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A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CHESTERMERE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO 
ESTABLISH OFF-SITE LEVIES FOR LAND THAT IS TO BE SUBDIVIDED OR DEVELOPED 
WITHIN THE CITY OF CHESTERMERE 

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act gives Municipalities the power to enact Bylaws 
and impose the payment of off-site levies in respect of land that is to be developed or 
subdivided; 

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act authorizes a Council collect Off-Site Levies 
to pay for the capital cost of infrastructure required to service the Growth of the City;  

AND WHEREAS Council has engaged in consultation with landowners and representatives 
of the development industry to address and define existing and future infrastructure 
required for Growth of the City and the allocations of the capital costs of such infrastructure;  

AND WHEREAS Council has received the Report, which set out a fair and equitable 
calculation of Off-Site Levy Regulation; 

AND WHEREAS Council has advertised it’s intention to consider the enactment of this 
Bylaw pursuant to the requirements of the Municipal Government Act; and 

NOW, THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTERMERE, DULY ASSEMBLED, 
HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. TITLE 

1.1 This Bylaw shall be known and referred to as the "Chestermere Off-Site Levy Bylaw". 

 

2. DEFINITIONS 

2.1 “Bylaw” means this off-site levy Bylaw; 

2.2 “Chief Administrative Officer” means the chief administrative officer for the City, 
regardless of the specific title that may be conferred on that officer from time to 
time; 

2.3 “City” means the City of Chestermere; 

2.4 “Council” means the council for the City; 

2.5 “Developable Land” means all land contained within the Development Area: 
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a. upon which Development takes place after the date of enactment of this 

Bylaw; or; 

b.  for which Subdivision approval is obtained after the date of enactment of this 
Bylaw; 

excluding all Developed Land; 

2.6 “Developed Land” means land that has been subject to Development or a 
Subdivision prior to the date this Bylaw comes into force, and in respect of which 
off-site levies for the same infrastructure have been paid; 

2.7 “Development” means “development” as defined in the Municipal Government 
Act; 

2.8 “Development Agreement” means “development agreement” as referred to in the 
Municipal Government Act; 

2.9 “Development Area” includes the area of land within the municipal boundaries of 
the City identified in Schedule “A” to this Bylaw; 

2.10 “Growth” means:  

a. the creation of new Lots through Subdivision; and 

b. the occurrence of Development; 

2.11 “Lot” means “lot” as defined in the Municipal Government Act; 

2.12  “Municipal Government Act” means the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, 
c. M 26, as amended or repealed and replaced from time to time; 

2.13 “Off-Site Infrastructure” means those components and projects referred to in 
the Report, in relation to water facilities, sanitary sewer facilities, storm water 
sewer facilities, transportation facilities, recreation facilities, and fire facilities to 
be paid for in whole or in part by Off-Site Levies under the Bylaw;  

2.14 “Off-Site Levies” means the off-site levies imposed pursuant to this Bylaw; 

2.15 “Off-Site Levy Regulation” means the Principles and Criteria for Off-Site Levies 
Regulation, Alta. Reg. 187/2017, as amended or repealed and replaced from time 
to time;  

2.16 “Report” means the City of Chestermere: Offsite Levy Rates Update, April 09, 
2024, prepared by City of Chestermere, attached as Schedule “C” to this Bylaw; 

2.17  “Subdivision” means “subdivision” as defined in the Municipal Government Act. 
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3. OBJECT OF LEVY 

3.1 The object of the Off-Site Levies is to provide funds to pay for all or part of the capital 
costs of the Off-Site Infrastructure required for Growth, as determined in the Report. 

 

4. IMPOSITION OF LEVY 

4.1 The Off-Site Levies are hereby established and imposed in respect of all 
Developable Land on the basis set out in the Report.  

4.2 The amount of the Off-Site Levies imposed is as calculated in the Report and set out 
in Schedule “B”.  

4.3 The Off-Site Levies will be assessed on all Developable Land on a per hectare basis, 
excluding those portions of Developable Land that are designated pursuant to a 
Subdivision as: 

a. environmental reserve; 

b. school reserve; 

c. municipal reserve; or 

d. arterial road right of way; or 

e. public utility lots dedicated for off-site levies project. 

4.4 Unless otherwise agreed, payment of Off-Site Levies imposed under this Bylaw is 
due: 

4.5 in the case of Subdivision, at or prior to plan endorsement; and 

4.6 in the case of Development, as a condition of the issuance of the development 
permit.  
 

5. AUTHORITY OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

5.1 The Chief Administrative Officer is delegated the authority to enforce and 
administer this Bylaw, including, but not limited to the authority to: 

a. enter into Development Agreements on behalf of the City with respect to, 
among other things, the collection of Off-Site Levies;  
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b. defer or waive collection of Off-Site Levies imposed pursuant to this Bylaw; 

and 

c. require security for payment of any deferred levies. 

5.2 The Chief Administrative Officer may delegate the authority to enforce and 
administer this Bylaw. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

6.1 Council may, from time to time adopt policies or guidelines for the assistance 
and direction of the Chief Administrative Officer in determining which 
Development and Subdivision applications require a Development Agreement. 

6.2 Where it is determined that a Development Agreement is appropriate for any 
application for Development or Subdivision, the developer or the owner, as the 
case may be, shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City that 
provides for the payment of Off-Site Levies in accordance with this Bylaw or that 
provides for the deferral of Off-Site Levies, including requiring security for the 
payment of such deferred levies. 

 

7. ANNUAL REPORT 

7.1 On or before December 31 in each calendar year, the Chief Administrative Officer 
shall provide an annual report to Council regarding the Off-Site Levies imposed 
under this Bylaw, including: 

7.2 Off-Site Infrastructure constructed during the previous calendar year; 

7.3 Construction costs of Off-Site Infrastructure constructed in the previous 
calendar year; 

7.4 Estimated construction costs for Off-Site Infrastructure yet to be constructed 
and an explanation as to any adjustments to the estimates since the previous 
annual report; 

7.5 Amount collected in Off-site Levies; and  

7.6 Specifics of total value of Off-site Levies being held by City and yet to be 
expended on Off-Site Infrastructure, interest earned and commitments for future 
expenditures of such monies.  
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8. ACCOUNTING 

8.1 All funds collected pursuant to this Bylaw shall be accounted for in a special fund 
for each category of infrastructure and expended only as permitted under the 
Municipal Government Act. 

 

9. REVIEW 

9.1 The City shall review the rates for Off-Site Levies annually and, if required, shall 
amend this Bylaw accordingly to update the rates for Off-Site Levies. 

 

10. GENERAL 
10.1 Nothing in this Bylaw precludes the City from: 

a. imposing further or different levies, duly enacted by bylaw, on any portion of 
the Developable Lands in respect of which the City has not collected Off-Site 
Levies; 

b. deferring collection of Off-Site Levies on any portion of Developable Lands, 
including requiring security for payment of such deferred levies; or 

c. reducing or forgiving payment of the Off-Site Levies required pursuant to this 
Bylaw, or otherwise providing for credits for other Off-Site Infrastructure or 
oversize infrastructure constructed by a developer in calculating and/or 
collecting the Off-Site Levies that become payable pursuant to this Bylaw. 

10.2 Schedules "A" and "B" to this Bylaw, and specifically, without restricting the 
generality of the foregoing, the rates for Off-Site Levies set out in the Report, 
may be updated or amended from time to time by resolution of Council. 
 

10.3 In the event that any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid or void by any 
Court having competent jurisdiction, then such invalid or void provision shall be 
severed from the Bylaw and the remaining provisions of the Bylaw shall be 
maintained and deemed valid. 
 
 

11. TRANSITION 

11.1 This Bylaw applies to: 

a. any Subdivision where the date of subdivision approval occurs on or after the 
date this Bylaw comes into force; and 
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b. any Development where the date of issuance of a development permit occurs 

on or after the date this Bylaw comes into force.  

c. Development Agreements entered into prior to the enactment of this Bylaw 
shall remain valid and in effect. 

11.2 Any off-site levies payable under Development Agreements entered into prior to 
the enactment of this Bylaw, are confirmed and shall continue to be payable 
notwithstanding the repeal of previous off-site levy bylaws pursuant to 
subsection (d).   

11.3 Bylaw #009-24 is herby repealed.  

 

12. EXECUTION 

This Bylaw shall take effect and come into force effective after final reading and 
signature thereof by the Chief Elected Official and Chief Administrative Officer, or 
their authorized delegates. 

FIRST READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of Chestermere, 
in the Province of Alberta, this 8 day of April 2025. 

SECOND READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of 
Chestermere, in the Province of Alberta, this 29 day of April 2025. 

THIRD AND FINAL READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of 
Chestermere, in the Province of Alberta, this 29 day of April 2025. 

Mayor, Shannon Dean 

e ,cer, ent dney 
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Area Calculations 

1 4.274 ha 9 140.467 ha 
2 258.918ha 10346.653ha 
3 237.150 ha 11 3.259 ha 
4 31.747 ha 12 3.798 ha 
5 136.448 ha 13 62. 606 
6 206.962ha 14 39.870ha 
1 17.622 ha 15 Developed 
8 292.738ha 16180.641 ha 

SCHEDULE A 

Map of Development Area 
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17 182.664 ha 
18 32.890 ha 
1963.117 ha 
20 104.005 ha 
21 21.925 
22 61.35 
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Area Water 

1 $ 60,605 $ 

2 $ 60,605 $ 
3 $ 60,605 $ 
4 $ 60,605 $ 
5 $ 60,605 $ 

6 $ 60,605 $ 
7 $ 60,605 $ 
8 $ 60,605 $ 

9 $ 60,605 $ 

10 $ 60,605 $ 

11 $ 60,605 $ 

12 $ 60,605 $ 

13 $ 60,605 $ 
14 $ 60,605 $ 
15 $ 60,605 $ 
16 $ 60,605 $ 

17 $ 60,605 $ 

18 $ 60,605 $ 
19 $ 60,605 $ 

20 $ 60,605 $ 

21 $ 60,605 $ 

22 $ 60,605 $ 

SCHEDULE B 

Summary by Development Area 

2025 Off Site Levy per Hectare 

Sanitary Storm 
Transportati 

Recreation 
on 

41,047 $ - $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

98,471 $ 83,327 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

70,531 $ 86,759 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

41,047 $ - $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

41,047 $ 73,638 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

105,776 $ 65,274 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

30,063 $ - $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

105,776 $ 103,399 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

133,050 $ 103,399 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

88,308 $ 103,399 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

41,047 $ - $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

29,518 $ - $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

98,471 $ 83,327 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

41,047 $ 77,262 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

70,531 $ - $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

93,486 $ 73,830 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

41,047 $ 86,759 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

105,776 $ 104,413 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

82,502 $ 87,678 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

105,776 $ 67,206 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

82,502 $ 78,181 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

88,308 $ 83,327 $ 113,408 $ 35,764 

Fire Total With 
Library 

Library 

$19,046 $ 13,335 ,, $ 283,204 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 423,955 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 399,446 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 283,204 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 356,842 

$19,046 $ 13,335 "s 413,207 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 272,220 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 451,332 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 478,607 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 433,864 

$ 19,046 $ 13,335 S, 283,204 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 271,675 

$ 19,046 $ 13,335 $ 423,955 

$ 19,046 $ 13,335 $ 360,466 

$19,046 $ 13,335 11"$ 312,688 

$19,046 $ 13,335 I"$ 409,473 

$19,046 $ 13,335 11"'$ 369,963 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 452,345 

$19,046 $ 13,335 ,, $ 412,337 

$ 19,046 $ 13,335 $ 415,139 

$19,046 $ 13,335 $ 402,841 

$19,046 $ 13,335 ,, $ 413,792 
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City of Chestermere: Offsite Levy Rates 2025 Report, April 2025, prepared by City of 
Chestermere 
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Disclaimer 
City of Chestermere has relied upon many third-party reports provided by 

engineering/consulting advisors to provide most of the data and information used to 

construct the offsite levy model and create the rates, such as planning data and 

assumptions, development forecasts and assumptions, infrastructure costs and costs 

estimates, allocations to benefiting parties, allocation to benefiting areas, historical 

financial details, and other assumptions etc. As such, City of Chestermere makes no 

guarantee as to the accuracy of the input data and information provided by these groups 

or the results that stem from this data and information. 

Offsite levy rates are not intended to stay static; they are based upon educated 

assumptions and the best available information of the day. Planning assumptions, cost 

estimates etc. can change each year. Accordingly, the Municipal Government Act requires 

that offsite levy rates be updated with the most available information on a regular basis 

and a status report provided to Council annually. When information changes, it will be 

reflected in a future update, and rates adjusted accordingly. 

Tables in this report are directly from the OSL model. The model rounds displayed rates to 

the nearest dollar, while calculations use full precision. Minor discrepancies, less than 

0.001%, may occur in totals due to this rounding, and for the purpose of this report are 

considered insignificant. 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

Bylaw 009-24 amended by the City of Chestermere ("the City") in 2024 defines offsite levy 

charges for roads, water, sanitary, stormwater, recreation and fire infrastructure in the 

municipality. The City wishes to update this bylaw, amending certain infrastructure in 

alignment with the City's current capital plans, ensuring updated costs and development 

forecasts are reflected fairly and equitably in rates, and amending other key inputs and 

variables thereby ensuring a financially sustainable community. 

This report outlines the methodology and information used to update the offsite levy 

charges for the City, as well as other key findings and recommendations. 

The City maintains various capital plans, and these plans have been used to generate key 

inputs for this offsite levy rates review. City staff and their engineering advisors reviewed 

existing plans and identified offsite projects for roads, fire, water, sanitary, stormwater, 

recreation, and library1
. 

The City's review also included: 

■ Incorporation of offsite levy area measurements and land development forecasts. 

■ Incorporation of infrastructure costs and allocation percentages for existing 

development, new development, and other parties. 

Reconciliation of offsite levy reserve opening balances. 

■ Development of offsite levy rates and associated report using Chestermere's offsite 

levy model. 

■ Review of offsite levy rates with development industry, staff, and Council. 

Offsite levy rates within the City's offsite levy model are forecast using a rolling 25-year 

review period. During this review, a cut-off date of December Jl•t, 2024 was established (the 

most recent year-end when the project commenced), and so the 25-year review period 

stems from 2025 to 2049. Project expenditures, offsite levy receipts, and other financial 

records were collected as "actuals" from City financial records up to the specified cut-off 

date. Any financial details beyond the cut-off date are considered estimates. Upon 

completion of the City's next rate update, information from January ist, 2025, up to the new 

cut-off date will be converted from estimates to actuals. 

Costs that benefit development prior to and within the review period are included in rates. 

Costs that benefit development beyond the review period (called "financial oversizing") 

are excluded from rates. In future years, when rates are updated, and the rolling 25- year 

period moves further out, offsite infrastructure costs beyond 2049 will gradually find their 

way into rates. 

1 It is not within OSL scope of work to review or assess capital plans. Infrastructure requirements, costs, allocations 

etc. are determined by the municipality and their engineering/consulting advisors through various technical 

document. 
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2 KEV FINDINGS 

Key findings pertaining to the update of City offsite levy rates are as follows: 

• Offsite infrastructure costs to be included in the offsite levy bylaw totals approximately 
$788.24 million (current dollars). An overview of offsite infrastructure costs and maps is 
provided in Appendices Bl, Cl, D1, El, Fl, Gl, Hl. 

• Before determining how the infrastructure costs will be allocated to parties that benefit 
(e.g., existing development, new development, other municipalities etc.), financing 
provided by way of special ear-marked grants and other contributions are deducted from 
offsite infrastructure costs. For this update, the City has identified approximately $17.01 
million in special grants and contributions. An overview of special grants and 
contributions and resulting net costs is provided in Appendices 82, C2, D2, E2, F2, G2 and 
H2. 

• The residual benefit allocated to existing development (the City's share) is approximately 
$85.02 million. The share allocated to other stakeholders for joint benefiting projects have 
been excluded from the model calculation at this time. ( e.g. Rockyview and Alberta 
Transportation contributions to the Highway 1 interchanges). 

• That portion of cost which is allocated to future development totals approximately $686.21 
million {$316.84 million (oversizing) + $369.38 mil lion (in rates)} and is based on the 
allocations shown in Appendices 84, C4, D4, E4, F4, and G4. However, a portion of the cost 
allocated to future development is beyond the 25-year review period (called "financial 
oversizing"). Financial oversizing is determined based on the anticipated year of 
construction (construction staging) which is provided in Append ices 83, C3, D3, E3, F3, G3, 
and H3. 

• Of the $686.21 million in total offsite infrastructure costs allocated to future development, 
the share allocated to future development that is included in rates today (the offsite levy 
share) is approximately $369.38 million, as shown in the table below. A complete 
summary of offsite infrastructure net cost "flow- thru" is provided in Appendices 86, C6, D6, 
E6, F6, G6, H6. 

Infrastructure 

Transportation 

Water 
Sanitary 
·stormwater 
Recreation 
Fire 
Library 
Total 

Summary of Infrastructure Costs & Allocations 

other 
Developer 

Developer 
Special Grants & Muni Share Cost Beyond 

Contributions of Costs 
Stakeholders' Costs 

25Yrs 
Share of Costs 

(Financial 
(In Rates) 

Oversizing) 

$ 6,467,188 $ 27,199,629 $ $ 110,448,871 $ 106,903,500 
$ 3,499,537 $ $ $ 78,8§9,720 $ 64,105,776 
$ 4,399,274 $ 6,833,439 $ $ 65,990,138 $ 66,034,615 
$ $ $ $ 17,509,245 $ 69,917,833 
$ 2,644,885 $ 37,306,163 $ $ 42,292,572 $ 39,090,378 
$ $ $ $ 516,180 $ 14,224,320 
$ $ 13,680,000 $ $ 1,221,200 $ 9,098,800 
$ 17,010,884 $ 85,019,232 $ $ 316,837,925 $ 369,375,222 
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Total Costs 

$ 251,019,188 
$ 146,~65,033 
$ 143,257,465 
$ 87,427,078 
$ 121,333,999 
$ 14,740,500 
$ 24,000,000 
$ 788,243 263 
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Before allocating infrastructure costs to benefitting lands, offsite levy costs must be reduced by 

the amount of levies collected to date. Up to December 3l5t, 2024, the City has collected 

approximately $83.50 million as shown in Appendices B5, C5, D5, E5, F5, G5, and H5. 

Summary of Offsite Levy Collections 

Levies Collected To Cut-off Date 
Transportation $ 26,543,468 
Water $ 1 s,01 o,gs1 
Sanitary $ 13,100,301 
Storm water $ 12,092,900 
Recreation $ 12,268,292 
Fire _$ 1,486,299 
Library $ 
Total $ 83,502,242 

To facilitate the a llocation of infrastructure costs to those lands that benefit from the 

infrastructure, the City is parsed into 22 offsite levy areas. The area boundaries, numbering 

schema, and area measurements are described in Appendix A along with an offsite levy 

map; and an overview of offsite infrastructure allocations to each benefitting area is 

provided in Appendices B7, C7, D7, E7, F7, G7, and H7. 

To calculate offsite levy rates, it is necessary to forecast the amount of land that will develop 

. during the 25- year review period. Land development forms the denominator of the rate 

calculation. A larger denominator reduces rates but could potentially result in under­

collection thereby placing an increased burden on tax payers. A smaller denominator 

increases rates but could potentially result in over-collection thereby placing an increased 

burden on future development. Accordingly, land development forecasts need to be (a) 

reasonable and reflect current planning assumptions including the current pace of 

development in the community, and (b) updated regularly. 

For this update, the City is forecasting development of approximately 766 ha. over the 25-

year review period. The land development forecast and underpinning assumptions are shown 

in Appendix A. This represents a small decrease since the 2024 update, which moderates the 

increase in rates as discussed further below. 

Offsite Levy Accounts. The City is managing offsite levy receipts and withdrawals via 7 

accounts, in alignment with MGA requirements (i.e., one account for each infrastructure 

type). The reason that an account is required for each infrastructure type is because offsite 

levies can only be used for the type of infrastructure for which they were collected (e.g., 

water levies can only be used to construct water offsite infrastructure, not sanitary 

infrastructure etc.). An overview of updated account balances is shown in Appendices BS, 

CS, DS, ES, F8, GS, and HS. 

Interest. Offsite levy accounts (both actual and forecast) are impacted by interest. Actual 

reserve inflows and forecast account balances that are in a positive position earn interest 

(as required by the MGA). Actual reserve outflows and forecast account balances that are 
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in a negative position are charged interest (forecast balances that are negative indicate 

that front-ending will be required). 

An overview of account interest rates and forecast balances over the 25-year review period 

is shown in Appendices B9, C9, D9, E9, F9, G9 and H9. 

Front-ending. Front- ending is an extremely important concept that underpins rigorous 

management of offsite levies. Front- ending represents debts owed by future development to 

the municipality for past construction undertaken by the municipality on behalf of future 

development-Le., a municipality will often pay for its share of an offsite infrastructure project 

in addition to that portion of the project which benefits future development when offsite levy 

reserve balances are insufficient to pay tor future development's share of the project. 

Because front- ending balances represent debts owed to the municipality, they need to be 

clearly reflected in official City documents such as levy account balances, financial 

statements (e.g., front- ending notes), or accounts receivables, etc. This documentation 

enables the City to collect on these debts as future development occurs, and offsite levies are 

collected. 

At end 2024, the overall net front-ending due to the City was $36.68 million. A complete 

reconciliation of balances for each of the 5 accounts is provided in Appendices B8, C8, D8, E8, 

F8, G8 and H8. 

Summary of Account Balances & Front-ending 

Account/Reserve 
Account Front-
Balance ending 

Due 
Transportation $ 4,697,968 $ 
Water $ (1,927,498) $ 1,927,498 
Sanitary $ (34,753,919) $ 34,753,919 
Storm water $ 7,435,256 $ 
Recreation $ 12,912,705 $ 
Fire $ 1,490,169 $ 
Library $ - $-
Total $ {10,145,318} $ 36,681,416 
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8 
9 
10 

11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
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3 RATES 
For future development to pay for its share of the $788.24 million infrastructure costs either 

bu ilt already or contained in the City's future capita l plans, rates are $409,910 per net 
hectare on a weighted average basis. These rates reflect the actual cost of infrastructure 

required to facili tate development in the City. A comparison of offsite levy rates with other 

municipa lities is summarized in Appendix G. 

Since the last update, rates have increased an average of ~11.8%. The reason for this 

increase is increase of infrastructure costs, and additional projects within the 25-year 

review period. The land development forecast has decreased ~1.29%. 

Summary of Offsite Levy Charges (Per Net Ha) 2 

Transportation Water Levies Sanitary Storm Levies Recreation Fire Levies Library 

Levies UNetHa.) Levies UNetHa.) Levies UNetHa.) UNetHa.) 
UNetHa.) UNetHa.) UNetHa.) 

High $ 113,408 $ 60,605 $133,050 $104,413 $ 35,764 $ 19,046 $ 13,335 
Low $ 113,408 $ 60,605 $29,518 $- $ 35,764 $ 19,046 $ 13,335 
Weighted 
Average 

$ 113,408 $ 60,605 $83,125 $84,627 $ 35,764 $ 19,046 $ 13,335 

2 Highs, lows, and weighted averages are shown for information purposes only. Developers pay the actual offsite levy 
charges pertaining to their specific offsite levy area. 

Summary of Offsite Levy Charges by Area (Per Net Ha) 3 

Transportation Water Sanitary Stormwater Recreation 
Fire Library Total 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Levies Levies 

113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 

113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,6Q5 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 

113,408 $ ~0,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,4Q8 $ 60,605 

113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 

113,~08 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 
113,408 $ ~0,605 
113,408 $ 60,605 

Levies 

$41,047 
$98,471 
$70,531 
$41,047 
$41,047 
$105,776 
$30,063 
$105,776 
$133,050 
$88,308 
$41,047 
$29,518 
$98,471 
$41,047 
$70,531 
$93,486 
$41,047 
$105,776 
$82,502 
$105,776 
$82,502 
$88,308 

Levies 

$­
$83,327 
$86,759 
$­
$73,638 
$65,274 
$­
$103,399 
$103,399 
$103,399 
$-
$­
$83,327 
$77,262 
$­
$73,830 
$86,759 
$104,413 
$87,678 
$67,206 
$78,181 
$83,327 

Levies 

$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 
$ 35,764 

3 Area# refers to areas outline on the figure presented in Appendix A. 
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$ 1~,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 

$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 

$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 

$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 

$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 
$ 19,046 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 

1 ~.335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 
13,335 

13,335 

$283,204 
$423,955 
$399,446 
$283,204 
$356,842 
$413,207 
$272,220 
$451,332 
$478,607 
$433,864 
$283,204 
$271,675 
$423,955 
$360,466 
$312,688 
$409,473 
$369,963 
$452,345 
$412,337 
$415,139 
$402,841 
$413,792 
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4 RECOMMENDATIONS 

City Administration recommends the following: 

1. Implement the updated offsite levy rates outlined in Section 3. 

2. Consider comprehensive funding models for infrastructure projects. 

3. Amend the offsite levy account balances in City documentation to align with 

Appendices BS, CS, DS, ES, F8, GS, and HS. In so doing, remove excess cash from 

reserves (if any) to pay down front-ending debts. 
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Al. Off site Levy Areas 
The City is parsed into 22 offsite levy areas, as shown in the map below.- Areas take into 

consideration existing/planned infrastructure basins as well as natural and man-made 

barriers (e.g., rivers, highways, etc.). All offsite levy infrastructure costs are allocated to one 

or more areas. 

! 
2 

Area Calculations 

I-

1 4.274 ha 9 140.467 ha 
2 258.918 ha 10 346.653 ha 
3 237.150 ha 11 3.259 ha 
4 31.747 ha 12 3.798 ha 
5 136.448ha 1362.606 
6 206.962 ha 14 39.870 ha 
7 17.622 ha 15 Developed 
8 292. 738 ha 16 180.641 ha 

Offsite Levy Areas 

5 

20 

Off-Site Levy By-Law 2025 
Chc-tenn~n,. Albert:. 

( 
8 
I 

17182.664 ha 
1832.890ha 
19 63.117 ha 
20 104.005 ha 
21 21.925 

- ---!--6-

22 61.35 
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Total net development area, the amount of land available for development across all 

offsite levy areas, is approximately 2047 net ha. In calculating net development area only, 
those lands remaining to be developed (at Dec 31, 2016) that have not previously paid 

offsite levies have been considered (as required by legislation/regulation). Further, 

allowances have been made to net development area calculations for environmental 

reserves, municipal reserves, arterial road right of way and public utility lots dedicated for 

off-site levy projects. 
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Offsite Levy Net Development Area 

-- .,_ ,~ - Net-
Area Ref.# Development Area Location Land Use 

Gross Area Environ mental 
Sub-totat 

Municipaf Arterial R(ght 
Development (ha.j Reserves (ha.) Reserves of Way 

Area(ha.) 

1.1 Westmere Residential - Low 'Density 3.80 3.80 - 3.80 
1.2 Westmere Resiclentia.l - M ecliu m/H iah Densitv - - -
1.3 Westmer-e Commercial 0.47 0.47 - 0.47 
·1.4 1.vestmere lnclustria.l - - -
1.5 Westmere -other - - -

2.1 North Wa.terbridae Resiclentia.l - Low .Oensttv 11 5.53 115.53 1·1.55 103.98 
2.2 N'orth Waterbridae Resiclential - l,1edium/Hi11h Density - - -
2.3 North Waterbric!ae Commercial 24.87 24.87 - 24.87 
2.4 North Wa.tertiridae lnclustria.l 118.60 118.60 - 7.20 111.40 
2.5 North 1Na.terbridae Other - - -
3.1 Chelse.a&Oawson"s La.n1:lin11 Residential - Low Oensitv 214.66 9.53 205.13 27.73 177.40 
3.2 Chelsea &Dawson's LandinCJ Residential - M ecliu m/H iClh Density 12.45 12.45 1.25 11.21 
3.3 -Chelse.a& Oawson's Land'ino Commercial 10.51 10.51 - "' 10.51 
3.4 -Chelsea.&Oa.wson's Lanclino Industrial - - - -
3.5 Chelsea&!Da.w:son's La.ndino -other - - - -
4.-1 South Shore Residential - Low Oensitv 31.75 31.75 3.18 2.07 26.50 
4.2 South Shore Residle.ntia 1- 1,1 e-diu m/H i1:1h Oensir1 - - -
4.3 South Shore Commercial - - -
4.4 South Shore Industrial - - -
4.5 South Shore other - - -
5.1 IE<laewater Resic!e.ntia.1- Low Oensitv 134.29 6.50 127.79 12.78 1.71 113.l0 
5.2 IE<lciewater Resic!entla.1- M e-d'ium/H ioh. Oensir1 - - -
5.3 IE<laewater C0,mmercial 2.16 2.16 - 2.16 

I 5.41 IE<laewater ln<lustrial - - - -
5.5 IEd11ewater Other - - . 
6.1 South. Industrial Resiclential - Low Oensitv . - . 

6.2 South Industrial Resiclentia.1 - M ecliu m/H iClh Densitv - . . 
6.3 South, ln<lu,strial Commercial . . -
6.4 South, Industrial Industrial 2'1"1.53 14.00 197.53 19.75 4.20 173.SB 
6.5 South Industrial Other . - -
7.1 Kinniburgh Residential - Low -Densitv ·11.35 11.35 1.14 . 10.21 
7.2 Kinniburoh Resicfentia.1 - M ecliu m/H ioh Oensitv - . - -
7.3 Kinnibur11h Commercial - - - -
7.4 Kinniburll!h ln<lustria.l . - . -
7.5 Kinniburah Other . . . . 

8.1 Sierr.a Vista Resicfentia.l - Low 'Density 292.74 39.00 253.74 25.37 - 228.37 
8-2 Sierra Vista Resicfe.ntia.1- Meclium/Hioh -Densitv - . . -

8.3 Sierra. Vista. -Commercial - - - -
8.4 Sierra Vista lndustria..l - . - -
8.5 Sierra Vista Other - . . -

9.1 East Acreaoes Resic!entia.l - Low Oensttv 67.60 21.80 45.80 - 45.80 
9.2 East Acrea.cies Resic!entia.1 - M ediu m/H ioh 'Density 51.70 12.50 39.20 . 39.20 
9.3 Ea.st Acree aes Cornmercia. I 14.30 1.70 12.60 - 12.60 

I 9.4 !Ea.st Acreaoes Industrial . . - -
9.5 East Acreaoes Other 6.!>4 6.54 - 6.54 
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10.1 Mou11tai11 View Park Residential - Low Oensilv 101).17 100.17 10.02 90.15 
10.2 M cm ntain View Park Residential - l,ledium/Hioh Oensilv 81.19 81.19 8.12 73.07 
10.3 Mountain View P.ark Commercial 40.00 40.00 4.00 36.00 
10.4 Mountain View Rark Industrial 120.44 '120.44 12.04 100.40 
10.5 Mountain View Park Other 4.86 4.86 0.49 4.37 
11.1 Goodacre Residential - Low Densilv - - -
11.2 GCJ.oi!acre Resiclential - ldelfium/Hiall Oen silv 3.26 3.26 3.26 
11.3. Goodacre Commercial - -
11.4 Goooacre lnllustrial - - -
11.5 Goodacre Other - - -
12.1 North IEast Westmere ResiC!ential - Low Densilv 3.80 3.80 0.38 0.2() 3.22 
·12.2 Norttt •East Westmere Residential- ldelfium/Hioh Oensilv - - -
12.3 North fast Westmere Commercial - - -
·12.4 North iEast Westmere In dustrial - - -
12.5 Nortll East Westmer•e •Other - - -
13.1 North,Acreaaes Residential - Low Densilv 61.33 2.00 59.33 5.93 0.60 52.80 
13.2 North Acreaaes Residential - Medium/Hiott Oensilv - - -
13.3 North Acreaaes Commercial - - -
13.4 North Acreaaes Industrial 1.25 1.25 - 1.25 
13.5 Nortli Acreaaes Other - - -
14.1 Paradise Meadows Resiclential - Low Densilv 36.53 36.53 3.65 - 32.88 
14.2 Paradise Meadows Residential-1,ledium/Hiah Oensilv - - - -
14.3 Paradise Meadows Commercial - - - -
14.4 Paradise MeadGws lni!ustrial - - - -
14.5 Paradise Meadows Other - - - - -
15.1 Existina Develoament Residential - Low Densilv 2,17 2.17 - - 2.17 
15.2 Existin11 OeveloDment Residential - l,lelfium/Hiah Oensttv - - - -
15.3 Existin II Oevelo oment Commercial - - -
15.4 Existin II OevelGpment Industrial - - - -
15.5 Existin a Oevelo Dment Other - - - -
16.1 BridgePort Residerrtial - Low Densftv 149.52' 7.68 141.84 18.75" 1.36 121.73 
16.2 BridaePort Residential - Melfium/Hicrh, Oensilv - - - -
16.3 Bric!11ePort Commercial 31:12 31 .12 - 0.128 30.99 
16.4 BridaePort Industrial - - - - -
16.5 BridaePort Other - - - -
17.1 Waterford Residential - Low Oensttv 174.56 2.60 171.96 18.69 5.03 148.24 
17.2 Waterford Residerrtial - Medium/Hiah Oensttv - - - -
'17.3 Waterford ·Commercial 8.19 8.19 - - 8.1 9 
17.4 Waterford lnclustrlal - - - -
17.5 Waterford ·Other - - - -
18.1 South, East Chestermere Resiclentlal - Low Oensir, 29.02 3.32 25.70 2.57 - 23.13 
18.2 SoutlliEast Chestermere Resiclential - Medium/Hiall Oensttv - - - -
18.3 Soutll East Chestermere Commercial 3.87 3.87 - - 3.87 
18.4 South East Chestermere Industrial - - - -

I 18.5 SoutllEast Ch.estermere Other - - - -
19.1 BriclaePort~East Residential - Low Oensilv 32.34 32.34 5.63 ... 1.44 25,.27 
19.2 BridaePortsEast Residential - Medium/Hiah Oensilv 6.63 6.63 - 6.63 
19.3 BridciePo,rt~ast Commercial 24. 15 24.15 - 24.15 
19.4 BrillaePortJEast Industrial - - - -
19.5 BridaePort-East Other - - - -
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20.1 Webster Residential - Low Oensilv 40.00 40.00 4.00 - 36.00 
20.2 Wel>ster Resil!ential- t,ledium/Hioh Oensilv - - - -
20.3 Webster ,commercial 4.00 4.00 - - 4.00 
20.4 Webster Industrial 60.00 60.00 6,00 21.30 32.70 
20.5 Webster <Other - - - -

; 21.1 B ric!eoo rt.Central Residential - Low Oensilv 8.37 8.37 0.84 - 7.53 
21.2 Brlc!eoort-Central Residential - Medium/Hioh Oensitv - - - - - -

; 21.3 Brkleoort-Central Commercial 13.56 - 13.56 1.36 - 12.20 
I 21.4 Bricleoort-Central Industrial - - - - - -
I 21.5 Brkleoort-Central 0th.er - - - - - -

22.-1 No.rth.Acreaoes-East Resid1rntial - Low Oensilv 61.33 2.00 59.33 5.93 0.60 52.SO 
22.2 North Acreacres -East Residential - Medium/Hinh Oensilv - - - - - -
22.3 NortllAcreaaes-East ,commercial - - - - - -
22.4 North Acreaaes - East Industrial - - - - - -
22.5 North Acri;aaes - East Othi;r - - - - - -

Total 2426.50 122.63 2 303 ,88 21U5 45,85 2046.89 
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Summary of Offsite Levy Net Development 

Area 

Description 
Gross Development Area 
Less Environment Reserve 
Less Munidpal Reserve 
Less ROW Allowance 
Net Development Area 

*Note: l Hectare (ha.) = -2.47 Acres 

ha. I 
2,426.50 

122.63 
211.15 

45.85 
2,046.89 

Net development area definitions will be applied in determining offsite levy obligations of 

developers on application for subdivision or development within the City of Chestermere. 

Net development area is defined as follows: 

• Gross Area - The area of lands to be developed in hectares that have not previously 

paid an offsite levy. 

o Less: Any environmental reserves contained within the development area. 

o Less: Any allowance for Municipal Reserves. 

o Less: Arterial road right of way that bisects the development lands. 

o Less: Publ ic utility lots dedicated to off-site levy projects. 

• Equals: Net Developable Area, which is the area subject to offsite levies. 

A2. Development Staging 

A rate planning period of 25-years underpins the offsite levy model and rate calculations. 

Many municipalities use this planning period as it provides a reasonable timeframe to 

recoup the costs associated with offsite levy infrastructure construction, and it aligns with 

the timeframes of many municipal capital planning and construction cycles. 

Of the 2046.89 net ha. of development area available across all offsite levy development 

areas, planners estimate that approximately 766 net ha. (37.6%) will develop during the 

next 25-years (the rate planning period) as shown in the tables below. 

Summary of Anticipated Development during the 25-year Rate Planning Period 

Developed Since Model Created 
Developed In Next 25 Years 
Developed Beyond 25 Years 
Net Development Area 

324.88 
766.00 
956.01 

2,046.89 
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1ii Area 
Ref. # 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 
2.5 
3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
5.1 
52 
53 
5.4 
5.5 
6. 1 
6.2 

I 6.3 
64 
65 
7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 
7.5 
8,1 
8.2 
8.3 
8.4 

I 85 
I 9.1 
I 9.2 

9.3 
9.4 
9.5 
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Area - ,_ 
Developed in 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Next 25 years 

(Net ha.) 
-
-
-
-
-

102:160 
-

10.600 
-
-

35.704 15.15 4.44 6.50 4.70 4.92 
6.165 4.69 1.46 

-

-
-
-
-

-
112.470 

-
-
-
-
-
-

49.000 13.13 10.00 
-
-
-
-

-
13.230 

-
-
-
-

45.000 4.50 4.50· 4 ,50 4.50 
13.500 

-
-
-

2030 

Anticipated Development During the 25-year Rate 

Planning Period 

,_ = -
2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 

10.00 10.00 10.00 10.-00 15.00 

5.00 

1-0.00 8.30 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

2.87 5.00 5.00 5 00 5.00 3.00 

11.00 2.23 

4.50 4.50 4.50 
4.50 4.50 450 
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2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 

10.00 15.00 2.16 15.00 5.0 0 

5.60 

- 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.24 1-0.46 10.49 10.00 12.98 

4.50 2.07 2.43 4.50 
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10.1 57.000 7.00 10:00 10.00 1·0,00 10.00 1-0.00 
10,2 30.000 5.00 5:00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
10.3 30.140 3.64 3.50 3.00 4.-00 8.00 8.-00 
10.4 - -
10.S -
11:1 -
1"1.2 -
11 .3 -
11.4 -
11.5 -
12.1 -
12.2 -
·12.3 -
12 4 -
12.5 -
1l.1 -
13.2 -
13.3 -
1H -
13.5 -
14.1 -
14.2 -
14.3 -
14.4 -
14.5 -
15:1 -

I 15.2 -
15.3 -

I 15.4 -
15.5 -
16.1 84.300 14.80 7.50 7.50• 7.50 7.SO 5.00 5.00 5.00 8.14 1.36 5.-00 5.00 5:00 
16.2 -
16,3 -
16.4 -
16.5 -
17.1 70.090 27.13 11.47 12.18 8.61 2.50 2.50 3.00 2.70 
17.2 -
17.3 7.000 4.76 2.24 
17A -
17.5 -
18.1 -
18.2 -
18.3 -
18.4 -
·18.5 -
19.1 4.570 4.57 
19.2 6.63,0 6.63 
19.3 5.000 5.-00· 
19.4 -
19.S -
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·-·-
20.1 -
20.2 -
20.3 2-.940 3.94 
20.4 27.000 27.00 
20.5 
21.1 -
21.2 -
21.3 -
21.4 -
21.S -
22.1 52.500 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50 9.00 9.00 4.50 3 00 4.50 
22.2 -
22,3 -
22.4 -
22.5 -

766.00 88.61 52.65 50.92 84.44 56.92 37.31 '17.50 ·12.70 24.00 33.80 22.87 20.86 24.50 24.50 19.50 29.50 24.00 30.10 18.23 22.43 14.74 17.!l6 14.99 ·10.00 12 9& 
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1 
2 
3 

I 4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 

100 
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APPENDIX B: WATER OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Bl. Water Offsite Infrastructure Costs 

To support future growth, water offsite infrastructure is required. The estimated cost of this 

infrastructure is based upon: (a) actual construction costs to the cut-off date, (b) 

debenture interest associated with financing, and (c) future cost estimates. Total cost is 

approximately $146.47 million as outlined in the table below. Actual costs, debenture 

interest (if any), and cost estimates were provided by City staff. It is important to note that 

these costs represent "gross" costs, of which only a portion will go to support future 

development during the 25- year review period. The remainder of this section outlines how 

the "net" costs for future development are determined. 

Summary of Water Offsite Infrastructure 

Cost of 
Future Estimated Cost 

Completed Work Total Projed Project Description Debenture of Work Yetto be 
& llistoricaJ Estimated Cost Interest Compeled 

East Caloarv Reoional Water Line - Tie-ln and O·,;e rsizin□ 
Water Reservoir Exoansion & ECRW Line Tie-ln to Reservoir 
NWWaterReservoir&Pumc-Station Phase 1 
New Water Sucolv Main from Caloarv 
Main Puma Station Ucaracle 
Distribution Trunk in Chestermere Blvd fNorthl 
Distribution trunk in Rainbow Road (West} Waterfordi Blvdl to 
Chestermere Blvd 
Distribution trunk in Two Rd.. 240 (South} Phase 1 
Distribution trunk in Ranae Rd. 281 
Main Pumo Station Ucoracfe Phase 2 
Main Puma station Ucoracfe Phase 3 
Distribution trunk in Two Re!. 240 (South} Phase 2 rfrom stu ttr,to RR2.81 ) 
NW Reservoir Suoolv Main 
NW Reservoir an e! Pump Station 
W7 SE Reservoir & PumD station Phase 1 
W8 SE Reservoir and Pump, Station Phase 2 
W11 Distribution trunk in Twp Rd. 240 Phase 3 (from RR to, ,_..faterlrlurj' 
Road) 
W9 Part 2 - Distribution Trunk in Rain l:i,ow Roadi rNest) "f.l'.raterfordl Blvd/ to 
TWP240 
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31. 2016 

*Costs estimates are reflected in current dollars. 
**Estimates include engineering costs and contingencies. 

Interest 
s 2.126.144 

I S, 16.023.672' 
I s -

$ -
S, 1.920.258 
$ -
$ -

s 1.737.594 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
ii, -
$ -
$ -
$ -

ii, -

$ -
IS 21.807667 

ii, - s - $ 
ii, 1,005.400 ... $ - $ 

$ - $ 18.330.000 $ 

$- - $ 4,422.000 ii, 
$- - $- - ii, 
ii, - $ 14.560.140 ii, 
ii, - $ 3,493,826 5 

$ - $ - ii, 
$ - $ 7,700.000 $ 

$ - $ 2.430.000 ii, 
$ - $ 550,000 ii, 
$- - $ 3,773.000 $ 

$- - $ 4 560 000 ii, 
ii, - $ 18 260 000 $ 
ii, - $ 20.163 000 $ 

$ - $ 18,260,000 $ 
$- - ii, 3,650.000 $ 

$- - $ 3,500,000 $ 

$- - $ - $ 

$ 1.005400 $ 123.651.966 $ 

•••ottsite levy project details, allocations, etc. were determined by City staff and their engineering/consu lting 

advisors. 
****Financing interest costs to date are included in the cost of work completed for Project #2. 
••••• Project numbering may be out of sequence as rows containing deleted projects are hidden. 
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2.126.144 
17.029.071 
18.330.000 

4.422.000 
1.920.258 

14.560.140 
3,493.826 

1.737.594 
7.700.000 
2.430.000 

550.000 
3,773.000 
4.560.000 

18.260 000 
20.163,000 
18,260.000 

3,650,000 

3,500,000 

-
146.A650•33 
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B2. Water Offsite Infrastructure Grants & Contributions to Date 

The MGA enables the City to allocate the costs of offsite infrastructure to future 

development, other than those costs that have been provided by way of special grant or 

contribution (i.e., contributed infrastructure). The City has/will receive approximately $3.50 

million in special grants and contributions for water offsite levy infrastructure as shown in 

the table below (note, if the City receives other grants or contributions in the future, it will 

be reflected in one of the annual updates and rates adjusted accordingly). The result is that 

the total reduced project estimated cost is $142.97 million. 

Special Grants and Contributions for Water Offsite Infrastructure 

T otaf Project Special 
Developer 

Other Reduced Project Project Description 
Estimated Cost PrO'<im:iaHiranB 

Agreement 
Contributions Estimated Cost Cootn1Jutions 

East Caloaiv Reoional Water Line - Tie-In and Oversizino Is 2,126.144 $ - $ - $ - s 2,126.144 
Water Reservoir Exoansion & ECRW Line Tie-In to Reservoir!$ 17,029.071 $, 1850.941 $ - $ - s 15,178.130 
NlNWater Reservoir & Pumo Station Phase 1 Is 18,330.000 $ - $ - $ - $ 18,330,000 
New Water Suoolv Main from Caloarv 1$ 4.422.000 $, - $ - $, - s 4,422.000 
Main PumD station Uoarade IS 1,920.258 !, - $, - $ - $ 1.920.258 
Distribution Trunk in Chestermere Blvd (North) Is 14,560.140 $ - $ - $ - s 14,560.140 
Distribution trunk in Rainbow Road (West) Waterford Blvd to Q$ 3,493.826 !, - $, - $ - $ 3,493,826 
Distribution trunk in Two Rd. 240 £South) Phase 1 I$ 1,737.594 $ 1,648.5136 $ - $ - s 88,998 
Distribution trunk in Ranae Rd. 281 Is 7.700,000 $, - $ - $ - s 7,700,000 
Main Pumo Station Uoorade Phase 2 I$ 2.430.000 $ - $, - $ s 2.430,000 
Main Pumo Station Uooracte Phase 3 I$ 550.000 $, - $ - $ - s 550,000 
Distriilution trunk in Two Rd. 240 (South) Phase 2 (from stub I$ 3.773.000 $, - $ - $ - $ 3,773,000 
NW Rese111oir Supply Main Is 4,560,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 4.560,000 
tli'N Reservoir and Pumo Station Is 18,260,000 $ - $, - $ - s 18.260,000 
•;rr SE Rese111oir & Pumo Station Phase 1 /$ 20,163.000 $ - $, - $ - $ 20,163,000 
W8 SE Rese111oir and Pump Station Phase 2 Is 18,260.000 $ - $, - ,$ - s 18,260,000 
W11 D1stribuuon trunk in Two Rd. 240 Phase 3 (from RR to\~$ 3.650.000 $, - $ $ - $ 3,650.000 
'li9 Part2 -Distribution Trunk in Rainbow Road rNesll Wateri$ 3,500.000 $ - $, - $ - 5 3,500,000 
UnaJlocated!OIFsite Levies Collected to Dec31 2016 I$ - $, - $ - $ - $ -

!$ 146465033 $, J,f995(J.7 $, - $ - $ 1.0.965496 

B3. Water Infrastructure Staging 

The timing of construction is used to determine the impact of inflation on cost, the impact 

of forecast reserve balances, and the estimate of financial oversizing ( described in the 

Section that follows). The City anticipates construction of offsite infrastructure as outlined 

in the table below. Note, if this schedule is adjusted in the future, it will be reflected in one of 

the annual rate/bylaw updates. 
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Water Infrastructure Staging 

Item Project Description 
Year of 

Constrl1Jction 
1 East Ca[gary Regional Water Line - Tie-In and Oversizing 2009 
2 Waler Reservoir Expansion & ECRW Line Tie-In to Reservoir 2009 
3 NW Water Reservoir & Pump Station Phase 1 2036 
4 New Water Supply Main from Calgary 2044 
5 Main Pump Station Upgrade 2024 
6 Distribution Trunk in Chestermere Blvd (North) 2025 
7 Distribution trunk in Rainbow Road (West) Waterford Blvd to 2023 

Chesterrnere Blvd 
8 Distribution trunk in Twp Rd. 240 (South) Phase 1 2018 
9 Distribution trunk in Range Rd. 281 2036 
10 Main Pump Station Upgrade Phase 2 2000 
11 Main Pump Station Upgrade Phase 3 2083 ... 
12 Distribution trunk in Twp Rd. 240 (South) Phase 2 (from stub to 2045, 

RR281) 
13 NW Reservoir Supply Main 2006, "' 
14 NW Reservoir and Pump Station 2001 ... 
15 W7 SE Reservoir & Pump Station Phase 1 2058 ... 
16 W8 SE Reservoir and Pump Station Phase 2 2009 "' 
17 W 11 Distribution trunk in Twp Rd. 240 Phase 3 (from RR to 2002 

Waterbury Road) 
18 W9 Part 2 - Distribution Trunk in Rainbow Road (West) 2027 

I Waterford Blvd to TWP 240 

*The share of projects beyond the 25-year review period are not included in rates today (see financial oversizing 

in next section). 
**Costs are inflated to the year of construction using an inflation rate of 3% for the next year, and 3% thereafter. 

B4. Water Offsite Infrastructure Benefiting Parties 

The water offsite infrastructure previously outlined will benefit various parties to varying 

degrees as determined by City staff and engineering advisors. The potential benefiting 

parties include: 

• City of Chestermere - that portion of cost which is required to service existing residents. 

• Other Stakeholders - other parties (such as neighboring municipalities) that benefit 

from the infrastructure. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (Financial Oversizing) - that portion of cost 

which benefits future development beyond the 25-year review period. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (in Rates) - all growth-related 

infrastructure (i.e., leviable water infrastructure costs) during the 25-year rate 

planning period. 

The table below outlines the allocation of water offsite levy infrastructure costs to benefiting 

parties. 
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Allocation of Water Infrastructure to Benefiting Part ies 

1Reduced Project 
Otller ilevefoper Share 

Project lles€1ip1foo Muni Share % Stakeholder 
Beyoad 25 Yrs, OSUDevefOf]er 

Estimated Cost Share !Fmam:ian Share% 
Oversmnn %t 

E-asi Caloarv Reaional 1.'Vater Lfne - Tie..Jn andi°Oversizina $ 2,126,144 
-- -· 

-0.0% 100.0% 
Waler Reservoir Exoansion & ECRW Line Tie-ln to Reservoir I $ 15.178,130 0.0% 100.0% 
NW Water Reservoir & Pumo station Phase 1 I s 18.330.000 4!<11.0% 56.0% 
New Water Suoolv Main from Calaar,· s 4.422.000 76.0% 24.0% 
Main Pumo station Ucarade $ 1.920.258 0.0% 100.0% 
Distribution Trunk in Chestermere Blvd! rNorth l s 14,560,140 0.0% 100.0% 
Distribution trunk in Rain l>ow Roadl(l,'i'est)Waterfordl Blvdl to $ 3,493,826 0.0% 100.0% 
Chestermere Blvd 
Distribution trunk in Two Rd. 240 (Sou1h) Phase 1 s 88.998 0.0% 100.0% 
Distribution trunk in Ranae Rel. 281 $ 7.700.000 .W.0% 56.0% 
Main Pump Station Uparade Phase 2 $ 2,430.000 20.0% 80.0% 
Main Pump Station Uoarade Phase 3 $ 550.000 100.0% 0.0% 
Distribution trunk in TWP• Rd. 240 (South) Phase 2ffrom stub to RR281 } s 3.773,000 80.0% 20.0% 
NW Reservoir Succlv Main $ 4.560.000 4!<1!.0% 56.0% 
NW Res ervoir and Pumo Station s 18.260.000 100.0% 0.0% 
W7 SE Reservoir & Pumc Station Phase 1 $ 20.163.000 100.0% 0.0% 
W8 SE Reservoir and Pumc Station Phase 2 s 18 260,000 100.0% 0.0% 
W11 Distribution trunk in Twp Rd. 21W Phase 3, (from RR to lNaterllury $ 3,650,000 28.0% 72.0% 
Road\ 
W9 Part 2 - Distribution Trunk in Rain~ow Roa di (West)Waterfordl Blvd to s 3,500,000 8.0% 92.0% 
TWP240 
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec3,1 2016 s - 0.0% 100.0% 

$ 142 965496 - -
*Allocations to future development (vs municipal share etc.) were determined by City staff and their 

engineering/consulting advisors. 

**Financial oversizing is determined by separating out the pro rata portion of developer cost beyond the 25 - year 

review period, in comparison with the anticipated year of construction. As the years move forward and rates are 
updated, these additional developer costs will be included in rate calculations. For example, a project which is 

slated to be constructed in year 20 of the 25 - year review period will have 20% (5/25) of its costs in rates today, 

and 80% (20/25) of its costs will sit beyond the 25-year review period. 

B5. Existing Receipts & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Using the offsite levy share percentages shown in the previous section and applying those 

percentages to project costs resu lts in an offs ite levy cost of approximately $64.10 million. 
However, prior to allocat ing these costs to benefiting areas, existing offsite levy receipts 

collected from developers need to be considered in determining the residual/net costs to 

developers. The City has collected $18.01 million ($7.97 million + $10.04 m illion) in offsite 

levies to date and results in an adjusted offsite levy cost of approximately $46.09 million. 
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Offsite Levy Funds Collected to Date & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Project Descri'ption 
Offsite Levy 

OSL, ileVefOIJer Funds COiiected 
Cosl toDec31,2016 

Offsitelevy 
funds Collected 
Starting Jan 1, 

2017 

Adjusted 
Devetoper tleyy) 

Cost 

East Calaarv Reaional watef" Line - Tie-In and Oversizino l s 2.126.144 $ 
Water Reservoir Exoansion & ECRW Line Tie-In to Reservoir 15,178.130 $ 
Nw 1.ivater Reservoir & Pumo Station Phase 1 I s 10,264.800 $ 
New 'Nater Suoolv Main from Caloarv 1.061.280 $ 
Main Pumo Station Uoorade 1,920,258 $ 

503.109 $ 
6 440 676 $ 2,067.540 $ 

1,547,254 $ 
$ 301,033 $ 

647.876 $ 

1.623.035 
6.669,914 
8,717 546 

760,247 
1,272,382 

Distribution Trun k in Chestermere Blvd /North\ 
I S 
I S 14,560.140 $ 2,551.547 $ 12,008.593 

Distribution trun k in Rainbow Road (West) Waterford Blvd to 
Chestermere Blvd 
Distrillution trunk in Two Rd. 240 /South \ Phase 1 
Distribution trunk in Ranae Rd. 281 
Main PumD Station Uoorade Phase 2 

s 

I s 
I s 

Main PumD Station Uoorade Phase 3 S 
Distribution trunk in Two Rd. 240 /South) Phase 2 (from stub to RR281 ) S 
NW Reservoir Suoolv Main $ 
NW Reservoir and Pump Station $ 
W7 SE Reservoir & Pumo Station Phase 1 $ 
W8 SE Reservoir and Pump Station Phase 2 
W11 Distribution trunk in Twp Rd. 240 Phase 3 (from RR to lNaterl:Juri,• 
Road) 
W9 Part 2 - Distribution Trunk in Rainbow Road (West) Waterfordl Blvdlto $ 
HI/P240 

3,493,826 $ 

88.998 $ 
4,312.000 $ 

1.944.000 $ 

754,600 
2.553.600 

$ 
2,628,000 $ 

3,220,000 $ 

1,468,389 $ 2,025,437 

77.752 $ 11.246 
145344 $ 4,166,656 
303,781 $ 1,640,219 

$ 33,634 $ (33,634 
$ 40,702 $ 713,898 
$ 351.293 $ 2 202,307 
$ $ 

$ 
$ $ 
$ 2,628,000 

3,220,000 

Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31 2016 1 531 052 $ (1,531.052) 
$ 64.105.776 $ 7971.721 $ 10,039.254 $ 46.094.795 

B6. Summary of Water Offsite Levy Cost Flow-through 

As shown in the figure below, the total cost for water infrastructure that forms t he basis of 

the rate is approximately $46.1 million. The cost a llocations to each benefitting party are 

based on the benefitting percentages shown in Section 84. The offsite levy balance (due 

from developers) is allocated to various benefitting areas (as described in the next section). 

- ■.-. . . 
• ·. • I • 

Total Water Offsite Levy Costs 

= Future 
Development 

' (OSL Share) 
$64.llM 

= Future 
Development 

"Financial 
Oversizing" 

$78.86M 
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B7. Water Infrastructure Benefiting Areas 

Net developer costs for each project have been allocated to multiple benefiting offsite levy 

area (see tables below). Allocations are denoted with a 'T' below applicable area numbers. 

Benefiting areas were determined by City staff and their engineering advisors. The lands 

anticipated to develop over the 25-years in each offsite levy benefitting area are used to 

determine rates. 

Benefiting Areas for Water Offsite Infrastructure 

lte Project 
Developer 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 TI 12 13 14 15 16 17 8 19 Cost 
m Description 
1 t:ast <,.;a1gary Keg1ona1 vvater Line - 1 ie-in ana uvers1zing $ 1,623,035 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
2 Water Reservoir Expansion & rce,Kvv Line I ie-ln to Reservoir $ 6,669,914 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
3 1.vY vvater Keservoir & !-'ump :station 1-'nase 1 $ 8,717,546 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
4 New Water Supply Main from Calgary s 760,247 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
5 Main /-'ump citation Upgrade s 1,272,382 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
6 Distribution Trunk in <..;hestermere Blvd (NorthJ s 12,008,593 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
7 8~!~ri~;r!ruB~~d" Rainbow Road (West) Waterford Blvd to $ 2,025,437 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 uistrioution trunk in I wp KC. L~u (:SoutnJ 1-'nase 1 s 11,246 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
9 Distribution trunk in Range Rd. 281 s 4,166,656 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
10 Main Pump citation Upgrade Phase 2 $ 1,640,219 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 Main t-'ump ::,talion upgraae t-'nase ~ s (33,634) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
12 ~~r:

1
~tion trunk in lwp Rd. 240 (::iouth) Phase 2 (from stub tc $ 713,898 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 mY Keservoir :supply Main $ 2,202,307 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
14 NW Reservoir and Pump Station s 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
15 W7 ::it: Keservoir & Pump ::;talion Phase 1 $ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
16 ••o :::,t: Keservoir ana t-'ump ::,talion t-'nase L s 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

17 W~~~~~bfi~~~i1runk in I wp Rd. LW Phase :J (tram RR to $ 2,628,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

18 W9 Part 2 - Distribution Trunk in Rainbow Koad (WestJ $ 
Waterford Blvd to TWP 240 

3,220,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

IUU Unallocated Otts1te Levies Collected to Dec 31, Lu10 S (1,531,052) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
$ 46,094,795 

BS. Reserve Balance 

The balance of the City's water reserve at December 3l5t, 2024 is -$1.93 M. This updated 

balance takes into consideration expenditures up to the end of 2024 and assumes that 

front-ending debts will be drawn down via a withdrawal of all available cash in the account. 

Water Offsite Levy Reserve Balance 

Description 
Offsite Levy Expenditures to December 31, 2016 

Offsite Levy Receipt Allocations to December 31, 2016 
Debenture Interest Expenditure to December 31, 2016 
Unallocated Receipts to December 31, 2016 
Opening Balance 

2017 
Interest on Opening Balance 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition -fa Amount Re.fleeted By 
City 

Offsite Levy Receipts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Debenture Interest Expenditure --
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 

Dr Cr Bolonce 
$ 14,803,503.78 $ (14,803,503.78 

) 
$ 6,440,675.57 

$ 1,531,051.62 
$ 

$ (8,362,828.21) 
$ (8,362,828.21) 
$ (6,831,776.59) 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ (6,831,776.59) 

$ (6,831,776.59) 
$ 204,953-.30. g; (7,036,729.89) 
$ 210,820.139 : fl7,247,550.78) 

- ---- -~ $ - 5,741.00 $ (7,253,291.78) 

203,415.22 

1,017.08 

$ 

$ 1,624.21 

$ (7,049,876.56) 
$ (7,049,876.56) 

$ (7,049,876.56) 
$ (7,051,500.77) 
$ (7,050,483 70) 
$ (7,050,483.70) 
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any) 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure $ $ (7,050,4B3.70) 

2018 $ (7,050,4B3.70) 
Interest on Opening Balance $ 21B,564.99 $ (7,269,04B.69) 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City $ 219,16B.97 • $ (7,4BB,217.66) 
Net Project Expenditu res (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By $ 
City 

(5,741.01) $ (7,4B2,476.65) 

Offsite Levy Receipts $ 432,17B.B9 $ (7,050,297.76) 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ (7,050,297.76) 

Debenture Interest Expenditure $ $ (7,050,297.76) 
Interest on Project Expenditure $ 1,654.07 $ (7,051,951.B3) 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $ 4,321.79 $ (7,047,630.04) 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ (7,047,630.04) 

Interest on Debenture Expenditure $ $ (7,047,630.04) 

2019 $ (7,047,630.04) 
Interest on Opening Balance $ 21B,476.53 $ (7,266,106.57) 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City $ 201,952.99 $ 

(7,46B,059.56) 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By $ 
City (0.99 

$ (7,46B,05B.57) 

Offsite Levy Receipts $ 299,903.32 $ (7,16B,155.25) 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ (7,16B,155.25) 

Debenture Interest Expenditure $ $ (7,16B,155.25) 
Interest on Project Expenditure $ 1,565.13 $ (7,169,720.3B) 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $ 2,999.03 $ (7,166,721.34) 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ (7,166,721.34) 

Interest on Debenture Expenditure $ $ (7,166,721.34) 
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2020 

Interest on Openlng Balance 

Projec t Expenditures f cisL Share) As Reflected by City 

NetProject Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
~ity - -
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
9f'1YL _ . 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
an 

2021 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Re ceip ts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) _ _ _ 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Recefpts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

2022 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

2023 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Pro·ect Ex enditures OSL Share As Reflected b Cit 
Net Project Expenditures OSL Share In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
Cit 

Offsite Lev Recei ts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw if 
an 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Lev Recei ts 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw if 
any) 

2024 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Pro·ect Ex enditures OSL Share As Reflected b Cit 
Net Project Expenditures OSL Share In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 

Offsite Lev Recei ts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw if 
any) 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Lev Recei ts 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw if 
any) 

$155,887.63 

$ 

$1,558.88 

$ 

$ 478,703.93 

$ 

$ 2,393.52 

$ 

$ 2,321,590.50 

$ 23,215.91 

$ 2,935,491.40 

$ 29,354.91 

$ 3,212,083.30 

$ 32,120.83 
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$ 

$ 

$222,168.36 

$276,243.43 
$(1,943.43) 

$(7,166,721.34) 
·7 T1,388,889.11) 

$(7,665,133.14) 
$(7,663,189.71) 

$ (7,507,302.08) 

$ (7,507,302.08) 

$ (7,509,427.90) 

$ (7,507,869.02) 

$(7,507,869.02) 

$ (7,507,869.02) 

195,204.59 $ (7,703,073.62) 

191,409.16 $ (7,894,48278) 

(0.16) $ (7,894,482.62) 

$ _(7,~!5,778.69) 

!_(7,4~5,778.69) 

1,244.16 $ 7,417,022.85) 
$ (7,414,629.33) 

387,377.19 

169,871.00 

2,216.82 

281,534.67 

1,601,118.94 

2,081.30 

$ (7,414,629.33) 

$ (7,'!!_4,629.33) 
$ (7,802,006.52) 

$(7,971,877.52) 

$ (7,971,877.52) 

$ (5,650,287 02) 

$ (5,650,287.02) 

$(5,652,503.84) 

$(5,629,287.93) 

$(5,629,287.93) 

$(5,629,287.93) 

$(5,910,822.60) 

$(7,511,941.54) 

$(7,511,941.54) 

$(4,576,450.14) 

$(4,576,450.14) 

$(4,578,531.44) 

$(4,549,176.53) 

$(4,549,176.53) 

$ (4,555,566.07) 
229,600.53 $ (4,785,166.60) 
381,725.337 $ 5,166,891.97 

$ (5,166,891.97) 

$ 1,954,808.67 

$ (1,954,808.67) 
4,809.74 $ (1,959,618.41) 

$ 1,927,497.58 

$ (1,927,497.58) 
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B9. Development and Water Infrastructure Staging Impacts 

Water offsite infrastructure will be constructed in staged fashion over the 25-year review 

period. We have reviewed the availability of offsite levy funds to meet these construction 

requirements and found that offsite levy reserve funds will not be sufficient to pay for 

construction of water infrastructure from time to time-front ending of infrastructure wi ll be 

required. A front-ender is the party that constructs and pays up front for infrastructure that 

benefits other parties. The front-ender (be it a municipality or a developer) is reimbursed 

over time as levies are collected, and in accordance with the municipality's front-ending 

repayment policies. 

To compensate parties for capital they provide in front-ending offsite infrastructure 

construction, a 5.04% interest allowance has been charged to the reserve when it is 

forecast to be in a negative balance. Further, a 2.00% interest credit has been provided to 

the reserve when it is forecast to be in a positive balance. The graph and table below outline 

the forecast water levy reserve balances over the 25 - year development period. 

If necessary, an interest staging adjustment has been applied to rates (slightly positive or 

slightly negative) to ensure that the forecast reserve balance at the end of the 25-year 

review period a lways returns to break-even (i.e., developers are not charged too much 

thereby providing a windfall to the City, nor are they charged too little thereby placing an 

unequitable burden on taxpayers) 

Anticipated Water Offsite Levy Reserve Balances4 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$-

$(5,000,000) 

Water Reserve 

Year 
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Anticipated Water Offsite Levy Reserve Balances 

Opening Balance $ (1,927,498) 

.. ---- -
Year Receipts Expenditure Interest Balance 

2025 ~ 5,369,885 $ 3,660,155 $ (10,976) $ (228,744) 

2026 $ 3,2~6,254 $ 1,6.Q.9,129 $ 28,968 $ 1_,477,349 

2027 $ 3,273,931 $ 5,073,501 $ (16,240) $ (338,461) 

2028 $ 5,591,993 $ 1,673,954 $ 71,592 $ 3,651,170 

2029 $ 3,882,513 $ 1,724,172 $ 116,190 $ 5,925,701 

2030 $ 2,621,308 $ 2,885,116 $ 113,238 $ 5,775,131 

2031 $ 1,266,392 $ 7,491,917 $ (22,700) $ (473,Q94) 

2032 $ .946,610 $ 3,288,1 ! 0 $ (! 41,856) $ (2,~56,450) 

2033 $ 1,842,5_35 _$ 57,68~ _$ (59,048) $ (1,2301645) 

2034 $ 2,672,751 $ 39,608 $ 2~,050 $ 1,430,547 

2035 $ 1,862,710 $ 4Q,79§. $ 65,049 $ 3,317,510 

2036 $ 1,749,970 $ 9,489,723 $ (222,881) $ (4,645,125) 

2037 $ 2,116,993 $ 9,774,415 ~ (620,048) $ (12,922,595) 

2038 $ 2,180,503 $ 633,232 $ (573,316) $ (11,948,640) 

2039 $ 1,787,568 $ 652,229 $ (544,990) $ (11,358,291) 

2040 $ 2,785,397 $ 671,796 $ (465,932) $ (9,710,622) 

2041 $ 2,334,068 $ 691,949 $ (4062.653) $ (8,475,156) 

2042 $ 3,015,130 $ 712,708 $ (311,106) $ (6,483,840) 

2043 $ 1,880,890 $ 734,089 $ (268,987) $ (5,606,025) 

2044 $ 2,383,654 $ 1,686,592 $ (247,412) $ (5,156,375) 

2045 $ 1,613,425 $ 1,639,841 $ (261,213) $ (5,444,004) 

2046 $ 2,024,859 $ 701,889 $ (207,700) $ (4,328,734) 

2047 $ 1,740,714 $ $ (130,436) $ (2,718,457) 

2048 $ 1,196,087 $ $ (76,727) $ (1,599,097) 

2049 $ 1,599,097 $ $ (0) $ (0) 

4 In determining staging adjustments, the offsite levy model also applies inflation to future rates. In so 

doing it acknowledges that rates must keep pace with inflation just as costs do. Also, it acknowledges 

that an offsite levy rate of $X paid today is not worth the same as the equivalent $X rate paid in the 
future (i.e., it is discounted). 
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APPENDIX C: SANITARY OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Cl. Sanitary Offsite Infrastructure Costs 

To support future growth, sanitary offsite infrastructure is requ ired. The estimated cost of 

this infrastructure is based upon: (a) actual construction costs to the cut-off date, (b) 

debenture interest associated with financing, and (c) future cost estimates. Total cost is 

approximately $143.26 million as outlined in the table below. Actua l costs, debenture 

interest (if any), and cost estimates were provided by City staff. It is important to note that 

these costs represent "gross" costs, of which only a portion will go to support fu ture 

development during the 25-year review period. The remainder of this section outlines how 

the "net" costs for future development are determined. 

Summary of Sanitary Offsite Infrastructure 

Cost of 

Project Description 
Completed Work 

& Historical 
Interest 

. . 

Lift Station #13 s 14,634,094 
Lift Station #13 Forcemain I s 10.024.604 
Great Plains Sanitary Trunk I S 7,181 ,570 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 1 s 7,781 .181 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 2 i s 134.056 
Lift Station #14 Phase 1 I s 9.088 
Lift Station #14 Forcemain, I S 1.038.927 
Lift Station #13 - Pump LiP!lrade 1 I s -

Rainbow Road Gra:.ity Sewer Trunk Phase 3 $ 

Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 4 s -
Lift Station #10 to LS #13 & H2S Svstem Uoorade ! s 1,309.381 
Lift Station #14 Phase 2 $ -
New Discharqe Forcemain to, Calqar,,• s -
S5 Rainbow Road: Gra~itv Sewer Trunk Phase· 5 $ -

Lift Station #10 DecommissioninQ $ -
East Acreages Interim Lift Station $ -
East Chestermere Gravity Trunk Line $ -
Lift Station 13 TwinninQ I $ -
Lift Station #14 Forcemain TwinninQ I $ -
Lift Station #10 to Discharcre #2 l'illodifications I $ -
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to, Dec 31 , 2016 $ -

$ 42,112,91}1 

•costs estimates are reflected in current dollars. 
**Estimates include engineering costs and contingencies. 

Future Estimated Cost of 
Debenture Work Yet to be 

Interest Completed 

$ 
. 

1,788,826:-, $ -
$ 1,272,151 $ -
$ 288,857 $ -
$ 928,120 $ -
$ - $ 10.896.536 
$ - s 4.200.000 
$ - $ -

$ - $ 1.390_000, 
$ - $ 9.550,000 
$ - $ 9·18.074 
$ - $ -
$ - $ 7.029000 
$ - $ 21,483,000 
$ - $ 3,894,000 
$ - s 3.322,000 
$ - $ 3,740,000 
$ - $ 10,780,000 
$ - $ 13,255.000 
$ - $ 5,819,000 
$ - $ 590,000 
$ - $ -
$ 4,2TT,954 $, 96,866,610 

Total Project 
Estimated Cost 

$ 16.422,920 
$ 11296.755 
$ 7.470,427 
$ 8.709.301 
$ 11.030.592 
$ 4.209.088 
$ 1.038.927 
$ 1.390.000 
$ 9.550.000 
$ 918.074 
$ 1.309,381 
$ 7,029,000 
$ 21 ,483 ,000 
$ 3,894,000 
$ 3.322.000 
$ 3.740 ,000 
$ 10,780,000 
$ 13.255,000 
$ 5,819,000 
$ 590 ,000 
$ -

$; 143,257,465 

•••ottsite levy project details, a llocations, etc. were determined by City staff and their engineering/consulting 

advisors. 
****Financing interest costs to date are included in the cost of work completed for Projects #1, #2, #3, and #4. 
••••• Project numbering may be out of sequence as rows containing deleted projects are hidden. 
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C2. Sanitary Offsite Infrastructure Grants & Contributions to Date 

The MGA enables the City to allocate the costs of offsite infrastructure to future 

development, other than those costs that have been provided by way of special grant or 

contribution (i.e., contributed infrastructure). The City has/will receive $4.40 million in 

special grants and contributions ($3.30 million + $1.10 million) for sanitary offsite levy 

infrastructure as shown in the table below (note, if the City receives additional grants or 

contributions in the future, it will be reflected in one of the annual updates and rates 

adjusted accordingly). The result is that the total reduced project estimated cost is $138.86 
million. 

Special Grants and Contributions for Sanitary Offsite Infrastructure 

I T eta I Project 
Developer 

Other RIM!uced Project 
Project Description 

Estimat!MI Cost 
Special Grants Agreement 

Contributions Estimated Cost 
Contributions 

Lift Station #13 15 16,422,920 $ $ $ - s 16,422,920 
Lift Station #13 Forcemain I S 11,296,755 $ 2,261,781 $ $ s 9.034,974 
Great Plains Sanitarv Trunk IS 7,470,427 $ - $ $ 1,100,000 $ 6,370,427 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 1 IS 8,709,301 $ $ - $ s a,1og,301 
Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 2 IS 11,030,5g2 $ - $ - $ - s 11 ,030,592 
Lift Station #14 Phase 1 15 4,2og,oaa $ $ - $ - s 4,2og_oaa 
Lift Station #14 Forcemain I S 1,038,927 $ 1,037,493 $ - $ - s 1,434 
Lift Station #13 - Pump Upqrade 1 IS 1,390,000 $, - $ - $ - s 1,390,000 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 3 IS g_550,000 $, $ - $ - s 9,550.000 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 4 IS 918.074 $ $ $ - s 918,074 
Lift Station #10 to LS #13 & H2S System Upqrade I S uog,3a1 $ $ - $ - s 1,3og_381 
Lift Station #14 Phase 2 IS 1.02g,ooo $, $ $ - s 7,029.000 
New Discharqe Forcemain to Calqarv IS 21.483,000 $ $ $ - s 21 ,483.000 
S5 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 5 I S 3,894,000 $ $ - $ - s 3_ag4,ooo 
Lift Station #10 Decommissioninq I S 3,322,000 $ - $ - $ - s 3.322.000 
East Acreages Interim Lift. Station IS 3.740,000 $ $ $ - s 3.740,000 
East Chestermere Gravity Trunk Line IS 10,780,000 $, $ - $ - s 10,780,000 
Lift Station 13 Twinning IS 13,255,000 $, $ - $ - s 13,255,000 
Lift Station #14 Forcemain Twinninq IS 5,819.000 $ $ - $ - s 5,819,000 
Lift Station #10 to Di'scharqe #2 Modifications IS 590.000 $, - $ $ - s 590,000 
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to, Dec 31 , 2016 IS - $ $ $ - s -

I S 143,257,465 $ 3,299,274 $ $ 1,100,800 $, 138,858,191 

*The contribution of $1.10 million for Project #3 was provided by the City of Calgary. 

C3. Sanitary Infrastructure Staging 

The timing of construction is used to determine the impact of inflation on cost, the impact 

of forecast reserve balances, and the estimate of financial oversizing (described in the 

section that follows). The City anticipates construction of offsite infrastructure as outlined 

in the table below. Note, if this schedule is adjusted in the future, it will be reflected in one of 

the annual rate/bylaw updates. 
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Sanitary Infrastructure Staging 

lte Project Descrtpti:on Year of 
m Construcuon 
1 Lift Station #13 2015 
2 Lift Station #13 Forcemain 2017 
3 Great Plains Sanitary Trunk 2016 
4 Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 1 2017 
5 Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 2 2019 ... 
6 Lift Station #14 Phase 1 2030 
7 Lift Station #14 Forcemain 2020 
8 Lift Station #13- Pumo Unoradle 1 2030 
9 Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 3 2Q,34 

10 Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 4 202-4 
11 Lift Station #1 Oto LS #13 & H2S Svstem Uoaradle 2023 
12 Lift Station #14 Phase 2 2055 
13 New Discharae Forcemain to Calaarv 2059' 
14 S5 Rainbow Roacl Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 5 2047 
15 Lift Station #1 o Decommissionina 2060 
16 East Acreaaes Interim Lift Station 2027 

I 17 East Chestermere Gravitv Trunk Line 2040 
I 18 Lift Station 13 Twinnina 2061 
I 19 Lift Station #14 Forcemain Twinning 2056 

20 Lift Stati on #10 to Discharae #2 Mod'ifications 2039 

*The share of projects beyond the 25-year review period are not included in rates today (see financial oversizing 

in next section). 
**Costs are inflated to the year of construction using an inflation rate of 3% for the next year, and 3% thereafter. 

C4. Sanitary Offsite Infrastructure Benefiting Parties 

The sanitary offsite infrastructure previously outlined will benefit various parties to varying 

degrees as determined by City staff and engineering advisors. The potential benefiting 

parties include: 

• City of Chestermere - that portion of cost which is required to service existing 

residents. 

• Other Stakeholders - other parties (such as neighboring municipalities) that benefit 

from the infrastructure. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (Financial Oversizing) - that portion of cost 

which benefits future development beyond the 25-year review period. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (in Rates) - all growth-related 

infrastructure (i.e., leviable sanitary infrastructure costs) during the 25 - year rate 

planning period. 
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The table below outlines the allocation of sanitary offsite levy infrastructure costs to 

benefiting parties. 

Allocation of Sanitary Infrastructure to Benefiting Parties 

Other 
Developer Share 

Project Description 
Reduced Project 

Muni Share% Stakeholder 
Beyond 25 Yrs OSL / Developer 

Estimated Cost !Financial Share% 
Share 

Oversizing %) 

Lift Station ·#13 $ 16.422.920 ·20.0% 0.0% 80.0% 
Lift. Station #13 Forcemain ! $ 9,034.974 20.0% 0.0% 80.0% 
Great Plains Sanitarv Trunk 1s 6,370,427 0.0% 100.0% 
Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 1 I $ 8,709,301 20.0% 0.0% 80.0% 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 2 $ 11 ,030,592 0.0% 100.0% 
Lift Station #14 Phase 1 $ 4.209,088 20.0% 80 .0% 
Lift Station #14 Forcemain $ 1,434 0.0% 100.0% 
Lift Station #13 - Pump Upgrade 1 $ 1,390.000 20.0% 80.0% 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 3 $ 9.550,000 36.0% 64.0% 
Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 4 $ 918,074 0.0% 100.0% 
Lift Station #10 to LS #13 & H2S System Uoarade $ 1,309,381 0.0% 100.0% 
Lift Station #14 Phase 2 $ 7.029,000 100.0% 0.0% 
New Discharqe Forcemain to Calqarv I $ 21 ,483.000 100.0% 0.0% 
S5 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 5 $ 3,894,000 88.0% 12.0% 
Lift Station #10 Decommissionina !S 3,322,000 100.0% 0.0% 
East Acreages Interim Lift. Station $ 3,740.000 8.0% 92.0% 
East Chestermere Gravitv Trunk Line $ 10,780,000 60.0% 40.0% 
Lift. Station 13 Twinnina $ 13,255,000 100.0% 0.0% 
Lift. Station #14 Forcemain Twinnina $ 5,819.000 100.0% 0.0% 
Lift Station #10 to Discharge #2 Modifications $ 590,000 56.0% 44.0% 
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31 . 2016 $ - 0.0% 100.0% 

$ 138,858,191 

*Allocations to future development (vs municipal share etc.) were determined by City staff and their 

engineering/consulting advisors. 
**Financial oversizing is determined by separating out the pro rata portion of developer cost beyond the 25-year 

review period, in comparison with the anticipated year of construction. As the years move forward and rates are 

updated, these additional developer costs will be included in rate calculations. For example, a project which is 

slated to be constructed in year 20 of the 25-year review period will have 20% (5/25) of its costs in rates today, 

and 80% (20/25) of its costs will sit beyond the 25-year review period. 

CS. Existing Receipts & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Using the offsite levy share percentages shown in the previous section and applying those 

percentages to project costs results in an offsite levy cost of approximately $66.03 million. 
However, prior to allocating these costs to benefiting areas, existing offsite levy receipts 

collected from developers need to be considered in determining the residual/net costs to 

developers. The City has collected $13.10 million ($6.69 million + $6.41 million) in offsite 

levies to date and results in an adjusted offsite levy cost of approximately $52.93 million. 
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Offsite Levy Funds Collected to Date & Adjusted Levy Cost 

I 

Offsitelevy 
Offsite Levy 

Adjusted 
OSL / Developer Funds Collected 

Item Project Description 
Cost 

Funds Collected 
Starting Jan 1, 

Developer tlevy} 
to Dec 31, 2016 2017 C0&t 

1 Lift Station #13 Is 13.138,336 $ 2,724,818 s 1,918,696 s 8,494,822 
2 Lift Station #13 Forcemain I$ 7,227.979 $ 240,241 $ 1,277,607 $ 5,710 .131 
3 Great Plains Sanitarv Trunk [$ 6,370,427 $ 3,379,289 s 550.997 s 2,440,141 
4 Rainbow Road •Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 1 IS 6,967,441 $ 347,258 $ 1,158,589 $ 5,461 ,594 
5 Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 2 Is 11 ,030,592 $ s 619,276 s 10,411 ,315 
6 Lift Station #14 Phase 1 IS 3,367.271 $ s s 3.367,271 
7 Lift Station #14 Forcemain Is 1.434 $ s 1,289 $ 145 
8 Lift Station #13 - Pump UP!lracfe 1 :s 1,112,000 $ s 121,610 $ 990,390 
9 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 3 IS 6,112,000 $ - $ 279,687 $ 5,832,313 
10 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase·4 IS 918,074 $ $ - s 918,074 
11 Lift Station #10 to LS #13 & H2S Svstem Upqrade IS 1,309,381 $ $ 307,403 $ 1,001.978 
12 Lift Station #14 Phase 2 I$ - $ - $ s -
13 New Discharoe Forcemain to Caloarv IS $ s $ 

14 S5 Rainbow Road Gravitv Sewer Trunk Phase 5 IS 467.280 $ $ - $ 467,280 
15 Lift Station #10 Decommissioning, IS $ - $ 173,542 $ (173.5421 
16 East Acreaqes Interim Lift Station IS 3,440,800 $ s s 3,440.800 
17 East Chestermere Gravity Trunk Line IS 4,312,000 $ - $ - $ 4,312.000 
18 Lift Station 13 Twinninq IS $ s - s -
19 Lift Station #14 Forcemain TwinninQI IS $ $ - $ 

20 Lift Station #10 to Discharcre #2 Modifications :s 259,600 $ $ - $ 259,600 
100 Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31 , 201 6, 15 s - s - $ 

$ 66,034,61.§ $ 6,691,606 $ 6,408,696 $ 52,934,313 

6. Summary of Sanitary Offsite Levy Cost Flow-through 

As shown in the figure below, the total costs tor sanitary infrastructure that forms the basis 

of t he rate is approximately $52.9 million. The cost allocations to each benefitting party are 

based on the benefitting percentages shown in Section C4. The offsite levy balance (due 

from developers) is allocated to various benefitting areas (as described in the next 

section). 

Total Sanitary Offsite Levy Costs 

=Future - -Developmen1 -+ : _ _ • . 1 
_ • 

(OSL Share) .. •, : ••• 
$66.03M ' 

= Future 
Development 

"Financial 
Oversizing" 

$65.99M 

■ . . 
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C7. Sanitary Infrastructure Benefiting Areas 

Net developer costs for each project have been allocated to multiple benefiting offsite levy 

area (see tables below). Allocations are denoted with a "l" below applicable area numbers. 

Benefiting areas were determined by City staff. The lands anticipated to develop over the 

25-years in each offsite levy benefitting area are used to determine rates. 

Benefiting Areas for Sanitary Offsite Infrastructure 

Developer 
tem Project Description 

Cost I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 \5 16 17 18 

l Lift Station #13 $ 8,494,822 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
2 Lift Station #13 Forcemain $ 5,710,131 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
3 Great Plains Sanitary Trunk $ 2,440,141 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
4 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 1 $ 5,461,594 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
5 Rainbow Road Gravity :::iewer Trunk Phase 2 $ 10,411,315 1 1 1 1 1 1 
6 Lift Station #14 Phase 1 $ 3,367,271 1 1 1 
7 Lift Station #14 Forcemain $ 145 1 1 1 
8 Lift Station #13 - Pump Upgrade 1 $ 990,390 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
9 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 3 $ 5,832,313 1 1 1 1 
10 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 4 $ 918,074 1 1 1 

11 Lin ::;talion #10 to L::; #13 ll< H2::; ::;ystem Upgrade $ 1,001,978 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
12 Lift Station #14 Phase 2 $ - 1 1 1 1 
13 New Discharge Forcemain to Calgary $ - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
14 S5 Rainbow Road Gravity Sewer Trunk Phase 5 $ 467,280 1 1 
15 Lift Station #10 Decommissioning $ (173,542) 1 1 1 1 1 
16 East Acreages Interim Litt Station $ 3,440,800 1 
17 East Chestermere Gravity Trunk Line $ 4,312,000 I 1 1 1 
18 Lift Station 13 Twinning $ 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
19 Lift Station #14 Forcemain Twinning $ - 1 1 1 1 
20 Lift Station #10 to Discharge #2 Modifications $ 259,600 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
100 Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31, $- I 1 1 1 I I I 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2016 
$ 52,934,313 

CS. Reserve Balance 

The balance of the City's sanitary reserve at December 31st, 2024 is -$34,753,918.80. This 

updated balance takes into consideration expenditures up to end-2024 and assumes that 

front-ending debts will be drawn down via a withdrawal of all available cash in the account. 

Sanitary Offsite Levy Reserve Balance 

Description Dr Cr Balance 
-

Off site Levy Expenditures to December 31, 2016 $ 15,968,042.91 $ (15,968,042.91) 
Offsite Levy Receipt Allocations to December 31, 2016 $ 405,561.30 $ (15,562,481.61) 
Debenture Interest Expenditure to December 3(2016 $ $ (15,562,481.61) 
Unallocated Receipts to December 3C2oW- -- - $ $ (15,562,481.61) 
Opening Balance $ (15,562,481.61) 

2017 $ (15,562,481.61) 
Interest on Opening Balance 

------- $ 466,874.46 $ (16~029,356.06) 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected i::>y City $ 8,289,228.79 $ (24,318,584.85) 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) ]n Additio n to Amount Reflected By $ (1.31) $ (24,318,583.-54) 
City _ _ __ 

$ (24,266,086.85) Offsite Levy Receipts $ 52,496.69 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if $ $ (24,266,086.85) 
any) 
Debenture Interest Expenditure $ $ (24,266,086.85) 
Interest on Project Expenditure $ 62,169.21 $ (24,328,256.05) 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $ 262.48 $ (24,327,993.57) 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Aweeme~for Old Bylaw (if $ $ (24,327,993.57 J 
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any) 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure 
2018 
Interest on Opening Balance 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Debenture Interest Expenditure 
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 
lntecest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any/ 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure 

2019 
Interest on Opening Balance 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures ( OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City _ 
Offsite Levy Receipts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Debenture Interest Expenditure 
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 
lntecest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any/ 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure 

2020 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

252,507.40 

2,525.07 

207,904.86 

2,079.05 

Offsite Levy Receipts $476,101.53 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if $-
any) 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

lntecest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

2021 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures ( OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

lnte est on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
an 

2022 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures ( OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsiie Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any/ 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

lntecest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$4,761.02 
$-

$426,254.36 
$-

$-

$562,526.02 

$5,625.26 
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754,167.80 
4,746,247.66 

1.80 

36,783.43 

917,915.02 
703,441.26 

(1.12) 

5,451.66 

$961,836.53 

$1,135,902.86 
$(0.95) 

$B,803.24 

$848,969.26 

$669,320.91 
$259.84 

$ 6,150.85 

$1,761,B07.96 

$266,953.37 

$3,483.74 

$ (24,327,993.57) 
$ (24,327,993.57) 
$ (25,082,161.37) 

$ (29,828,409.03) 
$ (29,828,410.83) 

$ (29,575,903.43) 
$ (29,575,903.43) 

$ (29,575,903.43) 
$ (29,612,686.87) 
$ (29,610,161.79) 
$ (29,610,161.79) 

$ (29,610,161.79) 

$ (29,610,161.79) 
$ (30,528,076.81) 

$ (31,231,518.07) 
$ (31,231,516.94) 

$ (31,023,612.08) 
$ (31,023,612.08) 

$ (31,023,612.0B) 
$ (31,029,063.75) 
$ (31,026,984.70) 
$ (31,026,984.70) 

$ (31,026,984.70) 

$(31,026,984.70) 

$ (31,988,821.22) 

$(33,124,724.08) 
$(33,124,723.13) 

$(32,648,621.60) 

$(32,648,621.60) 

$ (32,657,424 84) 

$(32,652,663.83) 

$(32,652,663.83) 

$ (32,652,663.83) 

$ (33,501,633.09) 
$ (34,170,954.00) 

$ (34,171,213.84) 

$ (33,744,959.48) 

$ (33,744,959.48) 

$ (33,751,110.34) 

$ (33,751 ,1 10.34) 

$ 33,751 ,110.34 

$ (33,751,110.34) 

$ (35,512,918.30) 
$ (35, 779,871-67) 

$ (35,779,871.67) 

$ (35,217,345.65) 

$ (35,217,345.65) 

$ (35,220,829.39) 

$ (35,215,204.13) 

$ (35,215.204 .13) 
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2023 

interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected by 
City 

• Offsite Levy Receipt s $ 1,599,301.87 

Offs\"te Levy Receipts Co llected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any 
fnteresf on Project Expenditure 

interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $ 15,993.02 

~~~rst on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 

$ (35,215,204.1 3) 

$ 1,418,069.99 $ (36_,633,274.12) 
$ 88,372.96 $ (36,721,647.08) 

$ (36,721,647.08) 

$ (35, 122,345,21) 

$ (35,122,345.21) 
$ 3,240.99 

$ (35,125,586.20) 

$ (35,109,593.18) 

$ (35, )_09,593.18) 

1
2024 1 ~ (35,109,593,18) 
[interest on ·o pening Balance __ ___ __ __ _ __ --l- - - • _ &._1,769,523 5Q._( $ (36,879,116 68) 
Project Expenditu~ l<JSL_Share) As Reflected by City_ __ _ __ L- __ _ __ 

1
$ 725,578 68 __ $ (~7,604,695.36) 

Net Project Expenditures 1 OSL Share In Addition to Amount Reflected by . 
City' _____ ____ I .J_ _ -~ $_ (37,604,695.36) 
'ottsite Levy Receipts $ 2,831 ,602.82 - $ (34,773,092.54). 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under OldAgreement orofd Bylaw (if -----i---'- ~-------+~---~~--· 
an , $ (34 ,773,092 .54) 

1 lnte~r-es_t_o_n~Pr-o~je-ct- E~x-pe_n_d-iture- -~-----~· $ __ 9~, 1_4_2.2~ - (:34,782,234.83)-

!Tnteresf onottsTfe Levy Recefpts --- __ $ ___ :18,316.03 

~~r ~t~ eceipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if = ~-

C9. Development and Sanitary Infrastructure Staging Impacts 

~' ~ $ (34,753,918.80) 

' $ (34,75l,!1_18.i)_O) 

Sanitary offsite infrastructure will be constructed in staged fashion over the 25-year 

development period. We have reviewed the availability of offsite levy funds to meet these 

construction requirements and found that offsite levy reserve funds will not be sufficient to 

pay for construction of sanitary infrastructure from time to time-front ending of 

infrastructure will be required. A front-ender is the party that constructs and pays up front 

for infrastructure that benefits other parties. The front- ender (be it a municipa lity or a 

developer) is reimbursed over t ime as levies are collected, and in accordance with the 

municipality's front-ending repayment policies. 

To compensate parties for capital they provide in front-ending offsite infrastructure 

construction, a 5.04% interest allowance has been charged to the reserve when it is 

forecast to be in a negative balance. Further, a 2.00% interest credit has been provided to 

the reserve when it is forecast to be in a positive balance. The graph and table below outline 

the forecast sanitary levy reserve balances over the 25-year development period. 

If necessary, an interest staging adjustment has been applied to rates (slightly positive or 

slightly negative) to ensure that the forecast reserve balance at the end of the 25 - year 

review period always returns to break-even (i.e., developers are not charged too much 

thereby providing a windfall to the City, nor are they charged too little thereby placing an 

unequitable burden on taxpayers). 
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5 

Anticipated Sanitary Offsite Levy Reserve Balances5 

Sanitary Reserve 

$-

$(5,000,000) ~-~~-~--¥- --,a~-¾--~----,--,, .... 

$(10,000,000) +----------------------------< 

$(15,000,000) +---------------,--:a--------.,F--------------1 

$(20,000,000) +-----/-.,,,.,.._IL--'1,---- """'"'---~---------l 

$(25,000,000) -1----1---------------------1 ~-----~ 

$(30,000,000) -1-.=,.__-------------------l --+- Reserve Balance 

$(35,000,000) -'------------------- ---' ~-----~ 

Year 

Anticipated Sanitary Offsite Levy Reserve Balances 

Opening Balance I $ (34,753,919}1 
Y,ear Receipts Expenditure Interest Balance 
2025 $ 6,201,342 $ 1,197,858 $ (1,499,422) $ (31,249,857) 
2026 $ 4,1 37,460 $ 273,556 $ (1,380,252) $ (28,766,205) 
2027 $ 4,1 79,694 $ 3,924,716 $ (1,436,966) $ (29,948,193) 
2028 $ 8,640,634 $ 274,704 $ (1,08],746) $ (22,670.009) 
2029 $ 5,892,770 $ 266,968 $ (859,028) $ (17,903,235) 
2030 $ 3,850,481 $ 5,451,223 $ (983,000) $ (20,486,9I!) 
2031 $ 2,05,1,593 $ 266,276 $ (942,564) _$ (19,654,~4) 
2032 $ 1,361 ,638 $ 25,6,806 $ (934,385) $ (19,473,778) 
2033 $ 2,451 ,785 $ 246,528 $ (870,333) $ (18,138,854) 
2034 $ 3,972,173 $ 8,228,697 $ (1,128,727) $ (23,524,106) 
2035 $ 2,576,025 $ 242,464 $ (1,068,003) $ (22,258,549) 
2036 $ 2,651,934 $ 230,088 $ (9@,770 ) $ (20,836,473) 
2037 $ 2,929,598 $ 236,991 $ (914,451) $ (19,058J16) 
2038 $ 3,313,,163 $ 40,928 $ (795,618) $ (16,581,699) 
2039 $ 2,400,980 $ 434,824 $ (736,623) $ (15,352,166) 
2040 $ 4,320,838 $ 6,750,521 $ (896,205) $ (18,678,053) 
2041 $ 3,605,631 $ 22,361 $ (760,777) $ (15,855,~60) 
2042 $ 4,681,632 $ 23,032 $ (564,327) $ (11 ,761 ,287) 
2043 $ 2,533,420 $ 11 ,862 $ (465,682) $ (9,705,411 ) 
2044 $ 3,516,854 $ $ (311,903) $ (6,500,460) 
2045 $ 1,995,441 $ $ (227,053) $ (4,732,072) 
2046 $ 2,405,368 $ $ (1 17,266) $ (2,443,970) 
2047 $ 1,586,477 $ 895,357 $ (88,l44) $ (1,841 ,194} 
2048 $ 810,102 $ $ (51,967) $ (1,083,058) 
2049 $ 1,083,05'8 $ $ (0 ) $ (0) 

In determining staging adjustments, the offsite levy model also applies inflation to future rates. In so doing it 

Acknowledges that rates must keep pace with inflation just as costs do. Also, it acknowledges that an offsite levy 

rate of $X paid today is not worth the same as the equivalent $X rate paid in the future (i.e., it is discounted). 
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APPENDIX D: TRANSPORTATION OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

D1. Transportation Offsite Infrastructure Costs 

To support future growth, transportation offsite infrastructure is required. The estimated 

cost of this infrastructure is based upon: (a) actual construction costs to the cut-off date, 

(b) debenture interest associated with financing, and (c) future cost estimates. Total cost 

is approximately $251.02 million as outlined in t he table below. Actual costs, debenture 

interest (if any), and cost estimates were provided by City staff. It is important to note that 

these costs represent "gross" costs, of which only a portion will go to support future 

development during the 25-year review period. The remainder of this section outlines how 

the "net" costs for future development are determined. 

Summary of Transportation Offsite Infrastructure 

Cost of 
Future Estimated Cost 

Project Descriptioll 
Compreted Work 

Debenture of Work Yet to 
Total Project 

& ElistoricaD Cost 
rnterest 

lnterest be Completed 

Rainbow Rd Twinning - Chestermere Blvd to Merganser Drive s 1,045,273 s - s - s 1,(}45,273 

West 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban at Gocd!acre location, s 581,327 s - s - s 581,327 

Rainbow Rd Tie in and Signali7 ation .at Chestermere Bl~r,dl s 571}, □ 00 s - s - s 570,000 
Proiect removed and cost estimate adc!ecl to Item 1 oi s - s - s - s -
lV\fP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lan e urban (Phase 1,2,3) s 11 ,729,224 s - s - s 11,729,224 
Rainbow Rd to East City boundary (includes 1 cannal 
crossing) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Western Headi,•.-orl.s s - s - s 10,446,700 s 10,446,701} 
cannal crossing to lWP Rd 240 (includes rail cro.ssin91 
upgrade) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural bridge to 2 lane urban biridlg:e s 5,225.444 s - s 853, 106 s 6,078,550 
(Western Headworks crossing) 

Project removed and cost estimate adc!edl to Item 6 s - s - s - s -
Chesterrnere Blvd 2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Rang·e Rel 284 to s - s - s 14,418,808 s 14,418,808 
Rainbow Rd (potential for 2 lane urban inclu ded in scope} 

Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Merganser Dri~re s 7,839,980 s - s - s 7,839,980• 
West to Waterford Blvd 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban 1Naterfardl Blvd! to, s - s - s 4,101 ,000 s 4,101 ,000 
lWP Rd240 
Chesterrnere Blvd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban biric!g:e over s 23,806 s - s 32,190,000 s 32,213,806 
Chestermere Lake 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Windermere Dri~re to s - s - s 11 ,278,000 s 11,278,000 
Highway 1 
Highway ·I & Rainbow Rd interchange (50% o,fhaJfdiamondl} s - s - s 9,625,000 s 9,625,000 

Project Remov,ed s - s - s - s -
Proiect Removed s - s - s - s -
Project Removed s - s - s - s -
Hiohwav 1 & Hiohwav 791 1 interchancre (1/4 share) s - s - s 45,439,350 s 45,439,3.50 
Project Removed s - s - s - s -
Proiect removed and cost estimate added to Item 19 & 30 s - s - s - s -
Project Removed s - s - s - s -
TWP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban (Phase 4) Rainll'IW,' s - s - s 5,180,000 s 5,180,000 
Rd to West City boundary (includes ·1 cannal crossing anci 1 
rail crossing) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Hig:tiway 1 to s - s - s 6,321,700 s 6,321,700• 
Windermere Drive 
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Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chestermere Blvd $ 

to Chelsea Parade 
Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban TWP Rd 240 to $ 

Altalink ROW 
Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chestermere Blvd $ 

to Memorial Drive/Windermere Drive 
Pro tect Removed $ 

Hiqhwav 1 & Range Rd 284 interchange (1/4 share) $ 

Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Rainbow Rd to $ 

Hiqhwav 1 (potent ial for 2 lane urban included in scope) 
Pro tect Removed $ 

Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban bridge to 4 lane urban bridge $ 

l(INestem Headworks crossing) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Chestermere Blvd $ 

to Windermere Drive 
Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chelsea Parade to $ 

Altalink ROW 
Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Rainbow Rd to $ 

Marina Drive Phase 2 
Chesterrnere Blvd 4 lane rura l to 4 lane urban Marina Drive to $ 

West Chestermere Dr 
Ranqe Road 281 , TWP Road 241A to TWP Road 240 $ 

Township Road 240, Railroad Crossing to Western $ 

Headworks Canal lncludinq Crossings, 2-lane urban 
Township Road 240, Railroad Crossing to Western $ 

Headworks Canal to Rainbow Road 
Range Road 281 , T\I\JP Road 241A to TWP Road 240 Canal s 
Crossinq Bridqe 
Unallocated Offsite l evies Collected to Dec 31 , 2016 s 

' $ 
*Costs estimates are reflected in current dollars. 
**Estimates include engineering costs and contingencies. 

-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
27,015,054 

$ - $ 5,975,300 $ 

$ - $ 8,685,600 $ 

$ - $ 9,369,800 $ 

$ - $ - $ 

$ - $ 17,563,700 $ 

$ - $ 1,716,000 $ 

$ - $ - $ 
$, - $ 5,924,000 $ 

$ - $ 5,143,600 $ 

$ - $ 2,964,170 $ 

$ - $ 6,003,000 $ 

$ - $ 4,978,000 $ 

$ - $ 5,281 ,100 $ 

$ - $ 2,003,000 $ 

$. - $ 1,468,000 $ 

$ - s 7,075.200 $ 

$ - $ - $ 

$ - $ 224,004, 134 $ 

• ••offsite levy project details, allocations, etc. were determined by City staff and their engineering/consu lting 

advisors. 

• ••• Project numbering may be out of sequence as rows containing deleted projects are h idden. 

D2. Transportation Offsite Infrastructure Grants & Contributions to Date 

5,975,300 

8,685 ,600 

9,369,800 

-

17,563,700 
1,716,000 

-
5,924,000 

5,143,600 

2,964,170 

6,003,000 

4,978 ,000 

5,281 ,100 
2,003 ,000 

1,468,000 

7.075.200 

-
251,019,188 

The MGA enables the City to allocate the costs of offsite infrastructure to future 

development, other than those costs that have been provided by way of special grant or 

contribution (i.e., contributed infrastructure). The City has/wil l receive $6.47 million in 

spec ial grants and contributions ($4.66 mill ion + $1.81 m illion) for t ransportation offsite levy 

infrastructu re as shown in the table below (note, if the City receives other grants or 

contributions in the future, it w ill be reflected in one of the annual updates and rates 

adjusted accordingly). The result is that the total reduced project estimated cost is $244.55 
million. 
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Specia l Grants and Contributions for Transportation Offsite Infrastructure 

r I Oevel0iµer i Hem 
Project li>escription 

Total Project Special 
Agreement 

other Redu~d Project 
Cost Provincial Grants 

Contributio111s 
Cootributions Cost 

1 Rainl>ow Rd TwinningI - Chestermere Bl,•dl to, Merganser !)rive s 1,045,273 s - s - $ - s 1,045,273 
West 

2 Rainl>ow Rd2 lane rura.lto2 lane urban atGooclacre location s 581 ,327 s - s - $ - s 581,327 

3 Rainl>ow Rd Tie in ,and Sio.nalization at Chestermere Blvd s 570,000 s - s - s - s 570,000 
4 Proiect removed and cost estimate a.rlt!ecl to Item 10 s - s - $ - s - s -
5 TINP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane ur!J.an (Phase 1,2,3) 

Is 
11,729,224 s 4,655,855 s 1,811,3,23 s - s 5,262,()36 

Rainbow Rdto East City IJ,ounc!ary (incluc!es 1 cannal 
crossing) 

6 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Western Headworks $ 10,446,700 $ - $ - $ - $ 10,446,700 
cannal crossing to T\1\/P Rd 240 (includes ra il crossing 
upqrade) 

7 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural bridge to 2 lane urban bridge s 6,078,550 $ $ - $ - $ 6,078,550 
(Western Headworks crossina'I 

8 Project removed and cost estimate added to Item 6 I s $ - $ - $, $ 

9 Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Range Rd 284 to $ 14,418,808 $ $ $ $ 14,418,808 
Rainbow Rd (potential for 2 lane urban included in scope) 

10 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Merganser Drive $ 7,839,980 $ - $ - $, - $ 7,839,980 
West to Waterford Blvd 

11 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Waterford Blvd to $ 4,101 ,000 $ $ - $ $ 4,101 ,000 
TWP Rd 240 

12 Chestermere Blvd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban bridge over $ 32,213,806 $ - $ - $, $ 32,213,806 
Chestermere Lake 

13 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban \J\.Cindermere Drive to $ 11 ,278,000 $ - $ - $, - $ 11 ,278,000 
Highwav 1 

14 Highway 1 & Rainbow Rd interchange (50% of half diamond) s 9,625,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 9,625,000 

15 Pro ject Removed• $ $ - $ - $, - $ 

16 Proiect Removed $ $ - $ - $ s 
I 17 Pro ject Removed I S $ - $ - $ - $ 

18 Hiahwav 1 & Hiahwa.v 79·1 1 interchanoe (1!4 share) I S 45,439,350 $ - $ - $, - $ 45,439,350 
19 Proiect Removed H $ - $ - $ - $ 

20 Proiect removed and cost estimate added to Item 19 & 30 [ $ $ - $, - $ - $ 

I 21 Pro ject Removed [ $ - $ $ - $ - $ 
22 TWP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban (Phase 4) Rainbow $ 5,180,000 $ - $ - $ s 5,180,000 

Rd to West City boundary Oncludes 1 cannal crossing and 1 
rail crossinQ) 

23 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Highway 1 to s 6,321,700 $ - $ - $, - $ 6,321,700 
Windermere Drive 

24 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chestermere Blvd s 5,975,300 $ - $ - $ $ 5,975,300 
to Chelsea Parade 

25 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to Z lane urban TV\/P Rd 240 to $ 8,685,600 $ $ - $, - $ 8,685,600 
Altalink ROW 

26 Range Rd 284 2' lane rural to, 2 lane urban Chestermere Blvd s 9,369.800 $ - $ - $, - $ 9,369,800 
to Memorial Drivef\l\.'indermere Drive 

27 Pro ject Removed $ $ - $ - $ - s 
28 Hiahwav 1 & Ranqe Rd 284 interchanoe (1/4 share \ $ 17,563,700 $ - $ - $, - s 17,563,700 
29 Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Rainbow Rd to I s 1,716,000 $ - $ - $ s 1,716,000 

Hjahwav 1 (Dotential for 2 lane urban included in scooe\ I 
30 Project Removed $ - $ $ - $, - $ 

31 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban bridge to 4 lane urban bridge s 5,924,000 $ - $ - $, s 5,924,000 
/Western Headworks crossinQ) 

32 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Chestermere Blvd $ 5,143,600 $ $ - $ - $ 5,143,600 
to Windermere Drive 

33 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chelsea Parade to $ 2,964,170 $ $ - $, - $ 2,964,170 
Altalink ROW 

34 Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Rainbow Rd to $ 6,003,000 $ $ - $, - s 6,003.000 
Marina Drive Phase 2 

35 Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Marina Drive to $ 4,978,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 4,978,000 
West Chestermere Dr 
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Ranae Road 281 , TWP Road 241A to TWP Road 2:40 $ 5,281,100 $ - $ - $ - $ 5.281,100 
Township Road 240, Railroad Crossing, to Western s 2,003,000 $ $ $ s 2,003,000 
Headworks Canal lncludina Crossinqs, 2-lane urban 
Township Road 240, Railroad Crossin91 to Western $ 1,468,000 $ $ - $ $ 1,468,000 
Headworks Canal to Rainbow Road 
Range Road 281 , TWP Road 241A to TWP Road 240 Canal s 7,075,200 $ $ - $ $ 7,075,200 
Crossino Bridoe 
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31 , 2016 s - $ $ - $ s -

$ 251 ,019,188 $ 4,655,865 $ 1,811,323 $ - $ 244,552.,000 

D3. Transportation Infrastructure Staging 

The timing of construction is used to determine the impact of inflation on cost, the impact of 

forecast reserve balances, and the estimate of financial oversizing (described in the Section that 

follows) . The City anticipates construction of offsite infrast ructure as outlined in the table below. 

Note, if this schedule is adjusted in the future, it will be reflected in one of the annual rate/bylaw 

updates. 

Transportation Infrastructure Staging 

r Item " 
., ... 

f ear of Prqject Des,cri,Ptton 
Construction 

1 Rainbow Rd Twinning· - Chestermere Blvd to Merganser 2006 
I Drive West 

2 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban at Goodacre 2012: 
3 Rainbow Rd Tie in andl Signalization at Ches terrnere Blvd 2014 

I 4 M-.... ~-....A- .,.,.., ............ , . ..... _.,_ .,.,n..-fl ..... .-.,_,I...,, ,., .,,. _ _. ♦,., ,. __ -1 n 

5 TWP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban (Phase 1,2,3) 2024 
Rainbow Rd to East City.· boundlary· (inclu dies 1 cannal 
cross ino:l 

6 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Western 2036 
Headworks cannal crossing to T\IVP Rd240 (includes rail 
cross ina unaradle l 

7 Rainbow Rdl 2 lane rural b,ridlge to 2 lane urban bridge 2024! 
(Western Head'works cross ina) 

8 n -.-- -.,.., ....+ l"'r.-- -- .... . ..ll .,.,n A ,...,,..,ro.+ r. ,., .,,._ ,. +~ ··-- t:: -
9 Chestermere Blvd! 2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Range Rd 2025 

284 to Rainbow Rdl (IDotential for 2 lane urban included in 
10 Rainbow Rdl 2 lane url!J,an to 4 lane urban Merganser Drive 20'24 

West to \IVaterfordl Blvdl 
11 Rainbow Rdl 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Waterfo rd Blvd to 20,3,5, 

TWPRd 240 
12 Chestermere Blvd! 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban bridge over 20'27 

Chestermere Lake 
13 Rainbow Rdl 2 lane rura.l to 2 lane urban VVindlermere Drive 2'03,1 

to Hiahwav 1 
14 Hiahwav 1 & Rain ttJ,ow Rdl interchanoe (50% of half 205,6 
15 Proiect Removedl 
16 Proiect Removedl 
17 ,-,,_.._ • ... ~ O n--- - .-11 

18 Hiahwav 1 & Hiahwav 79'11 interchanae (1/4 share) 2051 
19 Project Remove d! 
20 □ .. ,. ; - _.1, .. ,,,..--- ,,... d ,.. ...,_..41 ,......, ....,,1, ,._ .Jl...11 - .J1 ,1, .,._ 1.1.-_.. --1n o -J;n - . _, ---
21 nr ..... i ..... ....... n .... -- - - ~ - -- -

Page 131 



City of Chestermere Offsite Levy Rates Update 

22 1WP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban (Phase 4) 2033, 
Rainbow Rel to lJl/est Cit.\" boundla.rf (includes 1 cannal 
crossino and 1 rail crossini:1 ) 

23 Rain bow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Highway 1 to 2037 
Windermere Drive 

24 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urlban Chestermere 2026 
Blvd to Chelsea Parade 

25 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban TWP Rd 240 to 2038 
Altalink RO'VV 

26 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chestermere 20 ,1 
Blvd to Memorial DrivelWindlermere Drive 

27 Proie ct Removed 2039· 
28 Highway 1 & Range Rd 284 interchange (114 share) 2046 
29 Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Rain bow Rd 2028 

to Hiahwav 1 (o,otential for2 lane urban included in scoo,e) 
30 Project Removed 2038 
31 Rain bow Rd 2 lane urban bridlge to 4 lane urban bridge 2034 

(Weste rn Headworks crossing.) 
32 Rainbow Rd 2 lan e urban to 4 lane urban Chestermere 2037 

Blvd to Windermere Drive 
33 Range Rd 284- 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Che lsea ... 

Parade to Altalink ROW' 
2048 

34 Chestermere Blvdl 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Rainbow Rd ... 
to Marina Drive Phase 2 

2028 

35 Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Marina Drive "" 
to West Chestermere Dr 

2029 

36 Ranae Road 281, TWP Road! 241.A. to TIJVP Road 240 203,6 .... 

37 Township, Road 240, Railroad! Crossing· to INestern .... 

Headworks Canal lnclud'ina1 Crossings, 2-lane urban 
2033, 

38 Townsh ip Road 240, RailroadlCrossing to 1.ivestern .... 

Headworks Canal to Rainbow Road! 
2033 

39 Range Road 281, TINP Road! 241.Ai to TINP Road 240 
.., 

Canal Crossing 8,ridlge 
2036 

*The share of projects beyond the 25-year review period are not included in rates today (see financial oversizing in 

next section). 

**Costs are inflated to the year of construction using an inflation rate of 3% for the next year, and 3% thereafter. 

D4. Transportation Offsite Infrastructure Benefiting Parties 

The transportation offsite infrastructure previously outlined will benefit various parties to 

varying degrees as determined by the City's staff and engineering advisors. The potential 

benefiting parties include: 

• City of Chestermere - that portion of cost which is required to service existing 
residents. 

• Other Stakeholders - other parties (such as neighboring municipalities) that benefit 
from the infrastructure.* 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (Financial Oversizing) - that portion of cost 
which benefits future development beyond the 25-year review period. 

Page I 32 



Item 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

I 7 

r 8 
I 9 

10 

1·1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

I 16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
28 

City of Chestermere Offsite Levy Rates Update 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (in Rates) a ll growth-related 

infrastructure (i.e., leviable transportation infrastructure costs) during the 25 - year 

rate plan ning period. 

The table below outlines the a llocation of transportation offsite levy infrast ructure costs to 

benefiting parties. Project a llocations were deterr:nined by City staff. 

*Other Stakeholder share removed from tota l project cost and is not included in the offsite levy model 

Allocation of Transportation Infrastructure to Benefiting Parties 

- - -~ FY"'" _,,,..,, 
Reduced Project 

Olher 
Developer Share Beyond 25 OSL I Developer 

Project Description, Muni Share% Stake border 
Cost Share, 

Yrs (financiaJOversizing %) Share% 

Rainbow Rd Twinning - Chestermere Blvd to Merganser Drive s 1,045,273 0.0% 100.0% 
West 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban at Goodacre location s 581,327 ().{)% 100.0% 

Rainbow Rd Tie in an cl Sianalization at Chestermere Blvd s 570,000 0.0% ·100.0% 
Proiect removed ancl cost estimate added to Item 10 s - 0.0% 100.0% 
lWP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban (Phase 1,2,3) s 5,262,036 0.0% 100.0% 
Rainbow Rd to East City bound_ary (includes 1 cannal 
crossing) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane ruralto 2 lane urban Western Headworks s 10,446.700 44.0ci.'a. 56.0% 
cannal crossing to l\'\i'P Rd 24Cl (includes rail crossing 

I upgrade) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural bridge to 2 lane urban bridge I S 6,078,550 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 
(VVestern Headworl.s crossing) i 
Proiect removed and cost esllmate added to Item 6 I s - 0,_0%, 100.0% 
Chestermere BlvdJ2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Range Rd 284 to I S 14,418,808 0.0% 100.0% 
Rainbow Rd (potential fer 2 lane urban included in scope) 

Rainbow Rd 2 lane urtlan to -4 lane urban Merganser Drive s 7,839,980 o,_0% 100.0% 
West to Waterfo rd Blvd 
Rainbow Rd2 lane urt>an to 4 lane urban-Waterford Blvd to s 4,101,000 40.0% 60.0% 
11NPRd240 
Chestermere Blvd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban bridge over s 32,213,806 75.01!.'o, 20%t- 23.0% 
Chestermere Lake 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 21ane urban W',ndermere Drive to s 11,278,000 24.0% 76.0% 
Highway 1 
Highway 1 & Rainbow Rd interchan~e (50% of half diamond) s 9,625,000 100.0% 0.0% 

Proiect Removed s - 0.0% 100.0% 
Project Removed s - 0.0%, 100.0% 
Project Removed I s - 0.0% 100.0% 
Hiahwav 1 & Hiahwav 791 1 interchanae (1/4 share) ; s 45,439,350 100.0% 0.0% 
Proiect Removed s - 0.0% 100.0% 
Proiect removed and cost estimate added to Item 19 & 30 s - 0.0% 100.0% 
Proiect Removed s - 0.0% 100.0% 
lWP Rd 240 2 lane ruralto 2 lane urban (Phase 4) Rainbow s 5,180,000 32.0% 68.0% 
Rd to West City boundary (includes 1 cannal crossing and 1 
rail crossing) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Highway 1 to s 6,321,700 48.0% 52.0% 
Windermere Drive 
Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chestermere Blvd s 5,975,300 4.0% 96.0% 
to Chelsea Parade 
Range Rd 284 2 lane ruralto 2 lane urban lWP Rd 240 to s 8,685,600 52.0% 48.0% 
AltalinkROlN 

Range Rd284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chestermere Blvd 1s 9,369,800 64.0% 36.0% 
to Memorial Drive/Windermere Drive 
Proiect Removed ,s - 0.0% 100.0% 
Highway 1 & Range Rd 284 interchan~e (1/4 share) 15 17,563,700 84.0% 16.0% 
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Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rural to~ la.ne rural Raintmw Rd to Is 1,716,000 12-0111,, B8.0% 
Highway 1 (potential for 2 lane urlNm inclu d'.edl in sco·pe) 
Project Removed s - 101.0,%, 100.0% 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban l>rilfg;e to 4 lane urban brid'.g·e s 5,924,000 36.0% 64.0% 
(Western Headwo,rks crossinQi) 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urbafl Chestermere Blvd to s 5,143,600 4E:0•%, 52.0% 
Windermere Drive 
Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 la.ne urban Chelsea Parai!e to s 2,964,170 92:0%,, 8.0% 
A ltalink ROW 
Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rura.l to 4 lane urban Raintlow Rd l o s 6,003,000 12:0•% B8.0% 
Marin a Drive Phase 2 

Chestermere Blvd 4 la.ne rura.lto 4 lane urlNm Marina. Ori.<e to s 4,978,000 16.0% B4.0% 
West Chestermere Or 
Ranae Road 281. TWP Roa.dl241A to Tl.VP Road 240 Is 5,281,100 44:0.% 56.0% 
Township Road 240, Ra.ilroadlCrossingi to 'Nestern s 2,003,000 32.0% 68.0% 
Headworks Canal lnclu<fin !I-Crossing,s, 2-la.ne uroon 
Township Road 240, Ra.ilroadl -Crcssin91 to Western s 1,468,000 3,2:0% 68.0% 
Headworks Canal t o Ra.intlow Roat! 
Range Road 281, TINP Roa.cl 241A ! G TWP Roadl240 Canal s 7,075,200 44.0% ~-6.0% 
Crossing Bridge 

Unallocated Offstte Levies Collected to Dec 31 2016 s - ·().0,%, 100.0% 
$ 244552000 -· 

*Allocations to future development (vs municipal share etc.) were determined by City staff and their 

engineering/consulting advisors. 

**Financial oversizing is determined by separating out the pro rata portion of developer cost beyond the 25-year 

review period, in comparison with the anticipated year of construction. As the years move forward and rates are 

updated, these additional developer costs will be included in rate calculations. For example, a project which is 

slated to be constructed in year 20 of the 25-year review period will have 20% (5/25) of its costs in rates today, 

and 80% (20/25) of its costs will sit beyond the 25-year review period. 

D5. Existing Receipts & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Using the offsite levy share percentages shown in the previous section and applying those 

percentages to project costs results in an offsite levy cost of approximately $106.90 million. 
However, prior to a llocating these costs to benefiting areas, existing offsite levy receipts 

collected from developers need to be considered in determining the residual/net costs to 

developers. The City has collected $26.54 million ($4.93 million + $21.62 million) in offsite 

levies to date, and results in an adjusted offsite levy cost of approximately $80.36 million. 
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Offsite Levy Funds Collected to Date & Adjusted Levy Cost 
I I Offsite Levy Offsite Levy Adjusted 

Item Project Description 
OSL / Devetoper Funds Collected Funds Cottected Developer !Levy) 

Cost 
to Dec3112016 Starting Jan 1, Cost 

-?M7 

1 Rainbow Rd Twinning - Chestermere Blvd to t,lerg:anser Ori\'e s 1,045,273 s 1,044,741 s 150 s J.81 
West 

2 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban, at Goodacre location s 581,327 s 581,327 s - s -

3 Rainbow Rd ne in and Signalization at Chestermere Bllld I s 570,000 s 444 000 s 35,475 s 90,525 

4 Project removed and cost estimate added to Item 1 O s - s - s 296 s (296 

5 TWP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban (Phase 1,2,3) s 5,262,036 s 150,730 s 1,181,704 s 3,929,602 
Rainbow Rd to East City boundary (includes 1 cannal 
crossing) 

6 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Western Heatlwarks s 5,850,152 s - s 1,144,509 s 4,705,643 
cannal crossing to TWP Rd 240 (includes rail crossing 
upgrade) 

7 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural bridge to 2 lane urban briclg:e s 3,039,275 s - s 724,087 s 2,315,188 
(Western Headworks crossing) 

8 Proiect removed and cost estimate added to Item 6 I S - s - s 2,198 s (2,198 

9 Chestermere Blvd 21ane rural to 4 lane rural Ran g:e Rd284 to s 14,418,808 s - s 3,537,028 s 10,881,781 
Rainbow Rd (potential for 2 lane urban included in scoire) 

10 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Merganser Dri1•e s 7,839,980 s - s 1,789,801 s 6,050,179 
West to Waterford Blvd 

11 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Waterford Bll'd to s 2,460,600 s - s 474,727 s 1,985,873 
TWPRd240 

12 Chestermere Blvd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban bric!ge<J,ver s 7,409,175 s - s 1,029,921 s 6,379,255 
Chestermere Lake 

13 Rainbow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban W'imfermere Drive ta, 1s 8,!:,71,280 s - s 1,299,820 s 7,271,460 
Highway 1 

I 
14 Highway 1 & Rainbow Rd interchange (50% of half c'.iamontl) 1s - s - s 170,135 s (170,PS) 

15 Project Removed H - s - s 71.048 s (71,048] 

16 Project Removed 1 s - s - s 33,922 s (33,9221 
17 Project Removed I s - s - s 3,595 s (3,5951 
18 Hiqhway 1 & Highway 791 1 interchanae (1/4 sharei I s - s - s 48,839 s (48,8391 
19 Proiect Removed 1 s - s - s 373,572 s (373,572) 

20 Proiect removed and cost estimate added to Item 19 & J!J, s - s - s 733 s (7331 
21 Proiect Removed I s - s - s 2,930 s (2.9301 
22 TWP Rd 240 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban (Phase 4) RainDO\',' s 3,522,400 s - s 1,195,079 s 2,327,321 

Rd to West City boundary (includes 1 cannal crcssinwandi 1 
rail crossing) 

23 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Highway 1 to s 3,287,284 s - s 230,898 s 3,0·56,386 
Windermere Drive 

24 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Ch.estermere Bl1•d s 5,736,288 s - s 1,153,587 s 4,582,701 
to Ch else a Parade 

25 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban TWP Rd 240 to s 4,169,088 s - s 765,809 s 3,403,279 
Altalink ROW 

26 Range Rd 284 2 lane ruralto2 lane urban Ch.estermere Bl\•dl s 3,373,128 s - s 617,009 s 2,756,11 9 
to Memorial Drive/Windermere Drive 

29 Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rural to 4 lane rural Rainbow Rd to s 1,510,080 s - s 1;126,006 s 384,074 
Highway 1 (potential for 2 lane urban included in scoire) 

30 Proiect Removed s - s - s 656.499 s (656,499) 

31 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban bridge to 4 lane urban brid'g:e s 3,791,360 s - s 455,163 s 3,336,197 
(Western Headworks crossing) 

32 Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Chestermere Bil'd to s 2,674,672 s - s 1,270,668 s 1,404,004 
Windermere Drive 

33 Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chelsea Parad'e to s 237,134 s - s 623,314 s (386, 181 ) 
AltalinkROW 

34 Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Rainbow Rd to s 5,282,640 s - s 185,526 s 5,097,114 
Marina Drive Phase 2 

35 Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Ma.rinaOrive to s 4,181,520 s - s 292,310 s 3,889,210 
West Chestermere Dr 

36 Ranae Road 281 TWP Road 241A to TWP Roa c! 240! s 2,957,416 s - s 207,728 s 2749,688 
37 Township Road 240, Railroad Crossing to Western s 1,362,040 s - s 105,236 s 1,256,804 

Headworks Canal Including Crossings, 2-lane urba fl 

38 Township Road 240, Railroad Crossin11 to Western s 998,240 s - s 49,906 s 948,334 
Headworks Canal to Rainbow Road 

39 Range Road 281 , TWP Road 241A to TWP Road 2401 Canal s 3,962,112 s - s 278,298 s 3,683,814 
Crossing Bridge 

100 Unallocated Offs~e Levies Collected to Dec 31 2016 s - s 2704 322 s - s (2,704,3221 
$ 106903500 $ 4 925 120 $ 21618 348 $ 80360.032 



City of Chestermere Offsite Levy Rates Update 

D6. Summary of Transportation Offsite Levy Cost Flow-through 

As shown in the figure below, the total cost for transportation infrastructure that forms the 

basis of the rate is approximately $80.36 million. The cost allocations to each benefitting 

party are based on the benefitting percentages shown in Section D4. The offsite levy 

balance (due from developers) is allocated to various benefitting areas (as described in 

the next section). 

-·- .... 

Total Transportation Offsite Levy Costs 

• . 

= Future 
Developmen 
(OSL Share) 

$106.90M 

= Future 
Development 

"Financial 
Oversizing" 

$110.45 
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City of Chestermere Offsite Levy Rates Update 

D7. Transportation Infrastructure Benefiting Areas 

Net developer costs for each project have been allocated to multiple benefiting offsite levy 

area (see tables below). Allocat ions are denoted with a "l" below applicable area numbers. 

Benefiting areas were determined by City staff. The lands anticipated to develop over the 

25-years in each offsite levy benefitting area are used to determine rates. 

Benefiting Areas for Transportation Offsite Infrastructure 

Project Description Developer 1.1 2.1 3.1 4.1 5.1 6.1 7.1 8.1 9.1 10.1 II.I 12.1 13.1 14.1 15. I IG. I 17.1 ts.I 19.1 20.1 
Cost -- _,_ ,__ _,__ c..- ---_ ,_ -

Rainbow Rd Tw innmo - Chestermere Blvd to lileraenser Drive West s 381 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f 1 f t 1 f t 1 t 1 1 T - r 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane ruralto 2 lane urban et Goodacre location s - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Rainbow Rd Tie in end Sioner12etion at Chestermere Blvd s 90.525 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t f 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Proiect removed and cost estimate added to Item 10 s 12961 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 1· t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
TWP Rd 240 2 lane rura l to 2 lane urban <Phase 1.2.3) Rainbow Rd to East Cit s 3.929.602 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rura l to 2 lane urban Western Headworks canna1 crossinn s 4.705.643 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 f 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane rure1 brtdge to 2 lane urban bridge (Western Headworks s 
crossino) 

2,315,188 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f t 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 

Proiect removed and cost estimate ad<!ed to Item 6 s 12.1981 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 t 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 
Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rura l to 4 lane rural Range Rd 284 to Rainbow Rd s 10.881,781 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t f t 1 1 1 ' 1 1 1 1 

lrootentiel for 2 lane urban included in sconel 
Rainbow Rd 2 iane urban to 4 lane urban Merganser Drive West to Waterford s 
Blvd 

6.050,"179 I 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1' t 1 f 1 1 1 1 

Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Waterford Blvd to TWP Rd 240 s 1.985.873 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 1. 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 
Chestermere Btvd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban bricfoe over Chestermere Lake s 6.379.255 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t t 11 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Rembow Rd 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Windermere Drive to Hiohwav 1 s 7.271.460 ! 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' 1 ' t 1 1· 1 1 1 1 1 
Hiahwav 1 & Rainbow Rd tnterchanae (50% of half diamond) s r110.135l I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t t t 1 1' 1 f 1 1 1 1 1 
Pro,ect Removed s (71 .048l I 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' 1 t 1 t 1 11 t t 1 t 1 1 1 
Proiect Removed s (33.922) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f 1 t t t 1 t t 1 t 1 1 1 1 
Pro,ect Removed s (3.595) 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 f t 1 t ' 1 1 t t 1 1 1 1 
Hiohwav 1 & Hiahwav 791 1 interchanae (1 /4 share) s (48.8391 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f t t t t 1 t 1 t 1 1 1 1 
Pro1ect Removed s (373.5721 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 t t 1 1 11 11 t 1 1 1 1 
Protect removed and cost estimate added to Item 19 & 30 s 17331 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t t 1 t t t 1 1 1 1 1 
Project Removed s (2.9301 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 t t t 1 1 1 1 
TWP Rd 240 2 lane rural lo 2 lane urban (Phase 4) Rainbow Rd to West City s 
bounderv (includes 1 cannal crossinn end 1 re~ crossinn) 

2,327,321 I 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 f 1 1 t 1 t t 1 1 1 1 1 

Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban to 4 lane urban Hiohwev 1 to Windermere Drive s 3.056.386 1 1 1 1 f 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 t 1 t 1 1 1 1 
Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 l!ine urban Chestermere Blvd to Chelsea s 4,582,701 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 t ' 1 1 1 1 ' t 1 1 1 1 
Parade I 
Ranae Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban TWP Rd 240 10 Altalink ROW s 3.403.279 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' t t t t 1 f t 1 1 1 1 
Range Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chestermere Blvd to l~emorlal s 2,756,119 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f 
Drive/Windermere Drive 

t 1 t t 1 t t 1 1 1 1 

Project Removed s 1301.1351 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t t 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 
Hiahway 1 & Ranae Rd 284 interchanae 1114 share\ s 2.630 506 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f f 1 t 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Chestermere Blvd 2 lane rura l to 4 lane rural Rainbow Rd 10 Highway 1 s 384,074 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 t 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

lrootential for 2 lene urban included in scone\ 
1 

Project Removed s (656 499) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 t 1 ' t t 1 1 1 1 
Rainbow Rd 2 lane urban bridge to 4 lane urban bridge (Western Heedworks s 
crossinn\ 

3,336,197 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' t 1 t t 1 1 1 1 

Rainbow Rd 21ane urban to 4 lane urban Chestermere Blvd to Windermere s 1,404,004 1 1 1 
Drive 

1 t 1 f 1 1 1 ' 1 1 1 t t t 1 1 1 1 

Ranoe Rd 284 2 lane rural to 2 lane urban Chelsea Parade to Altalink ROW s 1386.1811 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 t 1 1 f f• 1 1 1 1 1 
Chestermere Blvd 4 lane rural to 4 lane urban Rainbow Rd to Marina Drive s 
Phase 2 

5,097.114 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 t 1 ' t 1 1 1 1 

Chestermere Btvd 4 lane rural to 4 lene urban Merine Drive to West s 
Chestermere Dr 

3,889,210 I 1 1 1 1 1 t t 1 t 1 f 1 t 1 1 ' 1 1 1 1 

Ranae Road 281. TWP Roa<l 241A to TWP Road 240 s 2.749.688 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 t 1 t f t 1 1 1 1 
Township Road 240, Railroad Crossing to Western Heedworks Canel s 
lncludina Crossinnc:: 2-lane urban 

1,256,804 I 1 t 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 ' 1 t 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 

Township Road 240. Railroad Crossing to Western Headworks Canal to s 
Rainbow Road 

948,334 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' 1 1 t 1 t 1 1 1 1 f 1 1 1 1 

Ranae Road 281. TWP Roa<l 241A to TWP Road 240 Canal Crossin a Bridne s 3.683.814 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 t t 1 1 ' 1 1 1 1 
Unallocated Offstte Levies Coliected to Dec 31. 2016 S (2.704,322 \J 1 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 t ' 1 f 1 t f 1 1 1 1 1 

$ 80 360 032 
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City of Chestermere Offsite Levy Rates Update 

D8. Reserve Balance 

The balance of the City's transportation reserve at December 31 st, 2024 is $4,697,967.74. 

This updated balance takes into consideration public facilities fees collected and 
transferred to the recreation account, and expenditures up to end-2024. 

Transportation Offsite Levy Reserve Balance 

Description 
Offsite Levy Expenditures to December 31, 2016 
Offsite Levy Receipt Allocations to December 31, 2016 
Debenture Interest Expenditure to December 31, 2016 
Unallocated Receipts to December 31, 2016 
Opening Balance 

2017 
Interest on Opening Balance 
P~CJject Experiditures (OSL Share) As Refle3 ted by Ci t)' 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 
Debenture -Interest Expenditure 
Interest on Project Ex-penditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

l nter~st on Re;eipts Colle;t.;d Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure 

2018 
Interest on Opening Balance 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 
Debenture Interest Expenditure 
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure 

2019 
Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 
Offsite Levy-Receipts 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 
Debenture Interest Expenditure 
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure 

2020 

Interest on Openi ng Balance 

Project Expendltures(OSL Share) As Reflected by City 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 

Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

Dr 

$ 2,220,798.53 

$ 2,704,3-21.55 

$ 27,037.90 

$ 84,552.03 
$ 

$ 422.76 
$ 

$ 184,398.64 
$ 

$ 1,843.99 
$ 

$ 333,135.66 
$ 

$ 3,331.36 
$ 

$1,442,110.57 
$-

$14,421.11 

s-
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Cr Balance 
$ 2,221,329.74 $ (2,221,329.74) 

$ (531.21) 
$ $ (531.21) 

$ 2,703,790.34 
$ 2,703,790.34 

$ 2,703,790.34 
$ 2,730,828.24 

$ 3,298,011.83 $ (56?,_1B3.:i9) 

$ (143,227.94) $ (423,955.65) 
$ (339,403.62) 
$ (339,403.62) 

$ $ (339,403.62) 
$ 23,660.88 $ (3-63,064.50) 

$ 

$ 11,241.89 
$ 708,001.90 
$ 18,788.10 

$ 
$ 5,632.62 

$ 

$ 28,521.97 

$ 1,678,261.16 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

35,185.42 

13,279.21 

$72,504.18 

$208,769.05 

$(0.05) 

$96,691.73 
S1,617.96 

$ (362,641.74) 
$ (362,641.74) 
$ (362,641.74) 

$ (362,641.74) 
$ (373,883.63) 

$ (1,081,885.53) 
$ (1,100,673.63) 

$ -(916,274.99) 
$ (916,274.99) 
$ (916,274.99) 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ (921,907.61) 
(920,063.63) 
(920,063.63) 
(920,063.63) 

(920,063.63) 
$ 

(948,585.6~ 

$ (2,626,846.76) 
$ (2,662,032.18) 

$ (2,328,896.52) 
$ (2,328,896.52) 
$ (2,328,896.52) 
$ (2,342,175.73) 

$ (2,338,844.37) 
$ (2,338,844.37) 
$ (2,33.13,844.37) 

$(2,338,844.37) 

$(2,411,3413.55) 
• -- sITT20,111.60J 

$ (2,620,117.55) 

$(1,178,006.98) 

$(1,274,698.71) 

$(1,276,316.67) 

$(1,261,895.56) 

$(1,261,895.56) 
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2021 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 

Offsite Levy Receipts _ 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Off site Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

2022 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 

Off site Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

2023 

Interest on Opening Balance 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 

Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Off site Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

2024 

$3,141,436.B4 

$-

$15,707.1B 

s-

$30,523.46 

$2,585,122.63 

$25,851.23 

$79,797.29 

$7,207,685.08 

$72,076.85 

Interest on Opening Balance - - - - - $16Bi550.B2 

Pro}ec!Expenditures {OSL Share) AsReftectedbyCily 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By City 

Offsite Levy Receipts S6]'39,906.Bl 

Off site Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw -( if any) --- -­

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts _______ 566,399.07 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) --

$32,809.28 

$341,661.79 

$0.21 

$2,220.B0 

$240,751.77 

$(66,0BB.ll) 

$3,141.Bl 

$3,012,113.00 

$(127,806.00) 

$37,576.11 

Sl0,464,954,B7 

D9. Development and Transportation Infrastructure Staging Impacts 

$(1,261,895.56) 

$(1,294,704.85) 

$(1,636,366.64) 

$(1,636,366.85) 

$1,505,069.99 

$1,505,069.99 

$1,502,849.19 

$1,518,556.37 

$1,518,556.37 

$1,518,556.37 

$1,549,079.83 

$1 ,308,328.06 

$1,374,416.17 

$3,959,538.81 

$3,959,538.81 

$3,956,397.00 

$3,982,248.23 

$3,982,248.23 

$3,982,248.23 

$4,062,045.52 
$1,049,932.52 

$1,177,738.52 

$8,385,423.60 

$8,385,423.60 

$8,347,847.49 

$8,419,924.34 

$8,419,924.34 

$ _!!,419,924.34 

$ 8,588,475.16 

$ (1,876,479.71 )_ 

$ (1,876,479.71) 

$ 4,763,427.10 

$ 4,763 ,427.10 

$ 4,631,568.67 

$ 4,697,967.74 

$ 4,697,967.74 

Transportation offsite infrastructure will be constructed in staged fashion over the 25-year 
review period. We have reviewed the availability of offsite levy funds to meet these 

construction requirements and found that offsite levy reserve funds wi ll not be sufficient to 
pay for construction of transportation infrastructure from time to time-front ending of 

infrastructure will be required. A front-ender is the party that constructs and pays up front 
for infrastructure that benefits other parties. The front-ender (be it a municipality or a 
developer) is reimbursed over time as levies are collected, and in accordance with the 
municipality's front-ending repayment policies. 

To compensate parties for capital they provide in front - ending offsite infrastructure 
construction, a 5.04% interest allowance has been charged to the reserve when it is 
forecast to be in a negative balance. Further, a 2.00% interest credit has been provided to 
the reserve when it is forecast to be in a positive balance. The graph and table below outline 
the forecast transportation levy reserve balances over the 25-year development period. 
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If necessary, an interest staging adjustment has been applied to rates (slightly positive or 

slightly negative) to ensure that the forecast reserve balance at the end of the 25 - year 

review period always returns to break-even (i.e., developers are not charged too much 

thereby providing a windfall to the City, nor are they charged too little thereby placing an 

unequitable burden on taxpayers). 

Anticipated Transportation Offsite Levy Reserve Balances6 

$15,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$-

Transportation Reserve 

$(5,000,000) -lro----.m-- -i-,..--,vr-\--;..-,-- ~ ;_-~ ------,a--.~,=--;:,;.i 

$(10,000,000) -f-Na---1N-- ~.I----- -N--l~'J-- --P.I-- -Na-=------E>J------Nl 

$(15,000,000) -1--------------1.-------~'-------------I 

$(20,000,000) -1------------------F'~'--------------l 

$(25,000,000) +--------------41>"'------------I 
$(30,000,000) _,__ ____________________ __, 

Year 
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Anticir;:1ated Transr;:1ortation Offsite Levt Reserve Balances 

Reserve 8,alan ce I S 4,697,968 I 
Year Receipts Expenditure Interest Bafance 
2025 s 10,048,474 s 7,749,408 s 139,941 s 7,136,'975 
2026 s 6,"149,450 s 13,334,063 s (2,40<1) s (50,039} 
2027 s 6,126,391 s 3,930,197 s 42,923 s 2,1 ,89,07,8 
2028 s 10,464,098 s 10,645,639 s 40,, 151 s 2,0·47,688 
2029 s 7,265,208 s 5,556,142 s 75,135 s 3,,831,,8&9 
2030 s 4,905,161 s s 174,741 s '8,'911 ,791 
2031 s 2,369,754 s 10,234,557 s 20,940, s 1,067,929 
2032 s 1,771,357 s s 56,786 s 2,896,072 
2033 s 3,447,870 s 7,452,003 s (55,,846) s (1,163,907) 
2034 s 5,001 ,423 s 4,946,865 s (55,91 1) s (1,165,260) 
2035 s 3,485,622 s 3,306,841 s (49,718) s (1,036,197) 
2036 s 3,274,656 s 17,676,224 s (77,8,063) s (16,215,828) 
2037 s 3,961,455 s 6,593,602 s (949,93.8) s (19,797,913} 
2038 s 4, 0'80,298 s 8,086,369 s (1,199,721 ) s (25,003,705) 
203.9 s 3,345,012 s s (1,091,598) $ (22,750,292) 
2040 s 5,212,215 s s (883,919) s (18,421,996} 
2041 s 4,367,659 s 5,412,880 s (981,148) $ (20,448,365) 
2042 s 5,642,106 s s (746,235) s (15,552,495) 
2043 s 3,519,643 s s (606,456) s (12,639,3.08) 
2044 s 4,460,448 s s (412,215) s (8,591,074} 
2045 s 3,019,144 s s (280,,825) s (5,852,755} 
2046 s 3,789,047 s 5,227,785 s (367,491) s (7,658,985) 
2047 s 3,257,335 s s (221 ,843) s (4,623.493) 
2048 s 2,238,196 s 234,002 s (132,013) s (2,751,312) 
2049 s 2,992,3J3 s 241,022 s (0) s (O•) 

6 In determining staging adjustm ents, the offsite levy model also applies inflation to future rates. In so doing it 

acknowledges that rates must keep pace with inflation just as costs do. Also, it acknowledges that an offsite levy 
rate of $X paid today is not worth the same as the equivalent $X rate paid in the future (i.e., it is discounted). 
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APPENDIX E: STORMWATER OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

El. Stormwater Offsite Infrastructure Costs 

To support future growth, stormwater offsite infrastructure is required. The estimated cost 

of this infrastructure is based upon: (a) actual construction costs to the cut-off date, (b) 

debenture interest associated with financing, and (c) future cost estimates. Total cost is 

approximately $87.43 million as outlined in the table below. Actual costs, debenture 

interest (if any), and cost estimates were provided by City staff. It is important to note that 

these costs represent "gross" costs, of which only a portion will go to support future 

development during the 25-year review period. The remainder of this section outlines how 

the "net" costs for future development are determined. 

Summary of Stormwater Offsite Infrastructure 

Cost of 
Estimated Cost of 

Project Description 
Completed Work Future Debenture 

Work Yet to be 
Total Project 

& Historical Inter-est 
Completed 

Estimated Cost 
Interest 

Phase O - Storm outfall prelim engineering $ 728,649 $ - $ 1,166,080 $ 1,894,729 
Phase 1 - Centralized stormwater reservoi'r Phase 1 $ - $ - $ 9,172,556 $ 9,172,556 
Phase 2 - Outlet forcemain & pump station Phase 1 I $ - $ - $ 30,692,227 $ 30,692,227 
Phase 3 - Centralized stormwater reservoir expansion Phase 2 $ - $ - $ 14,033,981 $ 14,033,981 
NW Storm Trunk Phase A $ - $ - $ 723,600 $ 723,600 
NW Storm Trunk Phase B1 $ 1,536,056 $ - $ - $ 1,536,056 
NW Storm Trunk Phase C-Waterford to Rainbow Fall Under□rain $ - $ - $ 1,178,140 $ 1,178,140 

NW Storm Trunk Phase D - Project Deleted $ - $ - s - s -

NW Storm Trunk Phase E - Splitter MH and Pipe to Southshore $ - $ - s 721 ,725 s 721 ,725 
~ll.1¥ ~l8FFR +HJR~ 121:lase i;: s - $ - s - s -

SW Storm Trunk Phase A I s - $ - s 2,097,712 s 2,097,712 
SE Storm Trunk Phase A I $ - $ - s 9,366,964 s 9,366,964 
NE Storm Trunk Phase A-E $ - $ - s 7,998,993 $ 7,998,993 
NW Stormwater Trunk Phase B2 I $ - $ - $ 1,445,040 s 1,445,040 
Land for Centralized facility I S 20,386 $ - s 4,000,000 s 4,020,386 
Rainbow Falls Underdrain I S 2,544,969 $ - s - s 2,544,969 
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31 , 2016 I $ - $ - s - $ -

i $ 4,830,060 $ - $ 82,597,018 $ 87,427,078 

*Costs estimates are reflected in current dollars. 
**Estimates include engineering costs and contingencies. 

***Offsite levy project details, allocations, etc. were determined by City staff and their engineering/consulting 

advisors. 

•••• Project numbering may be out of sequence as rows containing deleted projects are hidden. 

E2. Stormwater Offsite Infrastructure Grants & Contributions to Date 

The MGA enables the City to allocate the costs of offsite infrastructure to future 

development, other than those costs that have been provided by way of special grant or 

contribution (i.e., contributed infrastructure). The City has/will receive $0.00 in special 

grants and contributions for stormwater offsite levy infrastructure as shown in the table 

below (note, if the City receives other grants or contributions in the future, it will be reflected 
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in one of the annual updates and rates adjusted accordingly). The result is that the total 

reduced project estimated cost is $87.43 million. 

Special Grants and Contributions for Stormwater Offsite Infrastructure 

Total Project Special Provincial 
Developer 

Other Reduced Project 
Project Description Agreement 

Estimated Cost Grants 
Contributions 

Contributions Estimated Cost 

Phase O - Storm outfall pre/im engineering Is 1,894.729 $ - $ - $ $ 
Phase 1 - Centralized stormwater reservoir Phase 1 IS 9,172,556 s - $ - s s 
Phase 2 - Outlet forcemain & pump station Phase 1 I$ 30,692,227 s - $ - s - $ 
Phase 3 - Centralized stormwater reservoir expansion Phase 2 IS 14,033,981 s - $ - $ $ 
NW Storm Trunk Phase A Is 723,600 $ - $ $ - $ 
NW Storm Trunk Phase 81 IS 1,536,056 $ - $ - $ - $ 
NW Storm Trunk Phase C-Waterford to Rainbow Fall UnderDrain 1s 1,178,140 $ - $ - $ - $ 

NW Storm Trunk Phase D - Proiect Deleted IS - $ $ - $ - $ 
NW Storm Trunk Phase E - Splitter MH and Pipe to Southshore IS 721 ,725 $ - $ $ $ 
~Mt SleFffl +FlalAk ~Rase i;; 1 $ - s - $ - $ - $ 
SW Storm Trunk Phase A IS 2,097,712 $ - $ - $ $ 
SE Storm Trunk Phase A IS 9,366,964 $ - $ - $ - s 
NE Storm Trunk Phase A-E Is 7,998,993 $ - s - $ s 
NW Stormwater Trunk Phase 82 IS 1,445,040 s - $ - $ $ 
Land for Centralized facility IS 4,020,386 $ - $ $ - $ 
Rainbow Falls Underdrain IS 2,544,969 s - $ - $ $ 
Unallocated Offs~e Levies Collected to Dec 31, 2016 IS s - $ - $ - $ 

$ 87,427,078 $ - $ - $ - $ 

E3. Stormwater Infrastructure Staging 

The timing of construction is used to determine the impact of inflation on cost, the impact 

of forecast reserve balances, and the estimate of financial oversizing (described in the 

Section that follows). The City anticipates construction of offsite infrastructure as outlined 

in the table below. Note, if this schedule is adjusted in the future, it will be ref lected in one of 

the annual rate/bylaw updates. 

Stormwater Infrastructure Staging 

Item Pr~ect De.scriptton Year of 
Construction 

6 Phase O - Storm outfall orelim enaineerina 2024 
7 Phase 1 - Centralized stormwater reservoir Phase 1 2026 
8 Phase 2 - Outlet force main & oumo station Phase 1 2027 
9 Phase 3 - Centralized stormwater reservoir 

exoansion Phase 2 2030 
10 NW Storm Trunk Phase A 2027 
11 NW Storm Trunk Phase B1 2022 
12 NW Storm Trunk Phase C-Waterford to Rainbow Fall 

UnderDrain 2026 
13 NW Storm Trunk Phase D - Proiect Deleted 
14 NW Storm Trunk Phase E - Splitter MH and Pipe to 

Southshore 2026 
15 NW Storm Trunk Phase F 
16 SW Storm Trunk Phase A 2040 
17 SE Storm Trunk Phase A 2050 
18 NE Storm Trunk Phase A-E 2028 
19 NW Stormwater Trunk Phase 82 2025 
20 Land for Centralized facilitv 2026 
21 Rainbow Falls Underdrain 2024 
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*The share of projects beyond the 25-year review period are not included in rates today (see financial 
oversizing in next section). 

**Costs are inflated to the year of construction using an inflation rate of 4% for the next year, and 3% thereafter. 

E4. Stormwater Offsite Infrastructure Benefiting Parties 

The stormwater offsite infrastructure previously outlined will benefit various parties to 

varying degrees as determined by City staff and engineering advisors. The potential 

benefiting parties include: 

• City of Chestermere - that portion of cost which is required to service existing 

residents. 

• Other Stakeholders - other parties (such as neighboring municipalities) that benefit 

from the infrastructure. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (Financial Oversizing) - that portion of cost 

which benefits future development beyond the 25-year review period. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (in Rates) - all growth-related 

infrastructure (i.e., leviable stormwater infrastructure costs) during the 25-year rate 

planning period. 

The table below outlines the allocation of stormwater offsite levy infrastructure costs to 

benefiting parties. Project allocations were determined by City staff. 

Allocation of Stormwater Infrastructure to Benefiting Parties 

Developer Share 
Other 

Project Description 
Reduced Project 

Muni Share % Stakeholder 
Beyond 25 Yrs OSL / Developer 

Estimated Cost 
Share 

(Financial 
Oversizing%) 

Phase O - Storm outfall prelim engineering $ 1,894.729 0.0% 
Phase 1 - Centralized stormwater reservoir Phase 1 $ 9.172.556 4.0% 
Phase 2 - Outlet forcemain & pump station Phase 1 $ 30.692.227 8.0% 
Phase 3 - Centralized stormwater reservoir expansion Phase 2 $ 14.033.981 20.0% 
NW Storm Trunk Phase A $ 723.600 8.0% 
NW Storm Trunk Phase 81 $ 1.536.056 0.0% 
NW Storm Trunk Phase C-Watertord to Rainbow Fall UnderDrain $ 1.178,140 4.0% 

NW Storm Trunk Phase D - Project Deleted $ - 0.0% 
NW Storm Trunk Phase E - Splitter MH and Pipe to Southshore $ 721 ,725 4.0% 
NW Siami +RlAk ~Aase J;: $ - 0.0% 
SW Storm Trunk Phase A $ 2,097,712 60.0% 
SE Storm Trunk Phase A s 9,366,964 100.0% 
NE Storm Trunk Phase A-E $ 7,998,993 12.0% 
NW Stormwater Trunk Phase 82 $ 1,445,040 0.0% 
Land for Centralized facility $ 4,020,386 4.0% 
Rainbow Falls Underdrain $ 2,544,969 0.0% 
Unallocated Offs~e Levies Collected to Dec 31 . 2016 $ -

$ 87,427,078 

*Allocations to future development (vs municipal share etc.) were determined by City staff and their 

engineering/consulting advisors. 

**Financial oversizing is determined by separating out the pro rata portion of developer cost beyond the 25-year 

review period, in comparison with the anticipated year of construction. As the years move forward and rates are 

updated, these additional developer costs will be included in rate calculations. For example, a project which is 

slated to be constructed in year 20 of the 25-year review period will have 20% (5/25) of its costs in rates today, 
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and 80% (20/25) of its costs will sit beyond the 25-year review period. 

ES. Existing Receipts & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Using the offsite levy share percentages shown in the previous section and applying those 

percentages to project costs results in an offsite levy cost of approximately $69.92 million. 
However, prior to allocating these costs to benefiting areas, existing offsite levy receipts 

collected from developers need to be considered in determining the residual/net costs to 

developers. The City has collected $12.09 million in offsite levies to date ( 0.59 million + 
$11.50 million), and results in an adjusted offsite levy cost of approximately $57.82 million. 

Offsite Levy 
OSL I Developer 

Offsite Levy 
Funds Collected 

Adjusted 

Project Description 
Cost 

Funds Collected 
Starting Jan 1, 

Developer (Levy) 
to Dec 31, 2016 

20117 
Cost 

Phase O - Storm outfall prelim engineering $ 1,894,729 $ - $ 321,652 $ 

Phase 1 - Centralized stormwater reservoir Phase 1 $ 8,805,653 $ - $ 1,313,142 $ 

Phase 2 - Outlet forcemain & pump station Phase 1 $ 28,236,849 $ - $ 5,051 ,081 $ 

Phase 3 - Centralized stormwater reservoir expansion Phase 2 $ 11 ,227,185 $ - $ 1,542,186 $ 

NW Storm Trunk Phase A $ 665,712 $ - s 290,052 $ 

NW Storm Trunk Phase B1 i $ 1,536,056 $ - s 504,007 $ 

NW Storm Trunk Phase C-Waterford to Rainbow Fall UnderDrain 1$ 1,131,014 $ - s 717,258 $ 

NW Storm Trunk Phase D - Project Deleted I $ - $ - s - $ 

NW Storm Trunk Phase E - Splitter MH and Pipe to Southshore I $ 692,856 $ - $ 144,042 $ 

~lW StsFm +RJRk lilRase i;; , $ $ - $ - $ 

SW Storm Trunk Phase A I $ 839,085 $ - $ - $ 

SE Storm Trunk Phase A I $ - $ - s - $ 

NE Storm Trunk Phase A-E ! $ 7,039,114 $ - s 615,885 $ 

NW stormwater Trunk Phase B2 $ 1,445,040 $ - s 437,343 s 
Land for Centralized facility I $ 3,859,571 $ - s 446,604 $ 

Rainbow Falls Underdrain I $ 2,544,969 $ - s - $ 

Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31, 2016 $ - $ 589,476 $ - $ 

1$ 69,917,833 $ 589,476, $ 11,503,425 $ 

E6. Summary of Stormwater Offsite Levy Cost Flow-through 

As shown in the figure below, the total cost for stormwater infrastructure that forms the 

basis of the rate is approximately $57.82 million. The cost allocations to each benefitting 

party are based on the benefitting percentages shown in Section E4. The offsite levy 

balance (due from developers) is allocated to various benefitting areas (as described in 

the next section). 
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-. . , .. 

Total Stormwater Offsite Levy Costs 

= Future 
Developmen 
(OSL Share) 

$69.92M 

= Future 
Development 

"Financial 
Oversizing" 

$17.SlM 

E7. Stormwater Infrastructure Benefiting Areas 

Net developer costs for each project have been allocated to multiple benefiting offsite levy 

area (see tables below). Allocations are denoted with a "l" below applicable area numbers. 

Benefiting areas were determined by City staff. The lands anticipated to develop over the 

25-years in each offsite levy benefitting area are used to determine rates. 

Project Description 
Developer 1.1 2.1 3.1 4.1 5.1 61 7.1 8. 1 9.1 

Cost 
10.1 11.1 12.1 13.1 14.1 15.1 16.1 17.1 18.1 19.1 20.1 211 

CSMI • Stage 1 $ (25,810) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
CSMI - Stage 2 $ (40,090) i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
CSMI - Stage 3 $ (34,524) I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
CSMI - Stage 4 s (18,090) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
CSMI - Stage 5 $ (1 ,656) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Phase O - Storm outfall prelim engineering $ 1,573,077 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Phase 1 - Centralized stormwater reservoi r Phase $ 7,492,511 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Phase 2 - Outlet forcemain & pump station Phase $ 23,185,769 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Phase 3 - Centralized stormwater reservoir expans $ 9,684 ,999 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
NW Storm Trunk Phase A s 375.659 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
NW Storm Trunk Phase B 1 $ 1,032,049 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
NW Storm Trunk Phase C-Waterford to Rainbow F S 413,756 1 1 1 1 1 
NW Storm Trunk Phase D - Project Deleted $ 

NW Storm Trunk Phase E - SpITtter MH and Pipe to s 548,814 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
NW Storm Trunk Phase F s 
SW Storm Trunk Phase A $ 839,085 I 1 
SE Storm Trunk Phase A s I 1 
NE Storm Trunk Phase A-E $ 6,423,229 I 1 1 1 1 
NW Stormwater Trunk Phase B2 $ 1 007.697 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Land for Centralized facility $ 3,412,966 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Rainbow Falls Underdrain $ 2,544,969 I 1 1 1 1 1 
Unallocated Offsite Levies Collected to Dec 31 , 201 s (589,476) I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

$ 57,824,933 j 
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ES. Reserve Balance 

The balance of the City's stormwater reserve at December 3l5t, 2024 is $7,435,256.40. This 

updated balance takes into consideration public facilities fees col lected and transferred 

to the recreation account, and expenditures up to end-2024. 

Stormwater Offsite Levy Reserve Balance 

Description Dr Cr Balance 
Offsite Levy Expenditures to December 31, 2016 $ $ 
Offsite Levy Receipt Allocations to December 31, 2016 $ $ 
Debenture Interest Expenditure to December 31, 2016 $ $ 
Unallocated Receipts to December 31, 2016 $ 589,475.63 $ 589,475.63 
Opening Balance $ 589,475.63 

2017 $ 589,475.63 
Interest on Opening Balance $ 5,894.76 ' $ 595,370.39 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City $ $ 595,370.39 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected $ $ 595,370.39 
By City 
Offsite Levy Receipts $ 13,786.32 $ 609,156.71 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ 609,156.71 

Debenture Interest Expenditure $ $ 609,156.71 
Interest on Project Expenditure $ $ 609,156.71 
Interest on Offsite Levy R_eceipts $ 68.93 $ 609,225.64 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ 609,225.64 

Interest on Debenture Expenditure $ $ 609,225.64 

2018 $ 609,225.64 
Interest on Opening Balance $ 12,184.51 $ 621,410.15 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City $ $ 621,410.15 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected $ $ 621,410.15 
By City 
Offsite Levy Receipts $ $ 621,410.15 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ 621,410.15 

Debenture Interest Expenditure $ $ 621,410.15 
Interest on Project Expenditure $ $ 621,410.15 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $ $ 621,410.15 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ 621,410.15 

Interest on Debenture Expenditure $ $ 621,410.15 

2019 $ 621,410.15 
Interest on Opening Balance $ 12,428.20 $ 633,838.35 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City $ $ 633,838.35 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected $ $ 633,838.35 
By City 
Offsite Levy Receipts $ 142,624.03 $ 776,462.38 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ 776,462.38 

Debenture Interest Expenditure $ $ 776,462.38 
Interest on Project Expenditure $ $ 776,462.38 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $ 1,426.24 $ 777,888.62 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$ $ 777,888.62 

Interest on Debenture Expend iture $ $ 777,888.62 
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2020 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Nef Project Expenditures ( OS L Share) In Addit ion to Amount Reflected 
By City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
an 

2021 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures ( OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement o r Old Bylaw (if 
9n_y) 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) 

2022 

$15,557.77 

$280,547.84 

$-

$2,805.48 

$-

$9,144.67 

$523,788.59 

$-

$2,618.94 

$-

Interest on Opening Balance $5,262.15 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts $706,338.26 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $7,063.38 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement o r Old Bylaw (if any) $-

2023 
Interest on Opening Balance $10,865.98 
Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts $4,518,190.22 
Offsite Levy Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
gny) 
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts $45,181.90 
interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if any) $-

2024 
Interest on Opening Balance _ $92,116.30 
Project Expenditures ( OSL Share) ~s Reflected_E'l_Ci!Y_ _ 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 

.9!}'_ 
I Offsite Levy Receipts $5,318,149.33 

l~~:~te Levy Rec_:pts Collect~ Under Ol~~greement or Old Bylaw (if 

!Interest on Project Expenditur~ __ -_,__-~--_-_-_ 

l
lnterestonOffsite _Lev):'._Receip.!_s_ __ __ _ _ _ _ $53J81~ 
Interest on Rec~pts Collected under _Q.!s!___Agreement or Old ~y~aw {i!._an_yl __ _ 
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$161,084.14 
$(0.14) 

$1,248.40 

$1,179,246.73 
$0.27 

$7,665.11 

$432,824.00 
$-

$5,648.35 

$511,721 .88 
$(56,047.88) 

$56,047.88 

$777,888.62 

$793,446.40 

$632,362.26 
$632,362.40 

$912,910.24 

$912,910.24 

$911,661.84 

$ 9f4,467.3l 

$914,467.31 

$914,467.31 

$923,611.99 

$(255,634.74) 
$(255,635.01) 

$268,153.58 

$268,153.58 

$260,488.47 

$263,107.41 

$263,107.41 

$263,107.41 
$268,369.56 

$(164,454.44) 
$(164,454.44) 

$541,883.82 
$541,883.82 

$536,235.47 
$543,298.85 
$543,298.85 

$543,298.85 
$554,164.83 
$42,442.95 
$98,490.83 

$4,616,681 .05 
$4,616,681.05 

$4,560,633.17 
$4,605~815.07 
$4,605,815.07 

$4,605,815.07 
__1 4,697,931.;!_7 

1?..,_1?_01,230.29 $ 2,096,701 .08 

, $ 2,096, 7_Q1 .08 
$ 7,414,850.41 

$ 7,414,850.41 
-- i 7,382,074.~ 
I $ 7,435,256.40. 

...'.._ ~ 7,435,256.40 
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E9. Development and Stormwater Infrastructure Staging Impacts 

Stormwater offsite infrastructure will be constructed in staged fashion over the 25- year 

review period. We have reviewed the availability of offsite levy funds to meet these 

construction requirements and found that offsite levy reserve funds will not be sufficient to 

pay for construction of stormwater infrastructure from time to time- front ending of 

infrastructure will be required. A front- ender is the party that constructs and pays up front 

for infrastructure that benefits other parties. The front-ender (be it a municipality or a 

developer) is reimbursed over time as levies are collected, and in accordance with the 

municipality's front- ending repayment policies. 

To compensate parties for capital they provide in front-ending offsite infrastructure 

construction, a 5.04% interest allowance has been charged to the reserve when it is 

forecast to be in a negative balance. Further, a 2.00% interest credit has been provided to 

the reserve when it is forecast to be in a positive balance. The graph and table below outline 

the forecast stormwater levy reserve balances over the 25-year development period. 

If necessary, an interest staging adjustment has been applied to rates (slightly positive or 

slightly negative) to ensure that the forecast reserve ba lance at the end of the 25-year 

review period always returns to break-even (i.e., developers are not charged too much 

thereby providing a windfall to the City, nor are they charged too little thereby placing an 

unequitable burden on taxpayers). 

Anticipated Stormwater Offsite Levy Reserve Balonces7 

Storm Reserve 

$15,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$- - Reserve 

$(5,000,000) 
Balance 

ti'> $(10,000,000) 

$(15,000,000) 

$(20,000,000) 

$(25,000,000) 

$(30,000,000) 

$(35,000,000) 

Year 
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Anticipated Stormwater Offsite Levy Reserve Balances 

Year 
2025 
2026 
292z_ 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 
2041 
2042 
2043 
2044 
2045 
2046 
2047 
2048 
2049 

Opening Balance I $ 7,435,25,6 I 
_ Receipts Expenditur,e 

$ 7,766,464 $ 5,015,355 
$ 4,998,778 $ 8,095,523 
:P, _4,9~1J 41 $20,g~~,I.~4 
$ 7,441_,_461 $1~,637_,219 
$ 5,704,734 $ 3,961,292 
$ 3,960,501 $ 6,507,692 
$ 1,696,860 $ 6,702,923 
$ 1,143,498 $ 
$ 2,410,681 $ 

.J 3,886,453 $ 
$ 2L379,455. I $ 
$ 2,446,167 r $ 
$ 2,77J,9~9 $ 
~ 2,98_~}94 $ 
$ 2,384,488 $ 
$ ~,894,954 $ 1,307,267 
$ 3,132,966 $ 
$ 4,214,792 $ 
$ 2,574,338 $ 
$_ :},277,919 $ 
$ 2,126,635 $ 
$ 2,763,518 $ 
:p ?, 1.9~,593 $ 
$ 1,453,302 $ 
~ 1,942,977 $ 

Interest Balan<Ce - -
$ 203,727 $ 10,390,093 
$ 145,867 $ 7,439,214 
~ (41Q,8!g) :P, _(8,980,~1) 
$ (_1,067 L2?Jl H~,24~,:J§4l 
$ (1,033,196) $(21,533,1 18)_ 
$ (1,213,648) $ (25,293,957) 
$ (1,_f>27,121) $ (31,~27,141) 
$ (1,546,456) $ (32,230,099) 

I $ (1,~Q2,8~9) $ ('.J1)~:J16_) 
~ (1,~82,7671 $ (28& 18,_§30J 
$ (1,332,534) $ (27,771,70_9) 
$ (1,276,407) $ (26,601,950) 
$ (1 L200,93~) . $ (25,0~~L9?4) 
$ (1,110,774) $ (23, 149,933) 
$ (1,046,578) $ (21,812,024)1 

$ (_9~8,9_07), $ (20L193_L243), 
$ (85_9,838) $ (17,~~,11 6_) 
$ (690,748) $ (14,396,072) 
$ (595,815) $ (12,417,549) 
~ (460,63_?) _$ (9 ,6_ 0Q,2§7) 
$ (376,671) $ (7,850,303) 
$ (256,374) $ (5,343,159) 
$ (1~,486) $ (3,303,051) 
$ (93,227) $ (1 ,942,977) 
$ 0 $ 0 

7 In determining staging adjustments, the offsite levy model also applies inflation to future rates. In so doing it 

acknowledges that rates must keep pace with inflation just as costs do. Also, it acknowledges that an offsite levy 

rate of $X paid today is not worth the same as the equivalent $X rate paid in the fu ture (i.e., it is discounted). 
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APPENDIX F: RECREATION OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Fl. Recreation Offsite Infrastructure Costs 

To support future growth, recreation offsite infrastructure is required. The estimated cost of 

this infrastructure is based upon: (a) actual construction costs to the cut-off date, (b) 

debenture interest associated with financing, and (c) future cost estimates. Total cost is 

approximately $121.33 million as outlined in the table below. Actual costs, debenture 

interest (if any), and cost estimates were provided by City staff. It is important to note that 

these costs represent "gross" costs, of which only a portion will go to support future 

development during the 25-year review period. The remainder of th is section outlines how 

the "net" costs for future development are determined. 

Summary of Recreation Offsite Infrastructure 

lfte,m, 
I Cost of future Estimated Cost 

Project Description Comp£eted Work Debenture of Work Yet to Total Project 
&H:istonca Estimated Cost 

Interest 
Interest lbe Completed 

' 1 Land, Phase 1 $ - $- - $ 3,929,908 $ 3,929,908 
2 Rec Faci litv Phase 1 $ - $ - $ 46,534,091 $ 46,534,091 
3 Rec Facility Phase 2, Arenas (3 $ - $, - $ 68,770,000 $ 68,770,000 

sheets) 
4 Landi Phase 2 (lac) $ - $, - $ 2,100,000 $ 2,100,000 

, 100 .Md:itional Pllblic Facility Fees $ - $, - $ - $ -
I 

I $ -

*Costs estimates a re reflected in current dollars. 
**Estimates inc lude engineering costs and contingencies. 

$ - $ 121.33.3.mrn $ 121,333.999 

***Offsite levy project details, a llocations, etc. were determined by City staff and their engineering/consulting 
advisors. 
**** Project numbering may be out of sequence as rows containing deleted projects are hidden. 

F2. Recreation Offsite Infrastructure Grants & Contributions to Date 

The MGA enables the City to allocate the costs of offsite infrastructure to future 

development, other than those costs that have been provided by way of special grant or 

contribution (i.e., contributed infrastructure). The City has/will receive $2.64 million in 

special grants and contributions for recreation offsite levy infrastructure as shown in the 

table below (note, if the City receives other grants or contributions in the future, it wil l be 

reflected in one of the annual updates and rates adjusted accordingly). The resu lt is that 

the total reduced project estimated cost is $118.69 million. 
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Specia l Grants and Contributions for Recreation Offsite Infrastructure 

Reduced Project I T,ota!J Project 
Speaa~ Developer 

Other Project Description Provinor.aJ Agreement 
Estimated Cost Grants Contnoufions Contrnoufions Estimated Cost I 

. . . . .. 

Land Phase 1 $ 3 929,908 $ - $ - $ - $ 3,929,908 
Rec Facilitv Phase 1 • $ 46 534,091 $ - $ 2 644\,885 $ - $ 43,889,206 
Rec Facility Phase 2, Arenas (3 ' $ 68,770,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 68,770,000 
sheets) 'I 

Land Phase 2 (7 ac) :1 $ 2,100,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,100,000 
Additional Public Facil itv Fees $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ 121 JJJ,'999 $ - $ 2,644,885 $ - :$ 11 lMi8'9,114 

F3. Recreation Infrastructure Staging 

The timing of construction is used to determine the impact of inflation on cost, the 

impact of forecast reserve balances, and the estimate of financial oversizing (described 

in the Section that follows). The City anticipates construction of offsite infrastructure as 

out lined in the table below. Note, if this schedu le is adjusted in the future, it wi ll be 

reflected in one of the annual rate/bylaw updates. 

Recreation Infrast ructure Staging 
'!"'~ - ~ - Year of lltem Project De.scrip1ion 

Construction 
1 Land, Phase 1 2024 

2 Rec Faci lity Phase 1 2026 

3 Rec Facility Phase 2, Arenas (3 sheets) 2045 

4 Land Phase 2 (J ac) 2042 

*The share of projects beyond the 25-year review period are not included in rates today (see financial oversizing 

in next section). 

**Costs are inflated to the year of construction using an inflation rate of 3% for the next year, and 3% thereafter. 

F4. Recreation Offsite Infrastructure Benefiting Parties 

The recreation offsite infrastructure previously outlined will benefit various parties to 

varying degrees as determined by City staff and engineering advisors. The potential 

benefiting parties include: 

• City of Chestermere - that portion of cost which is required to service existing 

residents. 

• Other Stakeholders - other parties (such as neighboring municipalit ies) that benefit 

from the infrastructure. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (Financial Oversizing) - that portion of cost 
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which benefits future development beyond the 25-year review period. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (in Rates) - all growth-related 
infrastructure (i.e., leviable recreation infrastructure costs) during the 25-year rate 

planning period. 

The table below outlines the allocation of recreation offsite levy infrastructure costs to 

benefiting parties. Project allocations were determined by City staff. 

Allocation of Recreation Infrastructure to Benefiting Parties 

Other Developer Share 

Project Description Reduced Project Muni Share% Stake hokier Beyond 25 Yrs OSL I Devetoper 
E~ttmatecl Cos.t Share {Fmancial Share~ 

oversizing %} 

Land Phase 1 $ 3,929,908 38.0% 01.0% 62.0% 
Rec Facilitv Phase 1 $ 43,889,206 38.0% 2.5% 59.5% 
Rec Facility Phase 2, Arenas (3 $ 68,770,000 27.0% 58.4% 14.6% 
sheets} 
Land Phase 2 (7 ac) $ 2,100,000 27.0% 49.6% 23.4% 
Additional Public Facilitv Fees $ - 100.0% 

$, 118,689~114 

*Allocations to future development (vs municipal share etc.) were determined by City staff and their 

engineering/consulting advisors. 

**Financial oversizing is determined by separating out the pro rata portion of developer cost beyond the 25-year 

review period, in comparison with the anticipated year of construction. As the years move forward and rates are 

updated, these additional developer costs will be included in rate calculations. For example, a project which is 

slated to be constructed in year 20 of the 25 - year review period will have 20% (5/25) of its costs in rates today, 
and 80% (20/25) of its costs will sit beyond the 25- year review period. 

F5. Existing Receipts & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Using the offsite levy share percentages shown in the previous section and applying those 

percentages to project costs results in an offsite levy cost of approximately $39.09 million. 
However, prior to a llocating these costs to benefiting areas, existing offsite levy receipts 

collected from developers need to be considered in determining the residual/net costs to 

developers. The City has collected $12.27 million ($2.24 million + $10.02 million) in offsite 

levies and park faci lity fees to date, and results in an adjusted offsite levy cost of 

approximately $26.82 million. 
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Offsite Levy Funds Collected to Date & Adjusted Levy Cost 

- ~ 

Public fac11'ity 
Offstte Levy :Adjusted 

Hem Project Des,crqrtion OS,L I Devetope.r 
f ees Collected 

funds Collected De-veloper (Le\<y} 
Cost toDec J1,2021 

Starting Jan 1, 
Cost 

2019 
--·--

1 Lan d Phase 1 $ 2,436,543 $ - $ 53,498 $ 2,383,045 
2 Rec Facility Phase 1 $ 26,122,855 $ 2244 088 $ 6,057,935 $ 17 820,833 
3 Rec Facility Phase 2, Arenas (3 $ 10,040,420 $ - $ 3,912,772 $ 6,127,648 

sheets) 
4 Lan d Phase 2 (7 ac) $ 490 560 $ - $ - $ 490 560 

100 Additional Public Facilitv Fees $ - $ - $ - $ -
$, 39'.090J7B $ 2.244.0BS $ 10~024204 $ 26.822..087 

F6. Summary of Recreation Offsite Levy Cost Flow-through 

As shown in the figure below, the total cost for recreation infrastructure that forms 
the basis of the rate is approximately $24.69 million. The cost allocations to each 
benefitting party are based on the benefitting percentages shown in Section F4. 

The offsite levy balance (due from developers) is allocated to various benefitting 
areas (as described in the next section). 

-

Tota l Recreation Offsite Levy Costs 

= Future 
Development 

' (OSL Share) 
$39.09M 

= Future 
Development 

"Financial 
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F7. Recreation Infrastructure Benefiting Areas 

Net developer costs for each project have been allocated to m ultiple benefiting offsite levy 

area (see tables below). Allocations are denoted with a "1" below applicable area numbers. 

Benefiting areas were determined by City staff. The lands anticipated to develop over the 

25- years in each offsite levy benefitting area are used to determine rates. 

Benefit ing Areas for Recreation Offsite Infrastructure 

Project Description 
Developer 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Cost 

Land, Phase l $ 2,383,045 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Rec Facility Phase l $ 17,820,833 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Rec Facility Phase 2, Arenas \3 
sheets) 

$ 6,127,648 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Land Phase 2 \7ac) $ 490,560 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
$26,822,087 

F8. Reserve Balance 

The balance of the City's recreation reserve at December 3l5t, 2024 is approximately $12,91 

million. This updated balance takes into consideration public facilities fees collected and 

transferred to the recreation account, and expenditures up to end-2024. 

Recreation Offsite Levy Reserve Balance 
2019 
Interest o n Opening Balance 
Project Expenditures ( OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expend itures (OSL Share) In Addition to Am ount Reflected By · 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 
Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 
Debenture Interest Expenditure 
Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 
Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 
Interest on Debenture Expenditure 

2020 
Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

lnterest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
an 

2021 
Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

$ 

$ 305,200.23 
$ 2,243,289.63 

$ 3,052.00 
$ 22,432.90 

$51,479.50 

$644,729.83 

$278,797.50 

$6,447.30 

$2,787.98 

$35,582.17 

$1,246,776.78 

$122,000.00 

$6,233.88 
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$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$-
$-

$-

$-
$-

$-

$ 
$ 
$ 

- • $ 

$ 305,200.23 
$ 2,548,489.86 
$ 2,548,489.86 
$ 2,548,489.86 
$ 2,551,541.86 
$ 2,573,974.76 

$ 2,573,974.76 

$2,573,974.76 

$2,625,454.25 

$2,625,454.25 
$2,625,454.25 

$3,270,184.08 

$3,548,981.58 

$3,548,981.58 

$3,555,428.88 

$3,558,216.86 

$3,558,216.86 

$3,593,799.03 

$3,593,799.03 
$3,593,799.03 

$4,840,575.81 

$4,962,575.81 

$4,962,575.81 

$4,968,809.69 

21 22 

1 1 
1 1 
1 1 

1 1 
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Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Byfaw (if 
an 

2022 

$610.00 

Tnterest on Opening Balance $99,388.39 

Project Expenditures ( OSL Share) As Reflected by City $-
Net Project Expenditures ( OSL Share} In Addition to Amount Reflected By $-
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts $1,474,636.67 

Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Off site Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
an 

2023 

$-
$14,746.37 

Interest on Opening Balance $137,982.28 

Project Exp-enditure s (OSL Share} As Reflected by City $-
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected Eiy $-
Ct.!_y_ 
Offsite Levy Receipts $3,178,515.85 

Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 

Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
an 

2024 

$31,785.16 

interest on Operirng Balance $204,947.94 

ProjecITxpenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by Ctty 

Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
Cit\,'_ __ 
Offsite Levy Receipts $2,7 73,547.35 

Public Facilities Fees Added T o Rec Levy A ccount 

Interest on Pro ject Expenditure 

Interest on- Offsite Levy Receipts $27,735.47 

$-

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

~-------+--------

F9. Development and Recreation Infrastructure Staging Impacts 

$4,969,419.69 

$4,969,419.69 

$5,068,808.08 

$5,068,808.08 
$5,068,808.08 

$6,543,444.76 

$6,543,444.76 

$6,543,444.76 

$6,558,191.12 

$6,558,191.12 

$6,558,191.12 

$6,696,173.40 

$6,696,173.40 
$6,696,173.40 

$9;874,689.25 

$9,874,689.25 

$9,874,689.25 

$9,906,474.41 

$9,906,474.41 

$ 9,906,~74.41 

$1.Q,_!_!_!,42_2)_5_ 

$10,11_1.~?-35 

$1_9,1_11,422.35 

$1 2,884,969.70 

$12,884,969.70 

$1 t 884,969.70 

$12 ,912,705.17 

$ 12,9_12, 705.17 

Recreation offsite infrastructure will be constructed in staged fashion over the 25-year 

review period. We have reviewed the availability of offsite levy funds to meet these 

construction requirements and found that offsite levy reserve funds will not be sufficient to 

pay for construction of recreation infrastructure from time to time- front ending of 

infrastructure will be required. A front-ender is the party that constructs and pays up front 

for infrastructure that benefits other parties. The front-ender (be it a municipality or a 

developer) is reimbursed over time as levies are collected, and in accordance with the 

municipality's front-ending repayment policies. 

To compensate parties for capital they provide in front-ending offsite infrastructure 

construction, a 5.04% interest allowance has been charged to the reserve when it is 

forecast to be in a negative balance. Further, a 2.00% interest credit has been provided to 

the reserve when it is forecast to be in a positive balance. The graph and table below outline 

the forecast recreation levy reserve balances over the 25-year development period. 

If necessary, an interest staging adjustment has been applied to rates (slightly positive or 

slightly negative) to ensure that the forecast reserve balance at the end of the 25-year 

review period always returns to break-even (i.e., developers are not charged too much 

thereby providing a windfall to the City, nor are they charged too little thereby placing an 
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unequitable burden on taxpayers). 

Anticipated Recreation Offsite Levy Reserve Balances8 

$20,000,000 

$15,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$­

Recreation Reserve 

$( 5,000,000) ~ ---\-~ ~ c:....:_¼-----¼-~~------c 

$(10,000,000) +-----< _________________ _____, 

$(15,000,000) ~------------------~ 

Year 
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Anticii;:1ated Recreation Offsite Lev¥ Reserve Balances 

Opening Balance I $12,912,705 I 
Year Re~eip!_s Expem1lirtm::e Interest Balance 
2025 $ 3,168,881 $ 2,436,543 $ 272,901 $13,917,944 
2026 $ 1,939,287 $ 13l45J,,271 $ 48,079 $ 2,452,039 
2027 $ 1,932,015 $ 13,85,6 ,869 $ (477,430) $ (9,950,244) 
2028 $ 3,299,952 $ $ (33,5, 175) $ (6,985,468) 
2029 $ 2,291,152 $ $ (23,6,594) $ (4,930,910) 
2030 $ 1,546,889 $ $ (170,~55) $ (3,554,576) 
2031 ~ 747,.1?4 ~ $ (141 ,485) $ (2,948,737) 
2032 $ 558,614 $ $ (120,462) $ (2,510,585) 
2033 $ 1,087,318 $ $ (71 ,733) $ (1,494,999) 
2034 $ 1_,571246 $ $ _ 1,645 $ 83,892 
2035 $ 1,099,224_, $ $ 23,662 $ 1,206,778 
2036 $ 1,032,693 $ $ 44,789 $ 2,?-84,260 
2037 $ 1,249,282 $ $ 70,671 . $ 3,§Q4,213 
2038 $ J ,_286,760 $ $_ 97,Jl19 $ 4,988,793 
2039 $ 1,054, 881 $ $ 120,873 $ 6,164,547 
2040 $ 1,643,?.21 $ $ 156,165 ~ ~- 7,9§_4,433 
2041 $ 1,377L382 $ $ 186,836 $ 9,528,652 
2042 $ 1,779,291 $ 810,821 $ 209,942 $ 10,707,065 
2043 $ 1,109,952 $ $ 236,340 $12,053,357 
2044 $ 1,406,644 $ $ 269,200 $13,7J9,201 
2045 $ 952,116 $ 18,134,115 $ (174,021 ) $ (3,626,819) 
2046 $ 1,194,91 1 $ $ (122,568 ) $ (2,554,476) 
2047 $ 1,027,231 $ $ (76,973) $ (1,604,218) 
2048 $ 705,836 $ $ (45,278) $ (943,660) 
2049 $ 943,660 $ $ (0 ) $ 0 

8 In determining staging adjustments, the offsite levy model also applies inflation to future rates. In so doing it 

acknowledges that rates must keep pace with inflation just as costs do. Also, it acknowledges that an offsite levy 

rate of $X paid today is not worth the same as the equivalent $X rate paid in the future (i.e., it is discounted). 
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APPENDIX G: FIRE STATIONS OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Gl. Fire Offsite Infrastructure Costs 

To support future growth, fire faci lity offsite infrastructure is required. The estimated cost of 

this infrastructure is based upon: (a) actual construction costs to the cut-off date, (b) 

debenture interest associated with financing, and (c) future cost estimates. Total cost is 

approximately $14.74 million as outlined in the table below. Actual costs, debenture interest 

(if any), and cost estimates were provided by City staff. It is important to note that these 

costs represent "gross" costs, of which only a portion will go to support future development 

during the 25- year review period. The remainder of this section outlines how the "net" costs 

for future development are determined. 

Summary of Fire Offsite Infrastructure 

' I 
1 

Costof 

Pr(}!e&t Description Icompletell Work 
& His1orica1 

Interest 

Purchase Landi $ -
Fire Hall 117 $ 33,157 
Fire Hall 117 Trainincr Facilit1i· $ -

I $ Jl.1 57 

*Costs estimates are reflected in current dollars. 
**Estimates include engineering costs and contingencies. 

f11ture 
Debenture 

In erest 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

Estimated Cost 
loud Project of Work Yetto 

be-Coml]lele<I 
Estimated Cost 

$ 1,836,000 $ 1,836,000 
$ 11,948,843, $ 11 ,982,000 
$ 922,500 $ 922,500 
$ 14.707.,343 $ 14.741).500 

***Offsite levy project details, allocations, etc. were determined by City staff and their engineering/consulting 

advisors. 
• •• • Project numbering may be out of sequence as rows containing deleted projects are hidden. 

G2. Fire Offsite Infrastructure Grants & Contributions to Date 

The MGA enables the City to allocate the costs of offsite infrastructure to future 

development, other than those costs that have been provided by way of special grant or 

contribution (i.e., contributed infrastructure). The City has/will receive $0.00 million in 

special grants and contributions for fire offsite levy infrastructure as shown in the table 

below (note, if the City receives other grants or contributions in the future, it will be reflected 

in one of the annual updates and rates adjusted accordingly). The result is that the total 

reduced project estimated cost is $14.74 million. 
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Special Grants and Contributions for Fire Offsite Infrastructure 

Iota! Project 
Special Developer 

otller Reduced Pr-0ject Project Desclipttoo Provincial Agreement 
Estimated Cost Grants Contributions COntnlHlffoos. Estimated Cost 

' 
.. . - .. .. 

Purchase Land $ 1,836.000 $ - $ - $ - $ 1.836,000 
Fire Hall 117 $ 11.982.000 $ - $ - $ - $ 11 ,982,000 
Fire Hall 117 Trainino Facilitv $ 922,500 $ - $ - $ - $ 922.500 

$ 14.740 500 $ - $ - $ - $. 14,740 500 

GJ. Fire Infrastructure Staging 

The timing of construction is used to determine the impact of inflation on cost, the impact 

of forecast reserve balances, and the estimate of financ ial oversizing (described in the 

Section that follows). The City anticipates construction of offsite infrastructure as outlined 

in the table below. Note, if this schedule is adjusted in the future, it will be reflected in one of 

the annual rate/bylaw updates. 

Fire Infrastructure Staging 

ltem Project Description Year of 
Constmciion 

I 
1 Purchase Land 2025 

2 Fire Hall 117 2026 

3 Fire Hall 117 Trainino Facility 2026 

*The share of projects beyond the 25-year review period are not included in rates today (see financial oversizing 

in next section). 

••costs are inflated to the year of construction using an inflation rate of 3% for the next year, and 3% thereafter. 

G4. Fire Offsite Infrastructure Benefiting Parties 

The fire offsite infrastructure previously outlined will benefit various parties to varying 

degrees as determined by City staff and engineering advisors. The potential benefiting 

parties include: 

• City of Chestermere - that portion of cost which is required to service existing 

residents. 

• Other Stakeholders - other parties (such as neighboring municipalities) that benefit 
from the infrastructure. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (Financial Oversizing) - that port ion of cost 
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which benefits future development beyond the 25-year review period. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (in Rates) - all growth-related 
infrastructure (i.e., leviable recreation infrastructure costs) during the 25-year rate 

planning period. 

The table below outlines the allocation of fire offsite levy infrastructure costs to benefiting 

parties. Project allocations were determined by City staff. 

Allocation of Fire Infrastructure to Benefiting Parties 

' 
Other Developer Share 

Project Descnptron Reduced Project Muni Share% .Stakeholder Beyond 25 Yrs 
Estimated Cost Share (HnancmJ 

Oversizing %} 

Purchase Land $ 1,836.000 0.0% 
Fire Hall 117 $ 11 982,000 4.0% 
Fire Hall 117 Traininq Facilitv $ 922,500 4.0% 

$, 14:740.,500 

*Allocations to future development (vs municipal share etc.) were determined by City staff and their 

engineering/consulting advisors. 

**Financial oversizing is determined by separating out the pro rata portion of developer cost beyond the 25-year 

review period, in comparison with the anticipated year of construction. As the years move forward and rates are 

updated, these additional developer costs will be included in rate calculations. For example, a project which is 

slated to be constructed in year 20 of the 25-year review period will have 20% (5/25) of its costs in rates today, 

and 80% (20/25) of its costs will sit beyond the 25-year review period. 

G5. Existing Receipts & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Using the offsite levy share percentages shown in the previous section and applying those 

percentages to project costs results in an offsite levy cost of approximately $14.22 million. 
However, prior to allocating these costs to benefiting areas, existing offsite levy receipts 

collected from developers need to be considered in determining the residual/net costs to 

developers. The City has collected $1.49 million in offsite levies to date, and results in an 

adjusted offsite levy cost of approximately $12.74 million. 

Offsite Levy Funds Collected to Date & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Offsite Levy Offstte Levy Adjusted 
OSL I l),ffe[oper funds Collected Project Descliption 1funds Collected Developer (Levy) 

Cost to Doc.J-1,2O16 Starting Jan 1, Cost 
201:7 

Purchase Land $ 1,836,000 $ - $ 199 640 $ 1,636,360 
Fire Hall 117 $ 11,502,720 $ - $ 1,286,660 $ 10,216,060 
Fire Hall 117 Traininq Facility $ 885 600 $ - $ - $ 885,600 

$, 14-;J,7:4.J-20 $ - $ 1.486.299 $ 12.7JBJJ,2:1 
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G6. Summary of Fire Offsite Levy Cost Flow-through 

As shown in the figure below, the total cost for fire infrastructure that forms the basis of the 

rate is approximately $12.74 million. The cost allocations to each benefitting party are 

based on the benefitting percentages shown in Section F4. The offsite levy balance (due 

from developers) is allocated to various benefitting areas (as described in the next section). 

Total Fire Offsite Levy Costs 

--• • • • 
', :41 :41 ', I 

G7. Fire Infrastructure Benefiting Areas 

= Future 
Developmen 
(OSL Share) 

$14.22M 

= Future 
Development 

"Financial 
Oversizing" 

$0.52M 

Net developer costs for each project have been allocated to multiple benefiting offsite levy 

area (see tables below). Allocations are denoted with a "l" below applicable area numbers. 

Benefiting areas were determined by City staff. The lands anticipated to develop over the 

25-years in each offsite levy benefitting area are used to determine rates. 

Benefiting Areas for Fire Offsite Infrastructure 

lte Project Description 
Developer 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Cost 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

m 
l Purchase Land $ 1,636,360 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
2 Fire Hall 117 $ 10,216,060 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
3 Fire Hall 117 Training Facility $ 885,600 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

$12,738,021 - -

GS. Reserve Balance 
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The balance of the City's fire reserve at December 3l5t, 2024 is $1,490,169.38. This updated 

balance takes into consideration public faci lities fees collected and transferred to the fire 

account, and expenditures up to end-2024. 

Fire Offsite Levy Reserve Balance 

2023 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By $357,188.92 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts $-

Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

2024 

Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By 
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 

Interest on Project Expenditure 
Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$3,571.89 

$-

$22,582.21 

$1,129,110.39 

$11,291.10 

$-

$­
$-

$33,157.35 

$417.78 

G9. Development and Fire Infrastructure Staging Impacts 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$­

$­

$-
$357, 188.92 

$357,188.92 

$357,188.92 
$357,188.92 

$360,760.81 

$360,760.81 

360,760.81 

383,343.02 
350,185.67 

1,479,296.06 

1,479,296.06 

1,479,296.06 
1,478,878.28 

1,490,169.38 

1,490,169.38 

Fire offsite infrastructure will be constructed in staged fashion over the 25-year 
review period. We have reviewed the availability of offsite levy funds to meet these 
construction requirements and found that offsite levy reserve funds will not be 
sufficient to pay for construction of fire infrastructure from time to time-front 

ending of infrastructure will be required. A front-ender is the party that constructs 
and pays up front for infrastructure that benefits other parties. The front- ender (be 
it a municipality or a developer) is reimbursed over time as levies are collected, 

and in accordance with the municipality's front-ending repayment policies. 

To compensate parties for capital they provide in front-ending offsite 
infrastructure construction, a 5.04% interest allowance has been charged to the 

reserve when it is forecast to be in a negative balance. Further, a 2.00% interest 
credit has been provided to the reserve when it is forecast to be in a positive 

balance. The graph and table below outline the forecast fire levy reserve balances 
over the 25- year development period. 

If necessary, an interest staging adjustment has been applied to rates (slightly 
positive or slightly negative) to ensure that the forecast reserve balance at the end 
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of the 25- year review period always returns to break- even (i.e., developers are not 
charged too much thereby providing a windfall to the City, nor are they charged 
too l,ittle thereby placing an unequitable burden on taxpayers) . 

Anticipated Fire Offsite Levy Reserve Balances9 

Fire Reserve 

$2,000,000 

$­

$(2,000,000) -tr-..t----r-s1c---...')--<:il--.,.,.,------.::r--~--~i---~<11 

$(4,000,000) -!<=I------Ol'---<-'"---'~- =-- -'c"c~ '--'-"''---"'"---'..>IJ 

$(6,000,000) +-+------------c---= ..... ~ ---------l 

$(8,000,000) .J--..1t----~~~-=-----------------l 

-Reserve 
Balance 

$(10,000,000) +-- ltE--- - - ---------------l 

$(12,000,000) _.__ _________________ _, 

Year 

Anticipated Fire Offs ite Levy Reserve Balances 

Opening BaJance I $ 1,490,169 I 
Year IR:ecefpts. Expend_itur,e Interest Ballance 
2025 $ 1,687,558 $ 1,836,000 $ i 6,835 $ 1,368,5,62 
2026 $ 1,032,749 $ 9,569,977 $ (361 ,301 ) $ (7,529,967) 
2027 $ 1,028,877 $ 3,285,692 $ (493,254) fl!tllfttttfJJf}l:Jf:I 
2028 ~ - 1,757JS8 $ $ (~29,543) $ (8 9_5_? ~ ) 
2029 $ 1,220,131 $ $ (389,697) $ (8,121,788) 
2030 $ 823,781 $ $ (367,820) $ (7,665,826) 
2031 $ 397,981 $ $ (36_g,_?99 ) $ (7,634,145) 
2032 $ 2~7,485 $ - . $ (369,7fill) ~ (7,706,'!?fl.l , 
2033 $ 579,041 $ $ (359,220) $ (7,486,607) 
2034 $ 839,947 $ $ (334,992) $ (6,981 ,652) 
2035 $ . 5:85,381 $ $ _(322,37?) ~ l6,718,_642)_ 
2036 $ 549,951 $ $ (310,902) $ (6,479,593) 
2037 $ 665,293 $ $ (293,041 ) $ (6,107,34.Q) 
2038 $ 6~~,252 $ i (2.J3,_g:73) $ {~,695,362) 
2039 $ 5,61 ,767 $ $ (~58,733) $ (5,392,328) 
2040 $ 875,348 $ $ (227,656) $ (4,7'!-4,635)1 
2041 $ 733~ 1__? _ $ $ (202,.:!61 ) ~ (4,.?H,.?84) 
2042 $ 947,545 $ $ (164,593) $ (3,430,333) 
2043 $ 5•91,095 . $ $ (143,098)_ $ J 2,982,33§) 
2044 -~ 749,095 $ $ (112,555} ~ (? ,34§,, 7~6) 
2045 $ 5-07,040 $ $ (92,673) $ (1,931 ,429) 
2046 $ 636,339 $ ~ (§§,P3) $ (1,360,362) 
2047 $ 547,042 $ $ _. (40 ,9~1) $_ (854,31 1) 
2048 t $ 375,886 $ $ (24,11 3) $ (502,5,38) 
2049 $ 502,538 $ $ 0 $ 0 

9 In determining staging adjustments, the offs ite levy model also applies inflation to future rates. In so 
doing it acknowledges that rates must keep pace with inflation just as costs do. Also, it acknowledges 
that an offsite levy rate of $X paid today is not worth the same as the equivalent $X rate paid in the 
future (i.e., it is discounted). 
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APPENDIX H: LIBRARY OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Hl. Library Offsite Infrastructure Costs 

To support future growth, library offsite infrastructure is required. The estimated cost of this 

infrastructure is based upon: (a) actual construction costs to the cut-off date, (b) 

debenture interest associated with financing, and (c) future cost estimates. Total cost is 

approximately $24.00 million as outlined in the table below. Actual costs, debenture 

interest (if any), and cost estimates were provided by City staff. It is important to note that 

these costs represent "gross" costs, of which only a portion wi ll go to support future 
development during the 25-year review period. The remainder of this section outlines how 

the "net" costs for future development are determined. 

Summary of Library Offsite Infrastructure 

Cost of 

l em Project Description 
1Completed Work 

& Historical 
Inter-est 

1 New Librarv @27.400 sJ I $ - $ 
2 Land Purchase I $ - $ 

I $ - $ 

*Costs estimates are reflected in current dollars_ 
**Estimates include engineering costs and contingencies. 

future Estimated cost 
Debenture of Work Yet to 

fnterest be Completed 

- $ 23,000,000 
- $ 1,000,000 

- $ 24.00(}.0.00 

Tota'! Project 
Estimated Cost 

- . . - - - -
$ 23,000,000 
$ 1,000,000 

$ 24.000.000 

***Offsite levy project details, allocations, etc. were determined by City staff and their engineering/consulting 

advisors_ 
**** Project numbering may be out of sequence as rows containing deleted projects are hidden. 

H2. Library Offsite Infrastructure Grants & Contributions to Date 

The MGA enables the City to a llocate the costs of offsite infrastructure to future 

development, other than those costs that have been provided by way of special grant or 

contribution (i.e., contributed infrastructure). The City has/will receive $0.00 million in 

special grants and contributions for library offsite levy infrastructure as shown in the table 

below (note, if the City receives other grants or contributions in the future, it will be reflected 

in one of the annual updates and rates adjusted accordingly). The result is that the total 

reduced project estimated cost is $24.00 million. 
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Special Grants and Contributions for Library Offsite Infrastructure 

- - ·-

T ota1 Project 
Specliall De¥elbper 

other 'Reduced Project Project Description Provinciaim Agreement 
Estimated Cost Grants Contributions Gontribufions Estimated Cost 

New Librarv ®27 400 s.f $ 23,000,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 23,000 000 
Landi Purchase $ 1 000,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,000,000 

$ 24@00,1(100 $ - $, - $ - $ 24..000.@00 

H3. Library Infrastructure Staging 

The timing of construction is used to determine the impact of inflation on cost, the impact 

of forecast reserve balances, and the estimate of financial oversizing (described in the 

Section that follows). The City anticipates construction of offsite infrastructure as outlined 

in the table below. Note, if this schedule is adjusted in the future, it will be reflected in one of 

the annual rate/bylaw updates. 

Library Infrastructure Staging 

-
ftem Project Des·cription Year of 

Construction 
1 New Li brary @27,400 s.f 2UQ:8 

2 Land Purchase 20'27 

*The share of projects beyond the 25-year review period are not included in rates today (see financial oversizing 

in next section). 

**Costs are inflated to the year of construction using an inflation rate of 3% for the next year, and 3% thereafter. 

H4. Library Offsite Infrastructure Benefiting Parties 

The library offsite infrastructure previously outlined will benefit various parties to varying 

degrees as determined by City staff and engineering advisors. The potential benefiting 

parties include: 

• City of Chestermere - that portion of cost which is required to service existing 

residents. 

• Other Stakeholders - other parties (such as neighboring municipalities) that benefit 

from the infrastructure. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (Financial Oversizing) - that portion of cost 

which benefits future development beyond the 25-year review period. 

• City of Chestermere Future Development (in Rates) - all growth-related 

infrastructure (i.e., leviable recreation infrastructure costs) during the 25-year rate 

planning period. 
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The table below outlines the allocation of library offsite levy infrastructure costs to 

benefiting parties. Project a llocations were determined by City staff. 

Allocation of Library Infrastructure to Benefiting Parties 

, - , _ I 

I other Developer Share 

Project Descliplion Reduced Project Muni Share% Stakehofder .Beyond 25 Yrs 
Estimated Cost Share i,flnancial 

I OVersmug %) 

New Librarv ®27.400 s.f I $ 23,000,000 57.0% 5.2% 
Land Purchase I $ 1,000,000 57.0% 

I $ 24,000,000 

*Allocations to future development (vs municipal share etc.) were determined by City staff and their 

engineering/consulting advisors. 

3.4% 

**Financial oversizing is determined by separating out the pro rata portion of developer cost beyond the 25-year 

review period, in comparison with the anticipated year of construction. As the years move forward and rates are 

updated, these additional developer costs will be included in rate calcu lations. For example, a project which is 

slated to be constructed in year 20 of the 25-year review period will have 20% (5/25) of its costs in rates today, 

and 80% (20/25) of its costs will sit beyond the 25-year review period. 

HS. Existing Receipts & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Using the offsite levy share percentages shown in the previous section and applying those 

percentages to project costs results in an offsite levy cost of approximately $9.10 million. 
However, prior to allocating these costs to benefiting areas, existing offsite levy receipts 

collected from developers need to be considered in determining the residual/ net costs to 

developers. The City has collected $0.00 million in offsite levies to date, and results in an 

adjusted offsite levy cost of approximately $9.10 million. 

Off site Levy Funds Collected to Date & Adjusted Levy Cost 

Offs'ite Levy OffsiiteleyY Adj,usted I 
Project Descrfplr.on OSL I Developer Funds Collected IFllndsc.oRecied Devel;oper (Levy) I 

Cost Starting Jan 1, toDecJ.1, 2016 Cost I 2.017 
I 

New Librar1-rni?7 400 sf • 
... - -

$ 8 703 200 $ - $ - $ 8,703,200 
Land Purchase I $ 395,600 $ - $ - $ 395,600 

$ 9..098.800 $ - $ - $, 9.098,,8{)0 
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HS. Summary of Library Offsite Levy Cost Flow-through 

As shown in the figure below, the total cost for fire infrastructure that forms the basis of the 

rate is approximately $9.10 million. The cost allocations to each benefitting party are based 

on the benefitting percentages shown in Section F4. The offsite levy balance (due from 

developers) is allocated to various benefitting areas (as described in the next section). 

Total Library Offsite Levy Costs 

= Future 
Developmen 
(OSL Share) 

$9.lOM 

= Future 
Development 

.. "Financial 
Oversizing" 

$1.22M 

H7. Library Infrastructure Benefiting Areas 

Net developer costs for each project have been allocated to multiple benefiting offsite levy 

area (see tables below). Allocations are denoted with a "l" below applicable area numbers. 

Benefiting areas were determined by City staff. The lands anticipated to develop over the 

25-years in each offsite levy benefitting area are used to determine rates. 

Benefiting Areas for Library Offsite Infrastructure 

lte Project Description 
Developer 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Cost 
m 
l New Library @27,400 s.f $ 8,703,200 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
2 Land Purchase $ 395,600 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

$ 9,098,800 

Page 162 

20 21 22 

1 1 1 
1 1 1 



City of Chestermere Offsite Levy Rates Update 

HS. Reserve Balance 

The balance of the City's library reserve at December 31st, 2024 is $0.00 million. No off site 

levies have been collected for the library facility yet. 

Library Offsite Levy Reserve Balance 

2024 
Interest on Opening Balance 

Project Expenditures (OSL Share) As Reflected by City 
Net Project Expenditures (OSL Share) In Addition to Amount Reflected By$­
City 
Offsite Levy Receipts 

Public Facilities Fees Added To Rec Levy Account 
Interest on Project Expenditure 

Interest on Offsite Levy Receipts 

Interest on Receipts Collected Under Old Agreement or Old Bylaw (if 
any) 

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-
$-

H9. Development and Library Infrastructure Staging Impacts 

$-

$-

$-
$-

$-

$-
$-

$-

$-

Library offsite infrastructure will be constructed in staged fashion over the 25-year 
review period. We have reviewed the availability of offsite levy funds to meet these 
construction requirements and found that offsite levy reserve funds will not be 
sufficient to pay for construction of library infrastructure from time to time- front 
ending of infrastructure will be required. A front-ender is the party that constructs 
and pays up front for infrastructure that benefits other parties. The front- ender (be 

it a municipality or a developer) is reimbursed over time as levies are collected, 
and in accordance with the municipality's front-ending repayment policies. 

To compensate parties for capital they provide in front- ending offsite 
infrastructure construction, a 5.04% interest allowance has been charged to the 

reserve when it is forecast to be in a negative balance. Further, a 2.00% interest 
credit has been provided to the reserve when it is forecast to be in a positive 

balance. The graph and table below outline the forecast fire levy reserve balances 
over the 25-year development period. 

If necessary, an interest staging adjustment has been applied to rates (slightly 
positive or slightly negative) to ensure that the forecast reserve balance at the end 

of the 25-year review period always returns to break-even (i.e., developers are not 
charged too much thereby providing a windfall to the City, nor are they charged 

too little thereby placing an unequitable burden on taxpayers). 
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Anticipated Library Offsite Levy Reserve Balances10 

Library Reserve 
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$2,000,000 +-~~------------------! 

$1 ,000,000 -l-'L--+--------------------1 

$­

$(1 ,000,000) w---rn;-------;;.,------,~ - -;.,---~---¥-~F---'-----.aF1 
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$(3,000,000) +------+-------------...----------1 

$(4,000,000) +---+--------=--.,.,,,,.'---------------l 

$(5,000,000) ,-, ---=~~~~'---------------, 

$(6,000,000) -t-------½,"'""------------------t 

$(7,000,000) _.__ _________________ __, 

Year 

Anticipated Library Offsite Levy Reserve Balances 

- Reserve 
Balance 

V I ----. Op~f!Lng _E!.alance - ~----
Year Receipts Expenditure Interest BaF-<!nce 
2025 $ 1,181 ,521 $ $ 23,630 $ 1,205,151 
2026 $ 723,065 $ $ 38,564 $ 1,966,781 
2027 $ 720,354 - $ 419,692 $ 45,349 $ 2,312,792 
2028 $ 1,?30,391 $ 9,510,222 ' $ (3.Q0,739) $ (6,267,778) 
2029 $ 854,2~~ $ ~ J?:!2,.1)_11J ! (5,§86,361) 
2030 - ~ 57§,!~~ ~ _ _ $ _f2.§:I ,5.14L 3i: (5,3F,1?~) 
2031 $ 278,641 $ $ (256,460) $ (5,344,944) 
2032 $ _?08,280 $ ~ (258,888) $ (5,395,?52) 
2033 $ __ 4QM~ _$ __ . $ _(2~1,~03) ~ c~,2~ 1,648)_ 
2034 ·--,-$ 588,Q78 $ $ (234,54 0) $ (4,888,1 10) 
2035 $ 409,84? $ $ (225,704) $ (4,703, 967) 
2036 $ 385,041 $ $ (217,674) $ (4,536,600) 
2037 $ 465,796 $ $ (205,169) $ (4,275,972) 
2038 $ 479,770 $ I $ (~jl_'.i ,J29') $ (3,98?,531) 
2039 $ 393,314 $ • $ (1@1_,1_49) $ (3,775,366) 
2040 $ 612,863 $ $ (159,390) $ (3,321,893) 
2041 _$ -~1JL55~ .l 1 $ (14:1,540) ~ (2,949,_874) 
2042 $ 663,411 , $ $ (11 ?,238) $ (2,401,701) 
2043 $ 413,847 $ $ (10Q,188) $ (2,088,042) 
2044 $ 524,469 $ $ (78,804) $ (1,642,377) 
2045 $ 3§4,~97 $ $ (64,884) $ (1,352,264) 
2046 _ _$ 445,124 _ $ $ (4~ 7Q.0 ) $ _@5'.?,43~) 
2047 $ 38J,004 $ $ C?.~,?Q.9 ) $ (59@,135) 
2048 $ 263,172 $ $ (16,882) $ (351,845) 
2049 $ 351,~45 $ $ (0) $ (0) 

101n determining staging adjustments, the offsite levy model also applies inflation to future rates. In so 
doing it acknowledges that rates must keep pace with in flation just as costs do. Also, it acknowledges 
that an offsite levy rate of $X paid today is not worth the same as the equivalent $X rate paid in the 
future (i.e., it is discounted). 
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APPENDIX H: RATE COMPARISON 

The table below compares the City of Chestermere offsite levy rates to rates in 

other municipalities. 

Municipality/ Area 

City of Beaumont Residential (roads, water, sewer) 

City of Beaumont Commercial/ Industrial (roads, water, sewer) 

City of Lacombe (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Brooks (water, sewer, storm) 

City of Spruce Grove (roads, water, sewer) 

City of Fort Saskatchewan (south Fort) (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Cold Lake (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Lloydminster (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Medicine Hat (roads, sewer, storm, water) 

Town of Strathmore (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Leduc (roads, water, sewer, Fire) 

Town of Okotoks (roads, water, sewer) 

Town of Cochrane (roads, water, sewer, storm, recreation) 

Red Deer (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

Town of High River (roads, water, sewer, facilities) 

Strathcona County (New Growth Areas) (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Lethbridge (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

CityofChestermere (roads, water, sewer, storm, recreation, fire) 

City of St. Albert (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Airdrie (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Edmonton (roads, water, sewer, storm) 

City of Edmonton (fire) 

City of Calgary Green Field Area (roads, water, sewer, storm, library, 
emergency services, transit) 

Average Per Ha. 

$53,951 - $77,595 (2022) 

$80,900 - $116,390 (2019) 

$33,572 - $97,060 (2024) 

$56,164 - 116,746 (2023) 

$105,318 - 149,410 (2023) 

$29,961 - 61,904 (2019) 

$86,635 - 137,144 (2016) 

$163,015 (2024) 

$48,813 - $168,307(2022) 

$114,000 - $168,000 (2021) 

$151,330-$227,679 (2023) 

$272,793 (2024) 

$297,869 - 336,554 
(2023) 

$209,663 - 302,644 
(2019) 

$97,400- $256,700 (2023) 

$251,000 (2021) 

$308,000 (2025) 

$246,950 - 402,620 

(2024) 

$301,288-$487,114 (2024) 

$366,600 - 370,170 (2022) 

$400,000+ 

$12,816 - $42,032 (2024) 

$659,028 (2024) 

Information adapted from recent online sources. Note, some municipalities have updated (or are in 
the process of updating) levy rates, but these rates were not available online at the t ime of writing. 
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